
 

 

 

TOWN COMMISSION MEETING AGENDA 

 January 13, 2026 at 6:30 PM  

COMMISSION CHAMBERS - 202 E. MAIN STREET, DUNDEE, FL 33838 

 Phone: 863-438-8330 | www.TownofDundee.com  

 

CALL TO ORDER 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

INVOCATION 

RECOGNITION OF SERGEANT AT ARMS 

ORDINANCE #13-08, PUBLIC SPEAKING INSTRUCTIONS 

ROLL CALL 

LETTER OF CIVILITY 

APPROVAL OF CONSENT AGENDA: CONSENT AGENDA FOR JANUARY 13, 2026 

A. MINUTES 

1. December 09, 2025, Meeting Minutes 

B. AGREEMENTS 

1. AIG TankGuard Third Party Liability Renewal 

2. Pitney Bowes Lease Renewal  

3. Florida League of Cities renewal 

4. CCOD-MLK Parade Application 

APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
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PRESENTATIONS 

1. CDBG (COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT) PRESENTATION 

2. WATER AND WASTEWATER STUDY PRESENTATION BY RAFTELIS 

3. DUNDEE DEPOT HISTORIC PRESERVATION AWARD  

NEW BUSINESS 

4. DISCUSSION & ACTION, ORDINANCE 25-05 ESTES/ESPERANZA PETITION FOR 

ANNEXATION 2ND READING 

5. DISCUSSION & ACTION, ORDINANCE 25-07 LEGISLATIVE MILESTONE INSPECTION(S) 

2ND READING 

6. DISCUSSION & ACTION, ORDINANCE 25-08, CERTIFIED RECOVERY RESIDENCE(S) - 

2ND READING 

7. DISCUSSION & ACTION, ORDINANCE 25-09 POTABLE WATER ERC(S) 2nd Reading 

NEW BUSINESS 

8. DISCUSSION & ACTION, ORDINANCE 26-01, WATER AND SEWER RATE STUDY 

9. DISCUSSION & ACTION, RESOLUTION 25-40 HILLCREST AVENUE RIGHT-OF-WAY 

VACATION 

10. DISCUSSION & ACTION, PURCHASE OF SANITATION GARBAGE CARTS FOR 

INVENTORY RESTOCK  

11. DISCUSSION & ACTION, DEVELOPMENT SERVICES BUILDING A/C REPLACEMENT 

12. DISCUSSION & ACTION, EVENT STAGE RENTAL CONTRACT 

DELEGATIONS-QUESTIONS & COMMENTS FROM THE FLOOR 

(Each speaker shall be limited to three (3) minutes) 

REPORTS FROM OFFICERS 

Polk County Sheriff's Office 

Dundee Fire Department 

Town Attorney 

Department Updates 
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Town Manager  

Commissioners 

Mayor 

ADJOURNMENT 

 

PUBLIC NOTICE: Please be advised that if you desire to appeal from any decisions made as a result of the 

above hearing or meeting, you will need a record of the proceedings and in some cases, a verbatim record is 

required.  You must make your own arrangements to produce this record. (Florida statute 286.0105) 

If you are a person with disability who needs any accommodations in order to participate in this proceeding, you 

are entitled, at no cost to you, to the provision of certain assistance.  Please contact the town clerk’s office at 202 

east main street, Dundee, Florida 33838 or phone (863) 438-8330 within 2 working days of your receipt of this 

meeting notification; if you are hearing or voice impaired, call 1-800-955-8771. 
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Meeting Agenda Coversheet 

 

MEETING DATE: January 13, 2026 Submitted By: Erica Anderson, Town Clerk  

SUBJECT: 

This will be the name of 

the Item as it will appear 

on the Agenda 

Approval of the consent agenda 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

(MOTION READY) 

Staff recommends approval of the 12.09.2025 TC meeting minutes  

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

and/or 

JUSTIFICATION: 

 

The Town Commission will consider the items for approval as provided for by the Town 
Code Article IIA, Sec. 2-33(e). Items in the consent agenda are routine business or 
reports.  

 
SELECT, if applicable 

AGREEMENT:  BUDGET:  

STAFF REPORT:  PROCLAMATION:  

EXHIBIT(S): X OTHER: X 

IDENTIFY EACH 

ATTACHMENT. 

For example, an 

agreement may have 2 

exhibits, identify the 

agreement and Exhibit A 

and Exhibit B 

December 9, 2025, Town Commission Meeting Minutes 

AIG TankGuard Third Party Liability Renewal 

Pitney Bowes Lease Renewal  

Florida League of Cities renewal 

 

SELECT, if applicable RESOLUTION:  ORDINANCE:  

IDENTIFY FULL 

RESOLUTION OR 

ORDINANCE TITLE 

(If Item is not a 

Resolution or Ordinance, 

please erase all default 

text from this field’s 

textbox and leave blank.) 

 N/A  

FISCAL IMPACT (if any): The budgetary impact as a result of the renewed items   $8299.80+ 
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TOWN COMMISSION MEETING MINUTES 

 December 9, 2025, at 6:30 PM  

COMMISSION CHAMBERS - 202 E. MAIN STREET, DUNDEE, FL 33838 

 Phone: 863-438-8330 | www.TownofDundee.com  

 

CALL TO ORDER at 6:30 p.m. 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE led by Mayor Pennant 

INVOCATION led by Commissioner Richardson 

RECOGNITION OF SERGEANT AT ARMS Absent 

ORDINANCE #13-08, PUBLIC SPEAKING INSTRUCTIONS provided by Mayor Pennant 

ROLL CALL taken by Town Clerk Erica Anderson 

PRESENT 

Commissioner Goddard 

Commissioner Wilson 

Commissioner Richardson 

Vice-Mayor Quarles 

Mayor Pennant 

LETTER OF CIVILITY – Presented 

  

1. APPROVAL OF CONSENT AGENDA: CONSENT AGENDA FOR DECEMBER 9, 2025 

The minutes being reviewed include minutes from the following meetings: 

A. Minutes November 18, 2025, Town Commission Meeting 

Mayor Pennant opened the floor for public comment; being none, the floor was closed.   

Commissioner Goddard moved to approve the minutes from the November 18, 8025, commission meeting, 

seconded by Commissioner Wilson.   

Voting in favor: Commissioner Richardson, Commissioner Goddard, Commissioner Wilson, Vice Mayor Quarles, 

Mayor Pennant 
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2. APPROVAL OF AGENDA  

There were no changes to the agenda. 

Mayor Pennant opened the floor for public comment; being none, the floor was closed.   

Commissioner Wilson moved to approve the agenda, seconded by Vice Mayor Quarles.  

Voting in favor: Commissioner Richardson, Commissioner Goddard, Commissioner Wilson, Vice Mayor Quarles, 

Mayor Pennant 

 

NEW BUSINESS 

3. DISCUSSION & ACTION, ORDINANCE 25-05 ESTES/ESPERANZE PRTITION FOR 

ANNEXATION-FIRST READING 

Attorney Murphy read the ordinance title into the record. Development Services Director Peterson presented the 

analysis. 

This item was introduced by Heather E. Wertz of Absolute Engineering, Inc.  Ordinance 25-05 extends the 

corporate limits of the Town of Dundee, Florida, to include parcel number 27-29-01-000000-012000 consisting of 

40+/- acres which lies contiguous and adjacent to the present boundaries of the Town. The parcel in this petition 

for annexation is part of the Estes/Esperanza subdivision which is 638.76+/- acres  

 

Approval of this annexation preserves, enhances, and encourages the most appropriate use of land consistent with 

the public interest and the Town of Dundee 2030 Comprehensive Plan policies, goals, and objectives.   

Mayor Pennant opened the floor for public comments; being none the floor was closed.  

Commissioner Goddard moved to approve Ordinance 25-05 to second reading, seconded by Commissioner 

Richardson.  

Voting in favor: Commissioner Richardson, Commissioner Goddard, Commissioner Wilson, Vice Mayor Quarles, 

Mayor Pennant 

The motion passed unanimously. 

 

4. DISCUSSION & ACTION, ORDINANCE 25-07 LEGISLATIVE MILESTONE INSPECTION(S)  

Attorney Murphy read the ordinance title into the record. Town Manager Cassel provided the analysis. 

Recent amendments to Florida Statutes, specifically §553.889(11) (2025), require local governments to establish 

procedures ensuring that condominium and cooperative buildings subject to mandatory structural inspections 

commence or schedule necessary repairs within certain statutory timeframes. These requirements were adopted 

statewide to improve building safety, ensure timely remediation of structural deficiencies, and prevent failures 

associated with substantial structural deterioration. 

Mayor Pennant opened the floor for public comments; being none the floor was closed.  

A motion to approve Ordinance 25-07 for Legislative Milestone Inspections was made by Vice Mayor Quarles, 

seconded by Commissioner Goddard. 

Voting in favor: Commissioner Richardson, Commissioner Goddard, Commissioner Wilson, Vice Mayor Quarles, 

Mayor Pennant 

The motion passed unanimously. 
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5. DISCUSSION & ACTION, ORDINANCE 25-08, CERTIFIED RECOVERY RESIDENCE(S) 

Attorney Murphy read the ordinance title into the record. Town Manager Cassel provided the analysis. 

The proposed ordinance fulfills the Town of Dundee’s obligation to implement these provisions by creating Article 

VII, Chapter 14 of the Town’s Code of Ordinances. The new article outlines procedures for reviewing and 

processing reasonable accommodation requests and establishes standards for certified recovery residences operating 

within the Town. The ordinance also includes provisions related to conflicts, severability, administrative correction 

of scrivener’s errors, codification, and the required business impact estimate. 

 
Mayor Pennant opened the floor for public comment, seeing none, the floor was closed.  

 

A motion to approve Ordinance 25-08 for Certified Recovery Residences was made by Commissioner Goddard, 

seconded by Commissioner Wilson. 

 

Voting in favor: Commissioner Richardson, Commissioner Goddard, Commissioner Wilson, Vice Mayor Quarles, 

Mayor Pennant 

 

The motion passed unanimously. 

 

6. DISCUSSION & ACTION, ORDINANCE 25-09, POTABLE WATER ERC(S) 

Attorney Murphy read the ordinance title into the record. Town Manager Cassel provided the analysis. 

The proposed ordinance amends Sections 54-3 and 54-8 of the Town of Dundee Code of Ordinances and Article 9 

of the Land Development Code to revise the Town’s ERC definitions, calculations, and application procedures. 

These amendments ensure more accurate evaluation of water system impacts associated with new development, 

redevelopment, and capital planning. The ordinance also updates applicable cross-references and incorporates new 

statutory or regulatory considerations. 

Mayor Pennant opened the floor for public comment, seeing none, the floor was closed.  

 

A motion to approve Ordinance 25-09 for Potable Water ERCs was made by Commissioner Goddard, seconded by 

Vice Mayor Quarles. 

 

Voting in favor: Commissioner Richardson, Commissioner Goddard, Commissioner Wilson, Vice Mayor Quarles, 

Mayor Pennant 

 

The motion passed unanimously. 

 

7. DISCUSSION & ACTION, RESOLUTION 25-43 WOODLAND RANCH ESTATES PHASE ONE 

CONVEYANCES 

 

Attorney Murphy read the resolution title into the record. Town Manager Cassel provided the analysis. 

Woodland Ranch Estates Community Development District (“CDD”) has conveyed certain real property interests 

to the Town of Dundee, Florida, through two Special Warranty Deeds recorded on October 9, 2025, in Official 

Records Book 13730, Pages 45–47 and 66–68, of the Public Records of Polk County, Florida. 

 

The conveyed properties consist of areas associated with public infrastructure or facilities intended for dedication 

and long-term municipal ownership and maintenance. To formalize the Town’s acceptance of these properties, a 
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resolution is required authorizing the Town Commission to accept the conveyances affirmatively and to authorize 

the Town Manager to complete all actions necessary to effectuate this transfer. 

 

Mayor Pennant opened the floor for public comment, seeing none, the floor was closed.  

A motion to approve Resolution 25-43 for Woodland Ranch Estates Phase One Conveyance was made by 

Commissioner Goddard, seconded by Commissioner Wilson. 

 

Voting in favor: Commissioner Richardson, Commissioner Goddard, Commissioner Wilson, Vice Mayor Quarles, 

Mayor Pennant 

 

The motion passed unanimously. 

 

8. DISCUSSION & ACTION, RESOLUTION 25-45 AUTHORIZING TOWN MANAGER KEN 

CASSEL AS ACCOUNT SIGNATORY 

Attorney Murphy read the resolution title into the record. Town Manager Cassel provided the analysis. 

The purpose of this resolution is to ensure that all Town checks are valid only when signed by the Town Manager, 

thereby ensuring consistent oversight and aligning financial procedures with municipal code. 

 

Mayor Pennant opened the floor for public comment. The following persons spoke in reference to the resolution. 

 

Michelle Thompson inquired about the number of signatures required for the town's bank accounts. 

Discussion amongst the commission ensued concerning whether the correct commissioners are authorized to sign 

on the accounts according to the town’s charter.  

Alethea Pugh expressed concerns with the correct signatories being placed on the town’s bank accounts.  

Mayor Pennant closed public comments.  

A motion to approve Resolution 25-45 authorizing Town Manager Cassel as account signatory was made by 

Commissioner Goddard, seconded by Commissioner Wilson. 

 

Voting in favor: Commissioner Richardson, Commissioner Goddard, Commissioner Wilson, Vice Mayor Quarles, 

Mayor Pennant 

 

The motion passed unanimously. 

 

9. DISCUSSION & ACTION, RFP 25-05 ROAD PAVING OF CAMP ENDEAVOR BLVD. & LINCOLN 

AVE. 

Public Works Director Jon Vice presented this item to the commission.  

Town Staff have prepared and reviewed RFP 25-05 for the paving of Camp Endeavor Blvd. and Lincoln Ave. This 

project was approved through the FY 25–26 budget, and staff is now seeking approval to advertise the RFP so we 

may solicit bids for the work. If approved, staff will proceed with advertising, and all bids will be due by January 

21, 2026, at 4:00 p.m. 

Mayor Pennant opened the floor for public comment, seeing none, the floor was closed.  

A motion to approve the advertising of RFP 25-05 was made by Commissioner Goddard, seconded by 

Commissioner Richardson. 
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Voting in favor: Commissioner Richardson, Commissioner Goddard, Commissioner Wilson, Vice Mayor Quarles, 

Mayor Pennant 

 

10. DISCUSSION, HIGHLANDS SPLASH PARK PHASE 1 & 2 WARRANTY 

Staff has received a request for an extension of the warranty on the asphalt parking lot. During the walk-through 
inspection, there were a few items that staff were not fully satisfied with. However, at this time, staff does not 

believe these areas warrant immediate replacement.  

 

As a result, we have asked the subcontractor to extend the warranty for an additional six (6) months, bringing the 

total warranty period to eighteen (18) months. This extended warranty will continue to cover all labor and materials. 

 

This additional time will allow the Town to monitor the areas of concern. If, toward the end of the warranty period, 

staff determines that the issues have not been resolved to our satisfaction, the Town will reserve the right to require 
the parking lot to be milled and resurfaced or resealed, including new striping, labor, and materials. 
Mayor Pennant opened the floor for public comment, seeing none, the floor was closed.  

A consensus amongst the commission was reached to accept the additional warranty. 

 

Voting in favor: Commissioner Richardson, Commissioner Goddard, Commissioner Wilson, Vice Mayor Quarles, 

Mayor Pennant 

 

 

DELEGATIONS-QUESTIONS & COMMENTS FROM THE FLOOR 

(Each speaker shall be limited to three (3) minutes) 

Mayor Pennant opened the floor for delegations. The following persons spoke before the commission. 

Drecxetel Robinson informed the commission and public of the upcoming MLK Parade, Prayer Breakfast, and 

Celebration hosted by (CCOD) Concerned Citizens of Dundee, all events are open to everyone.  

Alethea Pugh addressed the commission concerning correspondence she sent to the town commission, town 

manager, and town clerk. She went on to inquire if the town would be partnering with the district (USDA) program 

to feed the children this summer. 

 

REPORTS FROM OFFICERS 

Polk County Sheriff’s Office – None   

Dundee Fire Department – Year to date 1079 calls for service, with 68 calls since the last update 

 40 medical 

 4 fires 

 2 special circumstances 

 16 good intents 

 2 false alarms 

 4 public assists 

Town Attorney – He extended holiday greetings to everyone, wishing them a Merry Christmas and a happy holiday 

season. He then informed the Commission of the resignation of Boswell and Dunlap, which had previously been 

submitted to the Town. 
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Town Manager – Town Manager Cassel provided the following updates.  

 Wished everyone a merry Christmas and a blessed season 

 The next Town Commission meeting will be held on Tuesday, January 13, 2026 

 The Ridge League of Cities is on Thursday, December 11, 2025, in Auburndale, FL. 

 The Town’s Christmas Parade will take place on Saturday, December 13, 2025.  

 All town offices and the library will be closed at 12 noon on Tuesday, December 23rd through the 26th, 

2025. Also, town hall will be closed on Thursday, January 1, and Friday, January 2, 2026. 

 Residential trash will run on a normal schedule, Monday through Wednesday, with no residential pick-up 

on Thursday and Friday. Commercial pick-ups will be on the normal schedule with the exception of 

Christmas Day.  

 The Legislative Conference addressed several major topics, including ad-valorem tax issues, business tax 

receipts, and business tax licenses. These items will continue to be monitored to assess any potential 

impacts on the Town. 

 Documentation for the solicitation of proposals for a new Town Attorney is currently being prepared. 

Commissioners 

Commissioner Goddard - thanked the public for coming out and wished everyone a Merry Christmas and a Happy 

New Year. He thanked Boswell and Dunlap for their service throughout the years, as well as all commissioners. He 

expressed his delight with the Tree Lighting Ceremony and gave his compliments to the staff.  

Commissioner Wilson - She stated that she was grateful to see everyone in attendance that evening and wished all 

a very happy and healthy holiday season. She added that she has not forgotten the reason for the season and 

encouraged others to do the same. She spoke about her experience at the Legislative Conference and thanked Ms. 

Pugh for making residents feel comfortable sharing their concerns with her. She noted that she received an email 

from Ms. Pugh on Saturday evening while she was attending the Legislative Conference and stated that she will 

review it and respond to Ms. Pugh accordingly. 

Commissioner Richardson – She stated that, in her view, the Legislative Conference was somewhat 

overwhelming; however, she expressed her desire for the Town to become more engaged in the process. She 

provided an overview of the lobbying process discussed at the most recent legislative conference and spoke about 

potential proposals to reduce or eliminate certain property taxes by the governor’s office, noting the possible impacts 

on various governmental entities such as the school board and fire department. She encouraged everyone to remain 

informed to better understand these developments. She concluded by expressing her interest in becoming more 

involved and traveling to Tallahassee to meet with state representatives. She further admonished Ms. Pugh for her 

knowledge of government, and she thanked the town staff and Melissa Glogowski.  

Vice Mayor Quarles – Wished everyone a Merry Christmas and a Happy New Year. 

Mayor  

Mayor Pennant stated he is blessed and happy to see the end of 2025; this was a year we haven’t seen the likes of 

for a long time. He said the Town has had great representation over the past two decades and hopes we will continue 

with the same standard of representation in the future. He wished Attorney Murphy and his staff a happy and 

prosperous New Year. He admonished everyone to be appreciative of the legislative process’s which is the reason 

for everyone here. He concluded by wishing everyone a blessed, safe, and happy Merry Christmas and a better 

2026. 
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ADJOURNMENT at 8:03 p.m. 

Respectfully submitted, 

 Erica Anderson                                       
Erica Anderson, Town Clerk 

APPROVAL DATE: ___________________ 

PUBLIC NOTICE: Please be advised that if you desire to appeal any decisions made as a result of the above 

hearing or meeting, you will need a record of the proceedings, and in some cases, a verbatim record is 

required.  You must make your own arrangements to produce this record. (Florida statute 286.0105) 

 

If you are a person with disability who needs any accommodation to participate in this proceeding, you are entitled, 

at no cost to you, to the provision of certain assistance.  Please contact the town clerk’s office at 202 East Main 

Street, Dundee, Florida 33838 or phone (863) 438-8330 within 2 working days of your receipt of this meeting 

notification; if you are hearing or voice impaired, call 1-800-955-8771.  
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State of Florida Contract #44102100-17-1 Order Form
Agreement Number

Your Business Information

TOWN OF DUNDEE

Full Legal Name of Lessee / DBA Name of Lessee Tax ID # (FEIN/TIN)

596000309

202 E MAIN ST, DUNDEE, FL, 33838-4217, US

Sold-To: Address

Sold-To: Contact Name

Erica Anderson

Sold-To: Contact Phone #

863-438-8330

Sold-To: Account #

0011965555

Ship-To: Address

202 E MAIN ST, DUNDEE, FL, 33838-4217, US

Ship-To: Contact Name

Erica Anderson

Ship-To: Contact Phone #

863-438-8330

Ship-To: Account #

0011965555

PO #

Bill-To: Contact Phone # Bill-To: Account #

202 E MAIN ST, DUNDEE, FL, 33838-4217, US

0011965555

Bill-To: Contact Name

Erica Anderson

Bill-To: Address

863-438-8330

Bill-To: Email

eanderson@townofdundee.com

Your Business Needs

Qty Business Solution DescriptionItem

1 SENDPROCSERIES4
SendPro C Series - Version 4

1 7H00
     C Series IMI Meter

1 8H00
     C Series IMI Base

1 C425
     SendPro C425

1 COVER-SPC
     Protective Dust Cover - SendPro C

F90I
     Basic Installation and Training

1 F9PG2
     PowerGuard LE Service Package

1 HZ80001
     SendPro C Series Drop Stacker

1 ME1A
     Meter Equipment - C Series

1 MP81
     C Series Integrated Scale

1 PAB1
     C Series Premium App Bundle

1 PTJ1
     SendPro Online-PitneyShip

1 PTJA
     PitneyShip Basic 1 User

1 PTJN
     Single User Access

See Pitney Bowes Terms for additional terms and conditions

Page 1 of 3 Y103689504US356009.1 6/17

©2017 Pitney Bowes Inc. All rights reserved.

Pitney Bowes Confidential Information
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1 PTK1
     Web Browser Integration

1 PTK2
     SendPro C Series Shipping Integration

1 SP2RL
     Return Lbl/Inst SendPro C C200-C300-C400

1 STDSLA
     Standard SLA-Equipment Service Agreement (for SendPro C Series - Version 4)

1 ZH24
     Manual Weight Entry

1 ZH27
     HZ02 65 LPM Speed

1 ZHC425
     SendPro C425 Base System Identifier

1 ZHD5
     USPS Rates with Metered Letter

1 ZHD7
     E Conf Services for Metered LTR. BDL

1 ZHD9
     Retail Ground LOR

1 ZHWL
     5lb/3kg Weighing Option for MP81

Your Payment Plan

Initial Term:

Number of Months Monthly Amount Billed Quarterly at*

Initial Payment Amount:60 months

$ 67.9060 $ 203.70

*Does not include any applicable sales, use, or property taxes which will be billed separately.
 If the equipment listed above is replacing your current meter, your current meter will be taken out of service once this lease commences.

Tax Exempt Certificate Attached
Tax Exempt Certificate Not Required

(  )

(  )

(  )  Purchase Power® transaction fees extra

(X)  Purchase Power® transaction fees included

Title

Your Signature Below

Lessee Signature

Date

Title

Date

Print Name

Email Address

Print Name

Pitney Bowes Signature

{{SigB_es_:signer1:signatureblock}}

44102100-17-1
State/Entity's Contract#

By your signature below or Purchase Order, you are entering into a Lease Agreement pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Florida STC No. 44102100-17-1. If software is included
in the Order, additional terms apply. Please refer to http://www.pb.com/state-and-local-government-solutions/states/florida for the applicable software terms.

See Pitney Bowes Terms for additional terms and conditions

Page 2 of 3 Y103689504US356009.1 6/17

©2017 Pitney Bowes Inc. All rights reserved.

Pitney Bowes Confidential Information
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http://www.pb.com/state-and-local-government-solutions/states/florida


Account Rep Name Email Address

Sales Information

Cynthia Volpe cynthia.volpe@pb.com

PBGFS Acceptance

See Pitney Bowes Terms for additional terms and conditions

Page 3 of 3 Y103689504US356009.1 6/17

©2017 Pitney Bowes Inc. All rights reserved.

Pitney Bowes Confidential Information
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Invoice # 366655 Page 1 of 1
Account Number Date

DUNDEE0-01 10/21/2025
BALANCE DUE ON Amount Due

1/26/2026 $7,485.00
Zip Code for Applied Pay Phone # for Applied Pay1115 Bartow Rd

Lakeland, FL 33801
33838     (863) 438-8330

Phone: (863)686-2113

Town of Dundee
PO Box 1000
Dundee, FL 33838

Please note our mailing address has been updated to a new PO Box noted below.

Surety Bonds TRAVELERS PolicyNumber: 105416713 Effective: 1/26/2026 to 1/26/2029
Item # Trans Eff Date Due Date   Trans Description Amount

8383934 1/26/2026 1/26/2026 RENB 26-26 Public Office Bond Effective 1/26/2026 $7,485.00

Total Invoice Balance: $7,485.00

Payment Options ONLINE-Credit Card and ACH MAIL - Checks TRANSFERS - Wire
Make checks payable to:
    The Baldwin Group
    PO Box 931266
    Atlanta GA 31193-1266

Same-day processing
Contact your Account Manager for details

3-5 Business days to process
https://baldwingroup.appliedpay.com

10/21/2025 Town of Dundee LEWR FRAJO Page 1 of 1
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VERIFICATION CERTIFICATE

License N/ANo.

Bond _______________________No.:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the above referenced Bond, issued by

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ , dated

________________________________________________________________________________________, in the amount of

( ) on behalf of

 _________________________________________________________________________________ (as Principal),

and ______________________________________________________________________in favor of _________ (as Obligee),

remains in effect, subject to all agreements, conditions and limitations.

Signed, ______________sealed and dated _______

By:

Attorney-in-Fact

F-307-J (06-08)

Danise Kunze

PO Box 2950

Hartford, CT 06104-2950

105416713

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America

One Million

$1,000,000.00

Florida League of Cities

TOWN OF DUNDEE

October 20, 2025

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America

YANIRA CHAMP
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This notice provides no coverage, nor does it change

any policy terms. To determine the scope of coverage

and the insured’s rights and duties under the policy,

read the entire policy carefully. For more information

about the content of this notice, the insured should

contact their agent or broker. If there is any conflict
Independent Agent And Brokerbetween the policy and this notice, the terms of the

policy prevail. Compensation Notice

For information on how Travelers compensates independent agents, brokers, or other insurance producers, please visit this

website: www.travelers.com/w3c/legal/Producer_Compensation_Disclosure.html.

Or write:

Travelers, Agency Compensation

One Tower Square
Hartford, CT 06183
 

NTC-19036 Rev. 04-25  Page 1 of 1

© 2025 The Travelers Indemnity Company. All rights reserved.
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Meeting Agenda Coversheet 

 

MEETING DATE:  January 13, 2026 Submitted By: Lorraine Peterson, Planning & Zoning  

SUBJECT: 

This will be the name of 

the Item as it will appear 

on the Agenda 

Estes/Esperanza Petition for Annexation-First Reading 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

(MOTION READY) 

State the motion here: A motion to approve Estes/ Esperanza 

Petition for Annexation/Ordinance 25-05 at 2nd reading/ public 

hearing 

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

and/or 

JUSTIFICATION: 

 
This item was introduced by Heather E. Wertz of Absolute Engineering, Inc.  Ordinance 

25-05 extends the corporate limits of the Town of Dundee, Florida, to include parcel 

number 27-29-01-000000-012000 consisting of 40+/- acres which lies contiguous and 

adjacent to the present boundaries of the Town. The parcel in this petition for annexation 

is part of the Estes/Esperanza subdivision which is 638.76+/- acres  

 

Approval of this annexation preserves, enhances, and encourages the most appropriate 

use of land consistent with the public interest and the Town of Dundee 2030 

Comprehensive Plan policies, goals, and objectives.   

 
 

 

 
SELECT, if applicable 

AGREEMENT: Attached  BUDGET:  

STAFF REPORT: Attached  PROCLAMATION:  

EXHIBIT(S): Attached  OTHER:  

IDENTIFY EACH 

ATTACHMENT. 

For example, an 

agreement may have 2 

exhibits, identify the 

agreement and Exhibit A 

and Exhibit B 

Staff Report 

Ordinance 25-05 with Exhibit A- Special Warranty Deed, Business Impact Estimate, 

Water Supply Allocation Agreement, and Concurrency Developer’s Agreement 

SELECT, if applicable RESOLUTION: N/A  ORDINANCE: 25-05  

IDENTIFY FULL 

RESOLUTION OR 

ORDINANCE TITLE 

(If Item is not a 

Resolution or Ordinance, 

please erase all default 

text from this field’s 

textbox and leave 

blank.) 

 Ordinance 25-05/ Estes/Esperanza Petition for Annexation  

FISCAL IMPACT (if any): No fiscal impact $0.00 34

Item 4.
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TOWN OF DUNDEE 
 

   

TO:   Town of Dundee Town Commission  
 
PREPARED BY: Lorraine Peterson, Development Services Director 
 
AGENDA DATE:  January 13, 2026 
 
REQUESTED ACTION: The Town Commission will consider the first reading of 

Ordinance 25-05 Estes (Esperanza) Voluntary Annexation. 
 
 
  
 
 

 
STAFF ANALYSIS:   
The Town of Dundee has received a petition for the voluntary annexation for the one 
parcel that will be part of the Estes (Esperanza) Subdivision from Heather Wertz of 
Absolute Engineering, Inc.  
 
The general location of the proposed land to be annexed is South of Canal Rd., East of 
Lake Mabel Loop Rd., and North of Tindel Camp Rd. and consists of one parcel: 27-28-
24-000000-012000. The proposed area consists of approximately 40 -/+ acres. 
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The proposed Ordinance 25-05 was prepared by Town Staff and Consultants. If 
approved at this first reading, the public hearing for the second (adoption) and final 
reading will be held on December 09, 2025. 
 
 
 
 
CONCURRENCY: 
Potable Water- 

 There is a 10” water main on the westside of Lake Mabel Loop Road 

 The Town of Dundee will be the service provider.  

 Available water capacity 140,281 gpd 
 

Sanitary Sewer- 

 There is a 6” force main on the westside of Lake Mabel Loop Road 

 The Town of Dundee will be the service provider. 

 Available sanitary sewer capacity  
 
Solid Waste- 

 The Town of Dundee will be the service provider. 

 There is available landfill capacity for solid waste for the next 65 years at 3.47lbs 
pcd. 

 
Parks, Recreation and Open Space- 

 East Central Park is the nearest recreational area at 2.41 -/+ miles southwest of 
the proposed annexation site. East Central Park is located at the corner of Lake 
Mable Loop Rd. and Lake Trask Rd. The park consists of the following: 

- Three 200 foot and one 300-foot lit baseball fields 

- Basketball court 

- Racquetball court 

- Football/Soccer fields 

- Two sand volleyball courts 

- Five horseshoe pits 

- Seven small picnic pavilions 

- Nearly mile long jogging and walking trail with 14 fitness stations 

- Four press boxes 

- Seating for 200 

- Two playgrounds with rubberized surfaces 
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Roads- 

 Lake Mabel Loop Road 
-town road, urban collector road, current LOS is C, paved road, road is 22” wide 

 Canal Road 
-county road, paved apron, unpaved road, 

 H.L. Smith Road 
-county, rural minor collector, current LOS C, paved road, 20” wide road  
- Available peak hour capacity is 693 going north and 689 going south. 

 
 

SURROUNDING USES: 

Table 1 below lists the Future Land Use (FLU) designations, zoning and the existing uses 

surrounding the subject site that are immediately adjacent.  

 

Table 1 Surrounding Uses 

Northwest 

Town of Dundee 

FLU: LDR/ Low Density 

Residential 

Zoning: PUD-MU 

Vacant Land 

(Estes/Esperanza) 

North 

Unincorporated Polk 

County 

RDA 

FLU: A/RR 

(Agricultural Rural 

Residential) 

 

Northeast 

Unincorporated Polk County 

RDA 

FLU: A/RR (Agriculture Rural 

Residential) 

Residential 

West 

Town of Dundee 

FLU: LDR/Low Density 

Residential 

Zoning: PUD-MU 

Vacant Land 

(Estes/Esperanza) 

Subject Site 

Unincorporated Polk 

County 

FLU: A/RR 

(Agricultural Rural 

Residential) 
 

East 

Unincorporated Polk County 

RDA 

FLU: A/RR (Agricultural Rural 

Residential) 

Residential and Agricultural 

Lands 

Southwest 

Town of Dundee 

FLU: LDR/Low Density 

Residential 

Zoning: RSF-2/unassigned 

South 

Town of Dundee 

FLU: LDR/Low Density 

Residential 

Zoning: RSF-2 

Southeast 

Unincorporated Polk County 

RDA 

FLU: A/RR (Agricultural Rural 

Residential) 

Farm 
Source: Central Florida Regional Planning Council, Florida Department of Transportation, Polk County Property Appraiser, 

Town of Dundee and site visit by Town staff 
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends approval to move Ordinance 25-05 to second reading/public hearing 
 
 
Attachments: 
 
Petition for Annexation 
Ordinance 25-05 
Business Impact Estimate 
Special Warrant Deed 
Water Supply Allocation Agreement 
Concurrency Developer’s Agreement 
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ORDINANCE NO. 25-05 
 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN COMMISSION OF THE 
TOWN OF DUNDEE, FLORIDA, EXTENDING THE 
CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE TOWN OF DUNDEE, 
FLORIDA, SO AS TO INCLUDE THEREIN ADDITIONAL 
TERRITORY LYING CONTIGUOUS AND ADJACENT TO 
THE PRESENT BOUNDARIES OF THE TOWN OF 
DUNDEE, FLORIDA; DESCRIBING SAID ADDITIONAL 
TERRITORY; REDEFINING THE BOUNDARIES OF THE 
TOWN OF DUNDEE TO INCLUDE SAID PROPERTY; 
PROVIDING FOR THE INCORPORATION OF RECITALS; 
PROVIDING FOR THE REPEAL OF ALL ORDINANCES IN 
CONFLICT HEREWITH; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; 
PROVIDING FOR THE ADMINISTRATIVE CORRECTION 
OF SCRIVENER’S ERRORS; PROVIDING BUSINESS 
IMPACT ESTIMATE; AND PROVIDING FOR AN 
EFFECTIVE DATE.  

 
WHEREAS, the Town of Dundee (the “Town”) is a Florida municipal corporation 

vested with home rule authority pursuant to the Municipal Home Rule Powers Act (F.S. 
Chapter 166) and Article VIII, §2 of the Florida Constitution; and 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2(b), Article VIII of the Florida Constitution and 

Chapter 166, Florida Statutes, the Town is vested with governmental, corporate and 
proprietary powers to enable it to conduct municipal government, perform municipal 
functions, and render municipal services, including the general exercise of any power for 
municipal purposes; and 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Space for Recording 
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WHEREAS, on or about August 25, 2025, pursuant to Section 171.044, Florida 
Statutes (2024), the owner/applicant, GLK Real Estate, LLC, an active and authorized to 
transact business in the State of Florida, submitted an applicant-initiated petition (the 
“Petition”) to voluntarily integrate territory into the corporate limits of the Town of Dundee, 
Florida; and  

 
WHEREAS, a copy of the Petition is attached hereto as Composite Exhibit “A” 

and made a part hereof by reference; and 
 
 
 

 WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 171.044 of the Florida Statutes, the real property 
which is the subject of this Ordinance is reasonably compact and contiguous to the 
corporate limits of the Town of Dundee, Florida; and the subject real property will become 
a part of the unified corporate area with respect to municipal services and benefits; and 
 
 WHEREAS, on January 13, 2026, after considering all the facts and testimony 
presented by the Town, interested and/or aggrieved parties, and citizens in attendance, 
the Town Commission voted to approve the applicant-initiated request for voluntary 
annexation as set forth in this Ordinance No. 25-05; and 
 
 WHEREAS, on January 13, 2026, the Town Commission, at a duly notice public 
meeting, found that the approval of this Ordinance No. 25-05 preserves, enhances, and 
encourages the most appropriate use of land consistent with the public interest and the 
Town of Dundee 2030 Comprehensive Plan policies, goals, and objectives; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Town Commission of the Town of Dundee, Florida, finds that the 
approval and adoption of this Ordinance No. 25-05 is intended and necessary to 
enhance the present advantages that exist within the corporate limits of the Town of 
Dundee, Florida; and this Ordinance No. 25-05 is intended to promote, protect, and 
improve the public health, safety, and general welfare of the citizens and residents of the 
Town of Dundee, Florida. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TOWN OF 
DUNDEE, FLORIDA:  
 
 Section 1.  Incorporation of Recitals.  
 
 The above-referenced factual recitals (WHEREAS clauses) and referenced 
exhibits are incorporated herein as true and correct statements which form a factual and 
material basis for the adoption of this Ordinance, and the Town Commission of the Town 
of Dundee, Florida, hereby adopts the above-referenced factual recitals as the legislative 
findings supporting the adoption of this Ordinance. 
 
 Section 2. Voluntary Annexation Petition.  
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 Pursuant to Section 171.044, Florida Statutes (2024), the applicant-initiated 
petition to voluntarily integrate territory into the corporate limits of the Town of Dundee, 
Florida, is attached hereto as Composite Exhibit “A” and incorporated herein by 
reference.  
 
 
 Section 3.  Annexation.  
 
 The Town Commission of the Town of Dundee, Florida, does hereby annex into 
the corporate limits of the Town of Dundee, Florida, the real property as legally described 
and depicted (i.e., location map) in Composite Exhibit “D” attached hereto and made a 
part hereof by reference. 
 
  
 Section 4.  Conflicts.  
 
 All ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent necessary to 
give this Ordinance full force and effect, provided, however, that nothing herein shall be 
interpreted so as to repeal any existing ordinance or resolution relating to means of 
securing compliance with the Town of Dundee Land Development Code (LDC) unless 
such repeal is explicitly set forth herein.  
 
 Section 5.  Severability.   
 
 The provisions of this Ordinance are severable. If any section, subsection, 
sentence, clause, phrase of this Ordinance, or the application thereof shall be held invalid, 
unenforceable, or unconstitutional by any court, administrative agency, or other body with 
appropriate jurisdiction, the remaining section, subsection, sentences, clauses, or 
phrases under application shall not be affected thereby. The Town Commission of the 
Town of Dundee, Florida, hereby declares that it would have passed this Ordinance, and 
each section, subsection, clause, or phrase thereof, irrespective of the fact that any one 
or more sections, subsections, sentences, clauses, and phrases be declared invalid, 
unenforceable, or unconstitutional, or unenforceable. If any word, sentence, clause, 
phrase, or provision of this Ordinance for any reason is declared by any court of 
competent jurisdiction to be invalid, unenforceable, or unconstitutional, then all remaining 
provisions and portions of this Ordinance shall remain in full force and effect. If any 
section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance is, for any reason held 
to be unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions 
of this Ordinance. The Town of Dundee, Florida, by and through its Town Commission, 
hereby declares that it would have passed this Ordinance, and each section, subsection, 
clause or phrase thereof, irrespective of the fact that any one or more sections, 
subsections, sentences, clauses and phrases be declared unconstitutional.  
 
 Section 6. Administrative Correction of Scrivener’s Errors and Codification. 
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 It is the intention of the Town Commission that sections of this Ordinance may be 
renumbered or re-lettered and the word "ordinance" may be changed to, "section", or 
such other appropriate word or phrase in order to accomplish such intentions; and 
regardless of whether such inclusion in the Code of Ordinances of the Town of Dundee 
is accomplished, sections of this Ordinance may be renumbered or re­lettered and the 
correction of typographical and/or scrivener's errors which do not affect the intent may be 
authorized by the Town Manager or designee, without need of public hearing, by filing a 
corrected or re-codified copy of same with the Town Clerk. A certified copy of this enacting 
Ordinance shall be located in the Office of the Town Clerk of the Town of Dundee, Florida.  
 
 Pursuant to Section 171.044, Florida Statutes (2024), within seven (7) days after 
this Ordinance No. 25-05 is passed and adopted by the Town Commission, copies of 
this Ordinance No. 25-05 shall be filed with the Clerk of the Circuit Court in and for Polk 
County, Florida; Polk County, a pollical subdivision organized and existing under the laws 
of the State of Florida; and the Department of State. The City Clerk shall also make copies 
available to the public for a reasonable publication charge. 
 
 Section 7.  Business Impact Estimate.  
 
 On October 1, 2023, Senate Bill 170 (“SB 170”), Chapter 2023-309, Laws of 
Florida, was enacted amending Section 166.041, Florida Statutes, requiring a local 
government to prepare a business impact estimate before the enactment of an ordinance. 
Section 166.041(4)(c)1, as amended, provided that municipal ordinances enacted to 
implement Part II of Chapter 163, Florida Statutes, were not subject to the business 
impact estimate requirement. 
 
 On October 1, 2024, Senate Bill 1628 (“SB 1628”), as codified under Chapter 
2024-145, Laws of Florida, becomes effective and further amends Section 166.041, Fla. 
Stat. (2023), by creating express exclusion(s) for comprehensive plan and land 
development regulation amendments initiated by an application by a private party other 
than the municipality.  
 
 In this instance, this Ordinance is enacted pursuant to an applicant-initiated 
request to amend the corporate limits of the Town of Dundee, Florida for municipal 
ordinances enacted to implement development orders and development permits, as 
defined by Section 163.3164, Florida Statutes (2024) and certain amendments to the 
Town of Dundee 2030 Comprehensive Plan which are applicant-initiated. 
 
 In this instance, Ordinance No. 25-05 arises out of an applicant-initiated request 
for voluntary annexation of certain real property into the corporate limits of the Town of 
Dundee, Florida. Ordinance No. 25-05 is an official action of the Town Commission 
which enables the Town to issue development approval(s) and permit(s) for the 
development of the subject real property; and, at the same time, Ordinance No. 25-05 
operates to amend the legal description for the Town’s corporate limits and Future Land 
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Use Map (FLUM) element of the Town of Dundee 2030 Comprehensive Plan. As such, 
pursuant to applicable Florida law, this Ordinance No. 25-05 is exempt and does not 
require a business impact estimate. 
 
 Section 8. Effective Date. 
 
 This Ordinance No. 25-05 shall become effective upon passage by the Town 
Commission of the Town of Dundee, Florida, immediately following second reading and 
adoption public hearing. 
 
 INTRODUCED AND PASSED, on First Reading and public hearing with a quorum 
present and voting, by the Town Commission of the Town of Dundee, Florida, this 09th 
day of December, 2025.   
 
 PASSED AND DULY ADOPTED, on Second Reading and public hearing with a 
quorum present and voting, by the Town Commission of the Town of Dundee, Florida, 
this 13th day of January, 2026. 
 

TOWN OF DUNDEE 
 
 
 

_________________________________ 
                                                MAYOR – Sam Pennant 

 
Attest:     
 
 
 
_________________________________ 
TOWN CLERK – Erica Anderson  
 
 
Approved as to Form: 
 
 
 
_________________________________ 
TOWN ATTORNEY – Frederick J. Murphy, Jr.  
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Exhibit “A” 

 
Applicant-Initiated Annexation Petition 
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Exhibit “D” 

 Legal Description  
and  Survey 
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Exhibit “D” 

 Location Map 
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Town of Dundee, Florida 

Business Impact Estimate 
§166.041(4), Fla. Stat. (2024) 

 
On October 1, 2023, Senate Bill 170 (“SB 170”), Chapter 2023-309, Laws of Florida, was enacted 

amending Section 166.041, Florida Statutes, requiring a local government to prepare a business impact 

estimate before the enactment of an ordinance.  

 
On October 1, 2024, Senate Bill 1628 (“SB 1628”), as codified under Chapter 2024-145, Laws of Florida, 

becomes effective and further amends Section 166.041, Fla. Stat. (2023). 

 

This Town of Dundee Business Impact Estimate (“BIE”) is provided in accordance with Section 166.041(4), 

Florida Statutes (2024); and Section 166.041(a) of the Florida Statutes states, in pertinent part, as follows: 

 

Before the enactment of a proposed ordinance, the governing body of a municipality shall prepare 

or cause to be prepared a business impact estimate in accordance with this subsection. The business 

impact estimate must be posted on the municipality’s website no later than the date the notice of 

proposed enactment is published pursuant to paragraph (3)(a)1 and must include all of the 

following: 

 

1. A summary of the Ordinance, including a statement of the public purpose to be served by 

the Ordinance, such as serving the public health, safety, morals, and welfare of the Town of 

Dundee, Florida. 

 

2. An estimate of the direct economic impact of the Ordinance on private, for-profit businesses 

in the Town of Dundee, Florida, including the following, if any:  
 

a. An estimate of direct compliance costs that businesses may reasonably incur if the 

Ordinance is enacted; 

 

b. Identification of any new charge or fee on businesses subject to the Ordinance, or for 

which businesses will be financially responsible; and 

 

c. An estimate of the municipality’s regulatory costs, including an estimate of revenues 

from any new charges or fees that will be imposed on businesses to cover such costs. 
 

3. A good faith estimate of the number of businesses likely to be impacted by the Ordinance. 

 

4. Any additional information the Town Commission of the Town of Dundee determines may 

be useful. 

 

If one (1) or more boxes are checked below, this means the Town of Dundee is of the view that a business 

impact estimate is not required pursuant to applicable Florida law; however, the Town of Dundee is, 

nevertheless, providing this BIE to avoid any procedural issue(s) that may impact the enactment of Town 

of Dundee Ordinance No. 25-05 (hereafter the “Ordinance”).   

                                                
1 Ordinances that change the actual list of permitted, conditional, or prohibited uses within a zoning category, or 

ordinances initiated by the municipality that change the actual zoning map designation of a parcel or parcels of land 

shall be enacted pursuant to §166.041(3)(c), Fla. Stat. (2024). 
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This BIE may be revised following its initial posting. 

 

☐        The Ordinance is required for compliance with Federal or State law or regulation; 

 

☐        The Ordinance relates to the issuance or refinancing of debt; 

 

☐         The Ordinance relates to the adoption of budgets or budget amendments, including revenue sources 

necessary to fund the budget; 

 

☐       The Ordinance is required to implement a contract or an agreement, including, but not limited to, 

any Federal, State, local, or private grant or other financial assistance accepted by the Town of 

Dundee, Florida; 

 

☐        The Ordinance is an emergency ordinance; 

 

☐        The Ordinance relates to procurement; or 

 

☐        The Ordinance is enacted to implement the following: 

 

a. Development orders and development permits, as those terms are defined in §163.3164, Florida 

Statutes (2024), and development agreements, as authorized by the Florida Local Government 

Development Agreement Act under §§ 163.3220 – 163.3243, Florida Statutes (2024); 

 

b.  Comprehensive plan amendments and land development regulation amendments initiated by 

an application by a private party other than the municipality; 

 

b. §§ 190.005 and 190.046, Florida Statutes (2024);  

 

c. §553.73, Florida Statutes (2024), relating to the Florida Building Code; or 

 

d. §633.202, Florida Statutes (2024), relating to the Florida Fire Prevention Code. 

 

Notwithstanding the identified and noted exemption(s) above, if applicable, pursuant to the provisions of 

§166.041(4), Florida Statutes (2024), and applicable Florida law, the Town of Dundee hereby publishes the 

following information: 

 

1. Summary of the Ordinance (must include a statement of the public purpose, such as serving 

the public health, safety, morals and welfare):   

 

This applicant initiated voluntary annexation ordinance is a petition to integrate territory into the 

Town of Dundee, Florida, has been filed requesting the Town of Dundee to extend its corporate 

limits to include certain property. 

 

 

The purpose is to: 

 

Integrate territory into the Town of Dundee, Florida.  
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2. An estimate of the direct economic impact of the Ordinance on private, for-profit businesses 

in the Town of Dundee, Florida, if any:  

 

This ordinance pertains to an applicant initiated voluntary annexation and does not impose any 

operational or financial requirements on private businesses. 

 

Estimated Impact: 

 Direct Costs to Businesses: $0 

 Indirect Costs to Businesses: $0 

 New Fees or Charges: None 

 Compliance Requirements: None 

 

No private businesses will be required to take any action, submit documentation, or alter operations as a 

result of this ordinance. 

 

3. Good faith estimate of the number of businesses likely to be impacted by the proposed Town 

of Dundee Ordinance No. 25-05:  

 

Estimated number of impacted businesses: 0 

 

There is no anticipated impact on any for-profit business operating within the Town of Dundee or 

its service area. 

 

4. Additional information the Town Commission of the Town of Dundee deems useful (if any):   

 

None currently. 
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THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY 
AND SHOULD BE RETURNED TO: 
 
Frederick J. Murphy, Jr., Esquire 
Boswell & Dunlap LLP 
Post Office Drawer 30 
245 South Central Avenue (33830) 
Bartow, FL 33831 

 
 

 
CONCURRENCY DEVELOPER’S AGREEMENT 

 
THIS CONCURRENCY DEVELOPER’S AGREEMENT (hereafter the 

“Agreement”) is made this 18th day of November, 2025, by and between the TOWN OF 
DUNDEE, a municipal corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Florida 
(hereafter the “Town”), and CASSIDY HOLDINGS, LLC, an active Florida limited liability 
company, MCGRADY ROAD INVESTMENT, LLC, an active Florida limited liability 
company and BHSL, LLC, an active Florida limited liability company  (hereafter collectively 
referred to as the “Developer”).  
 

FACTUAL RECITALS 

WHEREAS, Town is a Florida municipal corporation vested with home rule authority 
pursuant to the Municipal Home Rule Powers Act, Chapter 166 of the Florida Statutes, and 
Article VIII, §2 of the Florida Constitution; and 

 
WHEREAS, Town is vested with governmental, corporate and proprietary powers to 

enable municipal governments to conduct and perform municipal functions and render municipal 
services, including the exercise of any power for municipal purposes; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Developer is the fee simple owner of the land(s) identified by the Polk 

County Property Appraiser as Parcel Identification Number(s): 272835-000000-023010, 272836-
000000-040000, 272835-000000-021010, 272902-000000-011040, 272902-000000-011010, 
272836-000000-034000, 272902-000000-012000, 272901-000000-014000, 272836-000000-
024000, 272901-000000-013000, 272902-000000-011020 and 272901-000000-012000 which 
totals approximately 635.06 +/- acres (the “Property”); and 
 

WHEREAS, Developer was conveyed fee simple title to the Property by virtue of that 
certain Special Warranty Deed dated March 29, 2021, and recorded in Official Records Book 
11647, Page(s) 1579-1580, public records of Polk County, Florida, Special Warranty Deed dated 
June 3, 2023, and recorded in Official Records Book 12751, Page(s) 796-797, public records of 
Polk County, Florida and Warranty Deed dated February 1, 2007, and recorded in Official 
Records Book 7171, Page(s) 1631-1632, public records of Polk County, Florida (hereafter 
collectively referred to as the “Developer Deeds”); and 

 
WHEREAS, copies of the Developer Deeds and entity details are attached hereto as 

Composite Exhibit “A” and made a part hereof by reference; and  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SPACE FOR RECORDING: 
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WHEREAS, the Developer is pursuing residential development of the Property; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Esperanza Subdivision development (the “Development”) which is 

located within the municipal boundaries of the Town is proposed to be developed on the 
Property; and 

 
WHEREAS, prior to May 20, 2025, the Public Supply Water Use Permit for the Town 

(the “Town WUP”), Water Use Permit No. 20005893.012, authorized the withdrawal of 917,500 
gallons per day; and 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to the Town WUP, the Town did not have the permitted capacity 

necessary to support the potable water needs and/or demands for the Development; and 
 
WHEREAS, on September 10, 2024, at a duly noticed public meeting, the Town 

Commission passed and adopted Town of Dundee Ordinance No. 24-09 (the “Moratorium”) 
establishing a moratorium on and/or for the acceptance and processing of applications for 
annexations, rezonings, residential site plan(s), residential subdivision plat(s), building permits, 
construction plan(s), planned developments, master planned communities, development order(s) 
and development permit(s), amongst others; and 
 

WHEREAS, Town and Developer acknowledge and agree that, pursuant to Section 
7.02.03 of the Town of Dundee Land Development Code (the “LDC”), a development order 
and/or development permit will not be approved for the Development unless a satisfactory 
concurrency evaluation has been performed in accordance with Section 6.01.00 of the LDC; and   

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 54-9 of the Code of Ordinances of the Town of Dundee 

(the “Code”), the Town may require a developer/owner to enter into a developer’s agreement 
which sets forth in detail the terms and conditions under which the Town will provide utility 
service to the subject real property; and 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 54-9 of the Code and Section 6.01.07.03 of the LDC, a 

developer’s agreement may be required prior to approval(s) in order to provide for the necessary 
expansion of the Town’s water treatment facilities to serve the Development; and 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 6.01.07.03 of the LDC, the Town and Developer 

acknowledge and agree that any Town approval(s) will not create a reservation of potable water 
plant or network capacity, or a commitment to provide service; and   

 
WHEREAS, Developer acknowledges, represents, and agrees that it accepts any and all 

of the risk(s) related to proceeding with the Development; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Developer acknowledges, affirms, and agrees that the Town is not able 

to provide allocable water capacity for the Development; and  
 
WHEREAS, Town acknowledges and agrees that the Developer is the fee simple owner 

of certain agricultural well(s) (the “Wells”); and 
 
WHEREAS, the Wells have been issued water use permit(s) granted by the Southwest 

Florida Water Management District (“SWFWMD”), Water Use Permit Nos. 20001883.006, 
20002501.008, 20002503.007, 20002504.004 and 20002814.005 (collectively referred to as the 
“Developer WUP”); and  
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WHEREAS, a copy of the Developer WUP is attached hereto as Composite Exhibit 
“B” and made a part hereof by reference; and  
 

WHEREAS, the Wells provide irrigation water for agricultural uses on and/or for certain 
real property which includes, but is not limited to, the Property; and 

 
WHEREAS, Developer offered and agreed to cooperate with the Town and SWFWMD 

in transferring the Wells and any capacity related thereto to the Town; and  
 
WHEREAS, Town and Developer agree to enter into a Water Supply Allocation 

Agreement (the “Allocation Agreement”) to facilitate the transfer of the Wells, in accordance 
with the rules, regulations and requirements set forth by the SWFWMD, and any pro-rata share of 
the capacity attributable to the Wells to the Town; and   

 
WHEREAS, Town and Developer acknowledge and agree that, upon receiving a credit 

or increase to the Town’s WUP from SWFWMD arising out of the transfer of the Developer 
WUP and/or closing of the Wells, any increase or credit to the Town’s WUP will be allocated to 
the Development on a pro-rata basis; and 

 
WHEREAS, on January 27, 2026, the Town of Dundee Town Commission, at a duly 

noticed public meeting, approved this Agreement with Developer; and, as a condition precedent 
to its entering into this Agreement, the Developer and its successors and permitted assigns agreed 
to indemnify and hold harmless the Town, its elected and appointed officials, employees and 
agents from any and all damages, claims, and/or other liabilities arising out of the Town’s 
inability to provide allocable water capacity for the Development, and any subject covered by this 
Agreement; and  

 
WHEREAS, Developer and its successors and assigns agree to indemnify and hold the 

Town, its elected and appointed officials, employees and agents harmless of and from any and all 
costs, expenses, damages, liability and claims (including reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs) 
related to and/or arising out of this Agreement, the Allocation Agreement, and the transfer of the 
Wells to the Town; and  

 
WHEREAS, Developer acknowledges and agrees that any provision(s) set forth in this 

Agreement holding the Town, its elected and appointed officials, employees and agents harmless 
is intended to be as broad and inclusive as is permitted by the laws of the State of Florida; and 

 
WHEREAS, Developer acknowledges, represents, and agrees that the Town’s 

willingness to enter into this Agreement shall not be construed by the Developer and/or its 
successors and assigns as a waiver by the Town of applicable law; and 

 
WHEREAS, Developer acknowledges, represents, and agrees that this Agreement is 

intended to and shall constitute a covenant running with the Property; and 
 
WHEREAS, The parties acknowledge, represent and agree that the Town and Developer 

are not partners and/or joint venturers; and 
 
WHEREAS, The parties agree that this Agreement shall be liberally construed in favor 

of the Town; and 
 
WHEREAS, Town and Developer represent and agree that good and valuable 
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consideration has been received by the parties for entering into this Agreement, and the Town and 
Developer acknowledge the sufficiency of the consideration received; and 

 
WHEREAS, The Town Commission of the Town of Dundee finds that this Agreement 

between the Town and Developer to be in the best interests of the public health, safety, and 
general welfare of the citizens and residents of the Town of Dundee. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants and conditions 
contained herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which 
are hereby acknowledged, it is mutually agreed as follows: 
 

SECTION 1.  RECITALS. The above-referenced factual recitals (WHEREAS clauses) 
and referenced exhibits are incorporated herein as true and correct statements which form a 
factual and material basis for the entry into this Agreement, and the Town Commission of the 
Town of Dundee, Florida, hereby adopts the above-referenced factual recitals as the legislative 
findings supporting the entry into this Agreement between the Town and Developer.  

 
SECTION 2.  PURPOSE. The purpose of this Agreement is to acknowledge and 

memorialize that as of the Effective Date (as defined in 3.12 of this Agreement) of this 
Agreement, the Town (as defined in 3.2 of this Agreement) performed a concurrency evaluation 
and determined that it does not have the necessary public facilities and services needed to support 
the Development (as defined in 3.11 of this Agreement). Subject to Applicable Law (as defined in 
3.1 of this Agreement) which includes, but shall not be limited to, Town of Dundee Ordinance 
No. 24-09, this Agreement shall establish certain respective rights and obligations of the Town, 
Developer, and any successors-in-interest to the Town and Developer concerning the 
Development (as defined in 3.11 of this Agreement) and concurrency approval for same. 

 
SECTION 3. DEFINITIONS. Term(s) used in this Agreement and/or any exhibits 

incorporated herein and made a part hereof shall possess the meanings, interpretations and/or 
definitions assigned herein, provided however, that where one (1) of the following listed terms is 
used in this Agreement, such term(s) shall possess the corresponding meaning, as follows: 

 
3.1 “Applicable Law” means the Town of Dundee Charter, Town of 

Dundee Code of Ordinances, Town of Dundee Land Development Code, and any and all 
applicable statutes, laws, rules, regulations, charter provisions, ordinances and resolutions 
of the United States of America, State of Florida, Polk County, Town of Dundee, and any 
and all other public authority which may be applicable. 

 
3.2 “Town” means the Town of Dundee, Florida. 
 
3.3 “Dundee Representative” means the Town Manager, or her/his 

designated appointee, who is authorized to act on behalf of the Town in the 
administration of this Agreement. The Dundee Representative does not have the authority 
to waive or modify any condition or term of this Agreement. 

 
3.4 “Developer” means CASSIDY HOLDINGS, LLC, an active 

Florida limited liability company, MCGRADY ROAD INVESTMENT, LLC, an active 
Florida limited liability company and BHSL, LLC, an active Florida limited liability 
company, and any and all of the successors, successors-in-interest, and permitted assigns 
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of CASSIDY HOLDINGS, LLC, an active Florida limited liability company, 
MCGRADY ROAD INVESTMENT, LLC, an active Florida limited liability company 
liability company and BHSL, LLC, an active Florida limited liability company. 

 
3.5 “Developer Representative” any agent, employee and/or person with 

either apparent authority to act on behalf of Developer or the written authorization of 
Developer to act on its behalf in the administration of this Agreement. The Developer 
Representative does not have the authority to waive or modify any condition or term of 
this Agreement. 

 
3.6 “Town Code” means the Town of Dundee Code of Ordinances and 

Town of Dundee Land Development Code.  
 
3.7 “Day(s)” means calendar day unless specifically stated otherwise. 
 
3.8 “Calendar Day(s)” means all days in a 365-day calendar year. 
 
3.9 “Business Day(s)” means each calendar day which is not a Saturday, 

Sunday or a recognized holiday by the Town of Dundee, Florida.  
 
3.10 “Town Commission” means the duly elected Town of Dundee Town 

Commission and/or governing body of the Town of Dundee. 
 
3.11 “Development” means the design, construction, paving, maintenance 

and improvements performed by the Developer on and/or for the Property which 
includes, but shall not be limited to, any design, construction, paving, maintenance and 
improvements performed by the Developer on and/or for the real property described in 
those certain Developer Deeds, which are attached hereto as Composite Exhibit “A” and 
incorporated herein by reference, which may include, but shall not be limited to, the 
Esperanza Subdivision .  

 
3.12 “Effective Date” means, for purposes of calculating time periods and 

the commencement of the term of this Agreement, the date on which this Agreement is 
approved by the Town Commission of the Town of Dundee, Florida.  

 
3.13 “Term” means the duration of this Agreement which shall 

commence on the Effective Date and shall expire and/or terminate in accordance with the 
provisions set forth in SECTION 16 of this Agreement. 

 
SECTION 4. OBLIGATIONS. The parties’ obligations pursuant to this Agreement 

are stated below:  
 
 4.1 Town Obligations. 
 
  4.1.1 Pursuant to the Town Code (as defined by 3.6 of this Agreement) 

and Applicable Law (as defined by 3.1 of this Agreement), the Development (as defined by 3.11 
of this Agreement) shall be subject to development review by the Town in accordance with 
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Applicable Law which includes, but shall not be limited to, the development conditions and 
regulations set forth in the Town Code and Town of Dundee Ordinance No. 24-09.  

 
  4.1.2 To the extent applicable, the Town shall negotiate and enter into a 

separate Water Supply Allocation Agreement (the “Allocation Agreement”) with the Developer 
(as defined by 3.4 of this Agreement).  

 
  4.1.3 The Town, upon entering into a separate Allocation Agreement 

with the Developer and receiving a credit or increase to the applicable Town of Dundee Public 
Supply Water Use Permit (No. 20005893.012) (the “Town WUP”) from SWFWMD arising out 
of the transfer of the Wells and/or the Developer’s Water Use Permits (Nos. 20001883.006, 
20002501.008, 20002503.007, 20002504.004 and 20002814.005) (collectively referred to as the 
“Developer WUP”) (see Composite Exhibit “B”), shall allocate and assign any increase or credit 
received from SWFWMD to the Town’s WUP to the Development on a pro-rata basis.  

 
 4.2 Developer Obligations.  
 
  4.2.1 Pursuant to the Town Code and Applicable Law (as defined by 

3.1 of this Agreement), the Developer (as defined by 3.4 of this Agreement) shall apply for and 
obtain any and all required development orders, development permits and/or development 
approvals for the Development (as defined by 3.11 of this Agreement). 

 
  4.2.2 Pursuant to Section(s) 54-5 and 6.01.07.04 of the Town Code, 

any new development or improvement located on any parcel of land within the municipal 
boundaries of the Town or within the Town’s water and wastewater service area, shall be required 
to connect to the Town’s water and wastewater system at the time of development. 

 
  4.2.3  If mutually determined by the Town and Developer to be 

applicable, the Developer (as defined by 3.4 of this Agreement) shall negotiate and enter into a 
separate Water Supply Allocation Agreement (the “Allocation Agreement”) with the Town. 

 
  4.2.4 By entering into the Allocation Agreement, the Developer shall 

facilitate the transfer of only the agricultural wells for which the Developer holds fee simple title; 
and the Developer shall cause the transfer of the wells in accordance with the rules, regulations 
and requirements set forth by the SWFWMD.  

 
  4.2.5 Developer (as defined by 3.4 of this Agreement) releases, acquits 

and forever discharges the Town, its elected and appointed officials, employees, and agents of 
and from any and all known or unknown claims, causes of action, suits, debts, dues, sums of 
money, damages, judgments, and demands whatsoever, in law or in equity, which Developer ever 
had, now has or hereinafter can, shall or may have against the Town, its elected and appointed 
officials, employees, and agents by reason of any matter, cause or thing, from the beginning of 
the world until the date on which this Agreement is terminated and/or expires, which are 
specifically arising out of the Development. This Release includes, but is not limited to, any case, 
lien, suit and/or cause of action, including reasonable attorney’s fees both trial and appellate, and 
all other claims Developer ever had, now has or hereinafter can, shall or may have against the 
Town, its elected and appointed officials, employees, and agents whether arising out of tort, 
contract, equity, constitution, statute, or other theory of recovery, and whether for compensatory, 
punitive damages, or for equitable relief which Developer now has, or which may hereafter 
accrue or otherwise be acquired on account of or in any way growing out of, or which is the 
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subject of the provisions set forth by this Agreement and specifically arising out of the  
Development.  

 
  4.2.6 This Agreement shall be binding on Developer, its successors, 

successors-in-interest, and permitted assigns. 
 
  4.2.7 The obligations of the Developer shall survive the termination of 

this Agreement. 
 

SECTION 5.  DEVELOPER’S ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RISK.  
 

5.1 The Developer acknowledges, represents, and warrants that as of the 
Effective Date (as defined by 3.12 of this Agreement) the facilities and services needed to support 
the Development (as defined by 3.11 of this Agreement) are not available concurrently with the 
impacts of the Development.  

 
5.2 The Developer acknowledges, accepts, and assumes the risk(s) arising out 

of the Developer proceeding with the Development; and, by entering into this Agreement, the 
Town does not guarantee the availability of allocable potable water capacity for the Development.   

 
SECTION 6. FURTHER ASSURANCES. Each of the parties hereto agrees to do, 

execute, acknowledge and deliver, or cause to be done, executed, acknowledged and delivered, all 
such further acts, and assurances as shall be reasonably requested by the other party in order to 
carry out the intent of this Agreement and give effect thereto. Without in any manner limiting the 
specific rights and obligations set forth in this Agreement, the parties hereby declare their 
intention to cooperate with each other in effecting the terms of this Agreement, and to coordinate 
the performance of their respective obligations under the terms of this Agreement. 

 
SECTION 7. BINDING EFFECT. Except as may be otherwise set forth herein, the 

terms and provisions of this Agreement shall bind and inure to the benefit of the parties and 
applicable successors, representatives, heirs, permitted assigns, employees, officers, directors, 
superintendents, administrators, shareholders and agents. As such, the parties agree that this 
Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to any and all successors-in-interest to the parties 
hereto. The parties further acknowledge and agree that, in the event this Agreement omits and/or 
does not detail all laws, rules, regulations, permits, conditions, terms and restrictions that must be 
satisfied to complete the Development (as defined by 3.11 of this Agreement), such omission 
shall not relieve the parties hereto or any successor-in-interest of the obligation to comply with 
Applicable Law (as defined by 3.1 of this Agreement).   

 
SECTION 8. MERGER. This Agreement constitutes the entire understanding of the 

parties. It supersedes any prior understandings, agreements, or obligations between them upon the 
subjects covered in this Agreement. There are no representations, promises, guarantees or 
warranties other than those set forth herein. This Agreement supersedes all prior agreements and 
development orders pertaining to the subjects covered and/or described herein. 

 
SECTION 9. NO EFFECT ON CODE VIOLATIONS; NO CONTRACT ZONING. 

This Agreement shall not be interpreted to condone, authorize or permit any violation of the 
Town Code or Applicable Law (as defined by 3.1 of this Agreement). Further, this Agreement 
shall not be construed as the Town’s authorization or acceptance of the status of the present 
existing structures or uses on the Property, nor shall it be construed as an attempt to contractually 
zone the Property. 
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SECTION 10. TOWN’S POLICE POWERS. The Developer (as defined by 3.4 of this 
Agreement) acknowledges and understands that the Town (as defined by 3.2 of this Agreement) 
is prohibited from engaging in “Contract Zoning” or the bartering away of its legislative 
prerogative. While the Town will cooperate with Developer as set forth herein, this Agreement 
does not constitute an approval that would require the exercise of Town’s legislative and/or quasi-
judicial authority. Provided further, nothing in this Agreement shall serve to affect or limit 
Town’s police powers in the exercise of zoning decisions or other governmental action associated 
with the Development or any development order associated therewith. As such, this Agreement 
shall not be construed as a basis for (1) granting or assuring or indicating or (2) refusing to grant 
or preventing any future grant of land use or zoning approvals, permissions, variances, special 
exceptions, or rights with respect to the Property. 

 
SECTION 11. APPLICABLE LAW AND VENUE. This Agreement and the rights and 

obligations of the Town (as defined by 3.2 of this Agreement) and Developer (as defined by 3.4 
of this Agreement) shall be governed by Florida law. Venue for any litigation pertaining to or 
arising out of the subject matter hereof shall be exclusively in the state courts of Polk County, 
State of Florida, in the 10th Judicial Circuit.  

 
SECTION 12. NOTICES. All notices, demands, requests, consents, approvals, and 

other communications (collectively referred to as the “Notice”), required or permitted to be given 
hereunder shall be in writing and sent by either: (i) registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, 
return receipt requested; or, (ii) special delivery service (e.g. Federal Express, DHL, UPS, etc.); 
addressed to the party to be so notified as follows: 

 
TOWN:  TOWN OF DUNDEE  
  Attn: Ken Cassel, Town Manager 
  PO Box 1000 
  105 Center Street 
  Dundee, FL 33838-1000 
  
 With a copy to (which shall not constitute notice): 
 
  Frederick J. Murphy, Jr. 

Town Attorney, Town of Dundee 
  PO Drawer 30 
  245 South Central Avenue 

Bartow, FL 33830 
 
DEVELOPER:  CASSIDY HOLDINGS, LLC 
  Attn: Albert B. Cassidy 
  346 E. Central Avenue 
  Winter Haven, Florida 33880 
   
  MCGRADY ROAD INVESTMENT, LLC 
  Attn: Albert B. Cassidy 
  346 E. Central Avenue 
  Winter Haven, Florida 33880 
 
  BHSL, LLC 
  Attn: John C. Webb 
  38245 US Highway 27 
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  Davenport, FL 33837 
 
With a copy to (which shall not constitute notice): 
 
  ABSOLUTE ENGINEERING, INC. 

Attn: Heather Wertz 
  1000 N. Ashley Drive  

Suite 925 
  Tampa, Florida 33602 
 
Notice shall be effective upon delivery to the above addresses. Either party may notify the other 
that a new person has been designated by it to receive notice(s), or that the address for the 
delivery of such notice(s) has been changed, provided that, until such time as the other party 
receives such notice in the manner provided for herein, any notice addressed to the previously-
designated person and/or delivered to the previously-designated address or facsimile number shall 
be effective. 
 
 SECTION 13.  MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS. 
 
 13.1 Exhibits. All exhibits annexed hereto are incorporated by reference and 
made a part of the Agreement. 
 
 13.2 Headings. The heading(s) preceding the several section(s), paragraph(s) 
and article(s) hereof are solely for convenience of reference and shall not constitute a part of this 
Agreement, or affect its meaning, construction or effect. 
 
 13.3 Gender Neutral. For purposes of this Agreement, any and all gender 
specific references, classifications and/or language shall be interpreted to be gender neutral. 
 
 13.4 Calculation of Time. The calculation of the number of days that have 
passed during any time period prescribed shall be based on Calendar Days (unless specified 
otherwise in this Agreement). Unless otherwise specified in this Agreement, the calculation of the 
number of days that have passed during any time period prescribed in or by this Agreement shall 
commence on the day immediately following the event triggering such time period. If the tolling 
of such a time period is not contingent upon an action or event, the calculation of the number of 
days that have passed during such time period prescribed in or by this Agreement shall 
commence on the day immediately following the Effective Date (as defined by 3.12 of this 
Agreement). For purposes of this Agreement, unless otherwise specified herein, the tolling of any 
such time period(s) shall be in Calendar Days. In the event any time period or deadline identified 
in this Agreement expires and/or falls on a Saturday, Sunday or recognized holiday, said 
expiration and/or deadline shall be automatically tolled until 5:00 pm on the next available 
Business Day which the Town is open for business to the public. 
 
 13.5 Neutral Interpretation. Any controversy over the construction of this 
Agreement shall be decided neutrally and without regard to events of authorship or negotiation. 
 
 13.6 Modification. This Agreement shall not be modified in any way, unless 
such modification is in the form of a written amendment properly executed by the parties hereto 
and approved by the Town’s governing body. No oral modifications will be effective or binding 
on either the Town or Developer regardless of whether the person(s) attempting to make such 
modifications appeared to have the authority to make such modification. Moreover, in the event 
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state or federal law(s) are enacted after the execution of this Agreement which are applicable to 
and preclude the parties’ compliance with the terms of this Agreement, the parties agree to 
modify and/or amend this Agreement, to the extent necessary, in order for the parties to perform 
the obligations set forth herein. 
 
 13.7 Construction. The parties acknowledge that the Agreement has been 
fairly negotiated by each party’s respective legal counsel and at arm’s length; and, as such, the 
Agreement shall be interpreted in strict accordance with the terms, covenants and conditions set 
forth herein. 
 
 13.8 Successors and Assigns. All covenants, agreements, warranties, 
representations, and conditions contained in this Agreement shall bind and inure to the benefit of 
the respective successors and permitted assigns of the parties to this Agreement. 
 
 13.9 Disclaimer of Third-Party Beneficiaries. This Agreement is solely for 
the benefit of the Town (as defined by 3.2 of this Agreement) and Developer (as defined by 3.4 of 
this Agreement) and no right or cause of action shall accrue upon or by reason hereof, to or for 
the benefit of any third-party. 
 
 13.10 Authorization. The parties represent and warrant to one another that all 
the necessary action(s) to execute this Agreement have occurred and that the parties possess the 
legal authority to enter into this Agreement and undertake all the obligations imposed herein. 
 
 13.11 Representations and Warranties. Each party signing this Agreement 
represents and warrants that he/she/it has read, understands and acknowledges any and all of the 
terms, covenants, conditions and requirements set forth herein. 
 
 13.12 Compliance with Applicable Law. The Developer (as defined by 3.4 of 
this Agreement) shall comply with Applicable Law (as defined by 3.1 of this Agreement) in 
performing the obligations and requirements set forth by the Agreement. 
 
 13.13 Severability. If any part of this Agreement is found invalid or 
unenforceable by any court, such invalidity or unenforceability shall not affect the other parts of 
this Agreement if the rights and obligations of the parties contained therein are not materially 
prejudiced and if the intentions of the parties can continue to be effected. To that end, this 
Agreement is declared to be severable. 
 
 13.14 No Waiver. Failure of the Town to enforce any right hereunder shall not 
be deemed a waiver of such right. The inaction or failure of the Town to address and/or remedy 
any breach of the covenants, conditions, and/or provisions of this Agreement shall not constitute a 
waiver of such Town’s rights hereunder with respect to such action, non-action, and/or default. 
No covenant, condition or provision of this Agreement can be waived, except with the written 
consent of both the Town and Developer. Any such waiver, in one instance, shall not constitute a 
waiver of a subsequent default or for any other past, present or future default, unless the waiver 
expressly and specifically states and/or identifies such default. 
 
 13.15. Time is of the Essence. Time is of the essence for all of the provisions, 
conditions, and terms of this Agreement. 

 
SECTION 14. PUBLIC RECORDS. The Developer covenants and agrees to: 
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 14.1 Keep and maintain public records required by the Town to perform in 
accordance with the terms of this Agreement.  

 
 14.2 Upon request from the Town’s custodian of public records, provide the 

Town with a copy of the requested records or allow the records to be inspected or copies within a 
reasonable time at a cost that does not exceed the cost provided in Chapter 119 of the Florida 
Statutes or as otherwise provided by law.  

 
 14.3 Ensure that public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt 

from public records disclosure requirements are not disclosed except as authorized by law for the 
duration of the Agreement term and following completion of the Agreement and/or any 
amendment(s) issued hereunder if the Developer does not transfer the records to the Town.  

 
 14.4 Upon completion of the Agreement and/or any amendment(s) issued 

hereunder, transfer, at no cost, to the Town all public records in possession of the Developer or 
keep and maintain public records required by the Town to perform the service. If the Developer 
transfers all public records to the public agency upon completion of the Agreement and/or any 
amendment(s) issued hereunder, the Developer shall destroy any duplicate public records that are 
exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements. If the Developer 
keeps and maintains public records upon completion of the Agreement and/or any Amendment(s) 
issued hereunder, the Developer shall meet all applicable requirements for retaining public 
records. All records stored electronically must be provided to the Town, upon request from the 
Town’s custodian of public records, in a format that is compatible with the information 
technology systems of the Town.  

 
IF THE DEVELOPER HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF 
CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO THE DEVELOPER’S DUTY TO PROVIDE 
PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, CONTACT THE TOWN’S 
CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS, ERICA ANDERSON, AT 863-438-8330, EXT. 258, 
EAnderson@townofdundee.com, 202 EAST MAIN STREET, DUNDEE, FLORIDA 33838. 

 
If the Developer does not comply with a public records request, the Town shall enforce the 
Agreement and/or any amendment(s) issued hereunder which may include immediate termination 
of Agreement and/or any amendment(s) issued hereunder. This Section shall survive the 
termination of this Agreement.  
 

SECTION 15. NO WAIVER OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY. Nothing herein is 
intended to act as a waiver of the Town’s sovereign immunity and/or limits of liability as set forth 
in section 768.28, Florida Statutes regardless of whether any such obligations are based in tort, 
contract, statute, strict liability, and negligence, product liability or otherwise. This provision 
shall survive the termination of this Agreement. 

 
SECTION 16. TERMINATION AND REMEDIES.  
 
 16.1  This Agreement shall remain in effect until the completion of the 

Development (as defined by 3.11 of this Agreement); and, on or before the effective date of the 
termination of this Agreement, the Development (as defined by 3.11 of this Agreement) and/or 
any improvements which are the subject of this Agreement shall be required to be in compliance 
with the conditions and technical requirements set forth by this Agreement and the Town Code 
(as defined by 3.6 of this Agreement). In the event the Development (as defined by 3.11 of this 
Agreement) and/or any improvements which are the subject of this Agreement are not in 
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compliance with the conditions and technical requirements set forth by this Agreement and the 
Town Code, the Town may, at its option, seek any remedy available at law or in equity and/or 
perform the necessary work and thereafter render an invoice for services to Developer for 
reimbursement.   

 
 16.2 No remedy herein conferred upon any party is intended to be exclusive of 

any other remedy, and each and every such remedy shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to 
every other remedy given hereunder or hereafter existing at law or in equity or by statute or 
otherwise. No single or partial exercise by any party or any right, power, or remedy hereunder 
shall preclude any other or further exercise thereof. 

 
SECTION 17. ENFORCEMENT COSTS. If any legal action or other proceeding is 

brought for the enforcement of this Agreement, or because of an alleged dispute, breach, default 
or misrepresentation in connection with any provisions of this Agreement, the successful or 
prevailing party or parties shall be entitled to recover reasonable attorney's fees, court costs and 
all reasonable expenses even if not taxable as court costs (including, without limitation, all such 
reasonable fees, costs and expenses incident to bankruptcy and/or appeals), incurred in that action 
or proceedings, in addition to any other relief to which such party or parties may be entitled. 

 
SECTION 18. JURY TRIAL. EACH PARTY HEREBY COVENANTS AND 

AGREES THAT IN ANY LITIGATION, SUIT, ACTION, COUNTERCLAIM, OR 
PROCEEDING, WHETHER AT LAW OR IN EQUITY, WHICH ARISES OUT OF, 
CONCERNS, OR RELATES TO THIS AGREEMENT, ANY AND ALL TRANSACTIONS 
CONTEMPLATED THEREUNDER, THE PERFORMANCE THEREOF, OR THE 
RELATIONSHIP CREATED THEREBY, WHETHER SOUNDING IN CONTRACT, TORT, 
STRICT LIABILITY, OR OTHERWISE, TRIAL SHALL BE TO A COURT OF COMPETENT 
JURISDICTION AND NOT TO A JURY. EACH PARTY HEREBY IRREVOCABLY 
WAIVES ANY RIGHT IT MAY HAVE TO A TRIAL BY JURY.  ANY PARTY MAY FILE 
AN ORIGINAL COUNTERPART OR A COPY OF THE AGREEMENT WITH ANY COURT, 
AS WRITTEN EVIDENCE OF THE CONSENT OF THE PARTIES HERETO OF THE 
WAIVER OF THEIR RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY. NEITHER PARTY HAS MADE OR 
RELIED UPON ANY ORAL REPRESENTATIONS TO OR BY THE OTHER PARTY 
REGARDING THE ENFORCEABILITY OF THIS PROVISION. EACH PARTY HAS READ 
AND UNDERSTANDS THE EFFECT OF THIS JURY WAIVER PROVISION. 

 
SECTION 19. DUTY TO COOPERATE IN GOOD FAITH. The parties acknowledge 

and agree that it is in their best interests and the best interests of the public that this Agreement be 
performed in strict accordance with the terms, covenants and conditions contained herein; and the 
parties shall, in all instances, cooperate and act in good faith in complying with all of the terms, 
covenants and conditions contained herein.  

 
SECTION 20. COUNTERPARTS. This Agreement may be executed in several 

counterparts, each constituting a duplicate original, but all such counterparts constitute one 
Agreement. 

 
SECTION 21. STATE LAW COMPLIANCE. The following provisions are included 

to comply with Florida State Statutes: 
 
(a) Scrutinized Companies.  Section 287.135 of the Florida Statutes states that a 

company is ineligible to, and may not, bid on, submit a proposal for, or enter into or 
renew a contract with the TOWN for goods or services in any amount if at the time of 
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bidding on, submitting a proposal for, or entering into or renewing a contract if the 
company is on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List, created pursuant to 
Section 215.4725 of the Florida Statutes or is engaged in a boycott of Israel; or for 
One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) or more if, at the time of bidding on submitting 
a proposal for, or entering into or renewing a contract, the company is on the 
Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List, the Scrutinized Companies with 
Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List, created pursuant to Section 
215.473 of the Florida Statutes, or is engaged in business operations in Cuba or 
Syria.  By executing and/or entering into the Agreements, DEVELOPER certifies 
that it does not and did not at any time since the submission of a response to the 
TOWN’S initial solicitation participate in a boycott of Israel; that it is not on the 
Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List, Scrutinized Companies with 
Activities in Sudan List, or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran 
Petroleum Energy Sector List; and that it does not engage in business operations in 
Cuba or Syria. DEVELOPER understands that a false certification may subject it to 
civil penalties, attorneys’ fees and costs pursuant to Section 287.135 of the Florida 
Statutes and that the TOWN may terminate the Agreements at the TOWN’S option if 
the DEVELOPER is found to have submitted a false certification. 

 
(b)  Public Entity Crimes; Convicted Vendor List.  A person or affiliate who has been 

placed on the convicted vendor list following a conviction for a public entity crime 
may not submit a proposal and/or bid on a contract to provide any goods or services 
to a public entity, may not submit a proposal and/or bid on a contract with a public 
entity for construction or repair of a public building or public work, may not submit 
bids on leases of real property to public entity, may not be awarded or perform work 
as a contractor, supplier, subcontractor, vendor or consultant under a contract with 
any public entity, and may not transact business with any public entity in excess of 
the threshold amount provided in Section 287.017 of the Florida Statutes for 
CATEGORY TWO for a period of thirty-six (36) months from the date of being 
placed on the convicted vendor list.  By executing the Agreements, DEVELOPER 
certifies that it is not on the convicted vendor list. 

 
(c) Drug-Free Workplace.  By executing the Agreement(s), DEVELOPER certifies that 

it has a drug-free workplace and has a substance abuse policy in accordance with and 
pursuant to Section 440.102 of the Florida Statutes. 
 

(d) E-Verify.  By entering into the Agreement(s), DEVELOPER becomes obligated to 
comply with the provisions of Section 448.095(5)(a), Florida Statutes, to register 
with and use the E-Verify system to verify the work authorization status of all new 
employees of the DEVELOPER and any subcontractor hired by the DEVELOPER. If 
the DEVELOPER enters into a contract with a subcontractor, the subcontractor must 
provide the DEVELOPER with an affidavit attesting that the subcontractor does not 
employ, contract with, or subcontract with, an unauthorized alien. Failure to comply 
will lead to termination of the Agreement(s), or if a subcontractor knowingly violates 
the statute, the subcontract must be terminated immediately. Any challenge to 
termination under this provision must be filed in the Circuit Court no later than 
twenty (20) Calendar Days after the date of termination.  If the Agreement(s) are 
terminated for a violation of the statute by the DEVELOPER, the DEVELOPER may 
not be awarded a public contract for a period of one (1) year after the date of 
termination. 
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(e) No Consideration of Social, Political, and Ideological Interests. DEVELOPER 
acknowledges receipt of notice from the TOWN of the provisions of Section 
287.05701 of the Florida Statutes which prohibits local governments from giving 
preference to a prospective vendor and/or contractor based on the prospective 
contractor’s social, political or ideological interests or requesting documentation 
from, or considering, a prospective contractor’s social, political, or ideological 
interests when determining if the prospective contractor is a responsible vendor. 
DEVELOPER affirms and agrees that the TOWN did not request any documentation 
about, or give any consideration to, the DEVELOPER’S social, political, or 
ideological interests in negotiating, awarding, and/or entering into the Agreement(s).  

 
(f) Contracting with Foreign Entities. By executing the Agreement(s), DEVELOPER 

certifies that it is not owned by the government of the People’s Republic of China, 
the Russian Federation, the Islamic Republic of Iran, the Democratic People’s 
Republic of Korea, the Republic of Cuba, the Venezuelan regime of Nicolás Maduro, 
or the Syrian Arab Republic (collectively “Foreign Countries of Concern”), nor is it 
owned by any agency of or any other entity of significant control of any such 
government. Further, DEVELOPER certifies that no government of a Foreign 
Country of Concern has a “controlling interest” in DEVELOPER as the term is 
defined in Section 287.138(1)(a) of the Florida Statutes, nor is the DEVELOPER 
organized under the laws of a Foreign Country of Concern, nor does the 
DEVELOPER have its principal place of business located in a Foreign Country of 
Concern. If the Agreement(s) permit the DEVELOPER to access the personal 
identifying information of any individual, DEVELOPER agrees to notify the TOWN 
in advance of any contemplated transaction that would cause DEVELOPER to be 
disqualified from such access under Section 287.138 of the Florida Statutes. 
DEVELOPER agrees to furnish the TOWN with an affidavit signed by an officer or 
representative of the DEVELOPER under penalty of perjury at any time and upon 
request that the statements in this paragraph are true and correct.  
 

(g) Human Trafficking Affidavit. Developer shall be required to execute the Human 
Trafficking Affidavit attached hereto as Exhibit “C” simultaneously with and prior to 
providing the services hereunder. 

 
SECTION 22.  RECORDATION. This Agreement shall constitute a covenant running 

with the Property and be recorded in the Public Records of Polk County, Florida. 
 
 

The rest of this page left intentionally blank; signatures follow 
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Executed by the parties on the date shown adjacent thereto: 
 
 
Developer: 

CASSIDY HOLDINGS, LLC 
an active Florida limited liability company 

 
 
 

      By:___________________________   
Albert B. Cassidy, Managing 
Member of ABCMM, LLC 
 

       
_______________________________  
Witness 
 
 
 
________________________________        
Witness      Date  
 
 
 
STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF    
 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me, by means of □ physical 
presence or □ online notarization, this _____ day of   , 2025, by   , as  
   , on its behalf, who is personally known to me or who has 
produced ______________________________________________ as identification. 
 

  
Notary Public, State of Florida 
Printed Name:  

       My commission expires:  
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Developer: 
    MCGRADY ROAD INVESTMENT, LLC 
    an active Florida limited liability company 

 
 
 

      By:___________________________   
Albert B. Cassidy, Managing 
Member of ABCMM, LLC 
 
 

_______________________________ 
Witness 
 
 
 
 
________________________________       
Witness      Date  
 
 
 
STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF    
 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me, by means of □ physical 
presence or □ online notarization, this _____ day of   , 2025, by   , as  
   , on its behalf, who is personally known to me or who has 
produced ______________________________________________ as identification. 
 

  
Notary Public, State of Florida 
Printed Name:  

       My commission expires:  
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Developer: 
BHSL, LLC 
an active Florida limited liability company 

 
 
 

      By:___________________________   
John C. Webb, Managing Member  
 

       
_______________________________  
Witness 
 
 
 
________________________________        
Witness      Date  
 
 
 
STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF    
 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me, by means of □ physical 
presence or □ online notarization, this _____ day of   , 2025, by   , as  
   , on its behalf, who is personally known to me or who has 
produced ______________________________________________ as identification. 
 

  
Notary Public, State of Florida 
Printed Name:  

       My commission expires:  
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Town of Dundee: 
 
      TOWN OF DUNDEE 
 
 
 
      By:_______________________________ 
       Sam Pennant, Town Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
_______________________________ 
Erica Anderson, Town Clerk 
 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
 
________________________________ 
Frederick J. Murphy, Jr., Town Attorney 
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THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY 
AND SHOULD BE RETURNED TO: 

 

Frederick J. Murphy, Jr., Esquire 

Boswell & Dunlap LLP 

Post Office Drawer 30 

245 South Central Avenue (33830) 

Bartow, FL 33831 
 
 

WATER SUPPLY ALLOCATION AGREEMENT 
 

THlS WATER SUPPLY ALLOCATION AGREEMENT (the “Agreement”) is made and 
entered into this 13th day of January, 2026, by and between CASSIDY HOLDINGS, LLC, an 
active Florida limited liability company, MCGRADY ROAD INVESTMENT, LLC, an active Florida 
limited liability company and BHSL, LLC, an active Florida limited liability company (hereafter 
collectively referred to as the “OWNER”), and the TOWN OF DUNDEE, FLORIDA, a municipal 
corporation created under the laws of the State of Florida ("TOWN"). 
 

FACTUAL RECITALS 
 

1. TOWN owns and operates a central water supply system and provides central water 
service throughout its exclusive service area. 
 

2. OWNER owns property ("Property") upon which it currently owns and operates well(s) 
through which groundwater is supplied for agricultural or other uses on the Property. 
The Property is described in Composite Exhibit "A" attached to and incorporated in 
this Agreement. 

 
3. OWNER proposes to develop the Property which contemplates a conversion of land 

uses from agricultural or other uses to urban uses. 
 

4. These urban uses will require the extension and delivery of domestic potable water 
service to the Property. 

 
5. OWNER desires the extension of domestic potable water service to the Property. 

TOWN is ready, willing, and able to extend such service subject to the terms and 
conditions of that certain CONCURRENCY DEVELOPER’S AGREEMENT (the 
“Agreement”) entered into by the OWNER and TOWN regarding the TOWN’s 
provision of water and wastewater services for the Property as well as other 
development matters associated with the Property and further subject to transfer of 
OWNER's water allocation associated with the well(s) located on the Property 

 
6. TOWN is ready, willing, and able to extend such service subject to the terms and 

conditions of the Agreement entered into by the OWNER and TOWN regarding the 
TOWN’s provision of water and wastewater services for the Property as well as other 
development matters associated with the Property and further subject to transfer of 
OWNER's water allocation associated with the well(s) located on the Property. 

 
7. The Agreement is incorporated herein and made a part hereof by reference. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reserved for Recording 
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8. OWNER is willing to agree to such water allocation. 
 

9. The parties agree and acknowledge that each of them is authorized and empowered 
to enter into this Agreement. 

 

ACCORDINGLY, in consideration of the above-referenced Recitals, and other good 
and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged by the 
parties, the parties agree as follows: 

 
SECTION 1. FACTUAL RECITALS. The above-referenced factual recitals (WHEREAS 
clauses) and referenced exhibits are incorporated herein as true and correct statements 
which form a factual and material basis for the entry into this Agreement, and the factual 
recitals are hereby adopted as the findings supporting the entry into this Agreement between 
the TOWN and OWNER. 

 
SECTION 2. WATER ALLOCATION TRANSFER. The OWNER hereby consents and 
agrees to transfer and transfers the water allocation (whether surface water, 
groundwater, or both) allocated by the Southwest Florida Water Management District 
(“SWFWMD”) under consumptive use/water use permit numbers, as more particularly 
described in Composite Exhibit “B” attached to and incorporated in this Agreement,  (and any 
other unpermitted water allocation associated with any wells on the Property) to the TOWN.   
 
OWNER further agrees to transfer said permits to TOWN if necessary to effectuate the 
transfer of the water allocation to the TOWN and execute any documents and/or take any 
and all other actions determined necessary by the TOWN in order to effectuate the water 
allocation transfer of the well(s) and permit(s) to the TOWN as contemplated herein.  
Provided further that OWNER shall be responsible for any costs and/or actions required by 
SWFWMD and/or any agencies with jurisdiction in order to effectuate the water allocation 
transfer of the well(s) and permit(s) to the TOWN as contemplated herein.   
 
This transfer shall become effective upon the effective date of this Agreement. The Town, 
upon credit or increase to the Town WUP from SWFWMD arising out of the transfer of the well(s) 
located on the Property, shall allocate and assign any increase or credit to the Town’s WUP to 
the Owner, or related entities, on a pro rata basis for the purpose of establishing concurrency for 
the Development (as defined in the Agreement) which is located within the Town’s Chapter 180 
Utility Service Area.   
 
SECTION 3. RECORDING. OWNER agrees that TOWN may record this Agreement in the 
Public Records of Polk County, Florida. 
 
SECTION 4.  EFFECTIVE DATE.  The Effective Date of this Agreement shall be the date on 
which the TOWN’s governing body approves this Agreement. 
 
SECTION 5. COVENANT RUNNING WITH THE LAND. OWNER agrees that its transfer of 
water allocation is a covenant running with the Property and shall be binding on future 
owners of the Property. 
 
SECTION 6. WATER SERVICE. Upon the receipt of a credit and/or increase in the 
permitted capacity of the applicable Town of Dundee Public Supply Water Use Permit 
(No. 20005893.012) (the “Town WUP”) arising out of the transfers (see Exhibit “B”) which 
are the subject of this Agreement, the TOWN shall provide water service to the OWNER, its 
successors or assigns for use on the Property for the Development (as defined in the 
Agreement). 
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SECTION 7.  SEVERABILITY. If any part of this Agreement is found invalid or unenforceable by 
any court, such invalidity or unenforceability shall not affect the other parts of this Agreement if 
the rights and obligations of the parties contained therein are not materially prejudiced, and if the 
intentions of the parties can continue to be effected.  To that end, this Agreement is declared 
severable. 
 
SECTION 8.  GOVERNING LAW AND VENUE.  This Agreement shall be governed by and 
construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida.  The parties agree that the exclusive 
venue for any litigation, suit, action, counterclaim, or proceeding, whether at law or in equity, 
which arises out of, concerns, or relates to this Agreement, any and all transactions contemplated 
hereunder, the performance hereof, or the relationship created hereby, whether sounding in 
contract, tort, strict liability, or otherwise, shall be exclusively in the state courts of competent 
jurisdiction in Polk County, Florida. 
 
SECTION 9.  AUTHORITY TO EXECUTE AGREEMENT.  The signature by any person to this 
Agreement shall be deemed a personal warranty by that person that he or she has the full power 
and authority to bind the entity for which that person is signing. 
 
SECTION 10.  CAPACITY.  No specific reservation of water or wastewater capacity is granted 
by TOWN under this Agreement EXCEPT as specifically stated herein. 
 
SECTION 11. ARMS LENGTH TRANSACTION.  Both parties have contributed to the 
preparation, drafting and negotiation of this Agreement and neither has had undue influence or 
control thereof.  Both parties agree that in construing this Agreement, it shall not be construed in 
favor of either party by virtue of the preparation, drafting, or negotiation of this Agreement. 
 
SECTION 12.  AMENDMENT AND ASSIGNMENT. This Agreement may not be amended and/or 
assigned, unless evidenced in writing and executed by the parties hereto and approved by the 
TOWN’s governing body. 
 
SECTION 13.  PUBLIC RECORDS.  The OWNER covenants and agrees to: 
 
 13.1 Keep and maintain public records required by the TOWN to perform in accordance 
with the terms of this Agreement.  
 
 13.2 Upon request from the TOWN’s custodian of public records, provide the TOWN 
with a copy of the requested records or allow the records to be inspected or copies within a 
reasonable time at a cost that does not exceed the cost provided in Chapter 119 of the Florida 
Statutes or as otherwise provided by law.  
 
 13.3 Ensure that public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public 
records disclosure requirements are not disclosed except as authorized by law for the duration 
of the Agreement term and following completion of the Agreement and/or any amendment(s) 
issued hereunder if the OWNER does not transfer the records to the TOWN.  
 
 13.4 Upon completion of the Agreement and/or any amendment(s) issued hereunder, 
transfer, at no cost, to the TOWN all public records in possession of the OWNER or keep and 
maintain public records required by the TOWN to perform the service. If the OWNER transfers 
all public records to the public agency upon completion of the Agreement and/or any 
amendment(s) issued hereunder, the OWNER shall destroy any duplicate public records that are 
exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements. If the OWNER 
keeps and maintains public records upon completion of the Agreement and/or any Amendment(s) 
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issued hereunder, the OWNER shall meet all applicable requirements for retaining public records. 
All records stored electronically must be provided to the TOWN, upon request from the TOWN’s 
custodian of public records, in a format that is compatible with the information technology systems 
of the TOWN.  
 
IF THE OWNER HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, 
FLORIDA STATUTES, TO THE OWNER’S DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS 
RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, CONTACT THE TOWN’S CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC 
RECORDS, ERICA ANDERSON, AT 863-438-8330, EXT. 238, 
EAnderson@townofdundee.com, 202 EAST MAIN STREET, DUNDEE, FLORIDA 33838. 
 
If the OWNER does not comply with a public records request, the TOWN shall enforce the 
Agreement and/or any amendment(s) issued hereunder which may include immediate 
termination of Agreement and/or any amendment(s) issued hereunder. This Section shall 
survive the termination of this Agreement.  
 

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank] 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have hereunder executed this Agreement 
on the date and year first above written. 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
 
_____________________________ 
Erica Anderson 
Town Clerk 

 
 
TOWN OF DUNDEE, FLORIDA, a 
Florida municipal corporation 
 
 
 
________________________       01/13/2026 
Samuel Pennant 
Mayor 
 

 

Approved as to form and correctness: 
 
 
 
_____________________________ 
Frederick J. Murphy, Jr. 
Town Attorney 
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_______________________________  
 Witness signature 


 
  Witness signature  
Print witness name: ___________________ 
 
_______________________________ 
 Witness signature 


 
  Witness signature  
Print witness name: ___________________ 

 

OWNER 
________________________________  
________________________________  
 
By: _____________________________ 
      Print Name: 
 
Its: _____________________________  
 
Date: ___________________________ 
 
[CORPORATE SEAL] 
 

 

  

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF _____________ 
 

Before me, by means of □ physical presence or □ online notarization, the undersigned 
authority, this day personally appeared  _____________________, as _____________ of 
____________________________, a _________, □ to me well known and known to me to be 
the individual described in and/or □ produced ___________________ as identification and who 
executed the forgoing instrument, and was authorized on behalf of said 
______________________, a _____________, to execute same, and (s)he severally 
acknowledged before me that (s)he executed the same for the purposes therein expressed. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal this ______ day of __________, 2026. 
 
My Commission expires: 

 
                                                                 
                                                                         Notary Public in and for the State of Florida at Large 
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_______________________________  
 Witness signature 


 
  Witness signature  
Print witness name: ___________________ 
 
_______________________________ 
 Witness signature 


 
  Witness signature  
Print witness name: ___________________ 

 

OWNER 
________________________________  
________________________________  
 
By: _____________________________ 
      Print Name: 
 
Its: _____________________________  
 
Date: ___________________________ 
 
[CORPORATE SEAL] 
 

 

  

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF _____________ 
 

Before me, by means of □ physical presence or □ online notarization, the undersigned 
authority, this day personally appeared  _____________________, as _____________ of 
____________________________, a _________, □ to me well known and known to me to be 
the individual described in and/or □ produced ___________________ as identification and who 
executed the forgoing instrument, and was authorized on behalf of said 
______________________, a _____________, to execute same, and (s)he severally 
acknowledged before me that (s)he executed the same for the purposes therein expressed. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal this ______ day of __________, 2026. 
 
My Commission expires: 

 
                                                                 
                                                                         Notary Public in and for the State of Florida at Large 
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_______________________________  
 Witness signature 


 
  Witness signature  
Print witness name: ___________________ 
 
_______________________________ 
 Witness signature 


 
  Witness signature  
Print witness name: ___________________ 

 

OWNER 
________________________________  
________________________________  
 
By: _____________________________ 
      Print Name: 
 
Its: _____________________________  
 
Date: ___________________________ 
 
[CORPORATE SEAL] 
 

 

  

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF _____________ 
 

Before me, by means of □ physical presence or □ online notarization, the undersigned 
authority, this day personally appeared  _____________________, as _____________ of 
____________________________, a _________, □ to me well known and known to me to be 
the individual described in and/or □ produced ___________________ as identification and who 
executed the forgoing instrument, and was authorized on behalf of said 
______________________, a _____________, to execute same, and (s)he severally 
acknowledged before me that (s)he executed the same for the purposes therein expressed. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal this ______ day of __________, 2026. 
 
My Commission expires: 

 
                                                                 
                                                                         Notary Public in and for the State of Florida at Large 
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Meeting Agenda Coversheet 

 

MEETING DATE: January 13, 2026 Submitted By: Ken Cassel, Town Manager  

SUBJECT: 

This will be the name of 

the Item as it will appear 

on the Agenda 

Adoption of Ordinance Implementing Mandatory Structural Inspection Repair 
Timelines Pursuant to Florida Statute 553.889(11) 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

(MOTION READY) 

Staff recommends approval of the ordinance implementing mandatory 

structural inspection repair timelines and creating Section 14-5 of the 

Town Code, as required under Florida Statute 553.889(11) (2025). 

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

and/or 

JUSTIFICATION: 

 

Recent amendments to Florida Statutes, specifically §553.889(11) (2025), require local 
governments to establish procedures ensuring that condominium and cooperative buildings 
subject to mandatory structural inspections commence or schedule necessary repairs within 
certain statutory timeframes. These requirements were adopted statewide to improve building 
safety, ensure timely remediation of structural deficiencies, and prevent failures associated with 
substantial structural deterioration. 

 
SELECT, if applicable 

AGREEMENT:  BUDGET:  

STAFF REPORT:  PROCLAMATION:  

EXHIBIT(S):   X OTHER:  

IDENTIFY EACH 

ATTACHMENT. 

For example, an 

agreement may have 2 

exhibits, identify the 

agreement and Exhibit A 

and Exhibit B 

Ordinance 25-07 attached 2nd reading 
Business Impact Estimate 

SELECT, if applicable RESOLUTION:  ORDINANCE: 25-07 2nd Reading X 

IDENTIFY FULL 

RESOLUTION OR 

ORDINANCE TITLE 

(If Item is not a 

Resolution or Ordinance, 

please erase all default 

text from this field’s 

textbox and leave blank.) 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN COMMISSION OF THE TOWN OF DUNDEE, 
FLORIDA RELATING TO MANDATORY STRUCTURAL INSPECTIONS FOR 
CONDOMINIUM AND COOPERATIVE BUILDINGS; IMPLEMENTING SUBSECTION 
553.889(11), FLORIDA STATUTES (2025); CREATING SECTION 14-5 OF THE 
CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE TOWN OF DUNDEE, FLORIDA; REQUIRING 
CONDOMINIUMS, COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATIONS, AND OWNERS SUBJECT TO 
MANDATORY STRUCTURAL INSPECTIONS TO SCHEDULE OR COMMENCE 
REPAIRS FOR SUBSTANTIAL STRUCTURAL DETERIORATION WITHIN 365 DAYS 
AFTER THE CITY’S RECEIPT OF A PHASE TWO INSPECTION REPORT; 
PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING 

FOR TRHE ADMINISTRATIVE CORRECTION OF SCRIVENER’S ERRORS; 
PROVIDING FOR CODIFICATION; PROVIDING FOR BUSINESS IMPACT 
ESTIMATE; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

FISCAL IMPACT (if any): There is no financial impact as a result $0.00 
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ORDINANCE NO. 25-07 
 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN COMMISSION OF THE 
TOWN OF DUNDEE, FLORIDA RELATING TO 
MANDATORY STRUCTURAL INSPECTIONS FOR 
CONDOMINIUM AND COOPERATIVE BUILDINGS; 
IMPLEMENTING SUBSECTION 553.889(11), FLORIDA 
STATUTES (2025); CREATING SECTION 14-5 OF THE 
CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE TOWN OF DUNDEE, 
FLORIDA; REQUIRING CONDOMINIUMS, COOPERATIVE 
ASSOCIATIONS, AND OWNERS SUBJECT TO 
MANDATORY STRUCTURAL INSPECTIONS TO 
SCHEDULE OR COMMENCE REPAIRS FOR 
SUBSTANTIAL STRUCTURAL DETERIORATION WITHIN 
365 DAYS AFTER THE TOWN’S RECEIPT OF A PHASE 
TWO INSPECTION REPORT; PROVIDING FOR 
CONFLICTS; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; 
PROVIDING FOR THE ADMINISTRATIVE CORRECTION 
OF SCRIVENER’S ERRORS; PROVIDING FOR 
CODIFICATION; PROVIDING FOR BUSINESS IMPACT 
ESTIMATE; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 
WHEREAS, the Town of Dundee (the “Town”) is a Florida municipal corporation 

vested with home rule authority pursuant to the Municipal Home Rule Powers Act (F.S. 
Chapter 166) and Article VIII, §2 of the Florida Constitution; and 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2(b), Article VIII of the Florida Constitution and 

Chapter 166, Florida Statutes, the Town is vested with governmental, corporate, and 
proprietary powers to enable it to conduct municipal government, perform municipal 
functions, and render municipal services, including the general exercise of any power 
for municipal purposes; and 

 
WHEREAS, Section 553.889(3)(a), Florida Statutes (2025), states, in pertinent 

part, as follows:  
 
An owner or owners of a building that is three habitable stories or more in 
height as determined by the Florida Building Code and that is subject, in 
whole or in part, to the condominium or cooperative form of ownership as 
a residential condominium under Chapter 718 of the Florida Statutes or a 
residential cooperative under Chapter 719 of the Florida Statutes “must 
have a milestone inspection performed by December 31 of the year in 
which the building reaches 30 years of age, based on the date the 
certificate of occupancy for the building was issued, and every 10 years 
thereafter; and  
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WHEREAS, a milestone inspection consists of two (2) phases, including a visual 
examination of habitable and non-habitable areas and the major structural components 
of a building by a licensed architect or engineer authorized to practice in Florida and, if 
substantial structural deterioration is identified, destructive or nondestructive testing at 
the inspector’s direction; and  

 
WHEREAS, Section 553.889(8) of the Florida Statutes (2025) requires and 

states, in pertinent part, as follows:  
 
Upon completion of a phase one or phase two milestone inspection, the 
architect or engineer who performed the inspection must submit a sealed 
copy of the inspection report with a separate summary of, at minimum, 
the material findings and recommendations in the inspection report to the 
condominium association or cooperative association, to any other owner 
of any portion of the building which is not subject to the condominium or 
cooperative form of ownership, and to the building official of the local 
government which has jurisdiction; and  
 
WHEREAS, Section 4 of CS/CS/HB 913 (2025), Chapter 2025-175, Laws of 

Florida, codified at Section 553.889(11), Florida Statutes (2025), requires each 
municipal governing body in the State of Florida, including the Town Commission of the 
Town of Dundee, Florida (the “Town Commission”), to adopt an ordinance requiring that 
a condominium or cooperative association and any other owner that is subject to 
Section 553.889, Florida Statutes, to schedule or commence repairs for substantial 
structural deterioration within a specified timeframe after the Town’s building official 
receives a phase two inspection report, provided that such repairs be commenced 
within 365 days after receiving such report; and  

 
WHEREAS, Town Commission desires to implement Section 553.889(11), 

Florida Statutes (2025), by adopting new Chapter 14, Article I, Sec. 14-5 of the Code of 
Ordinances of the Town of Dundee, Florida (the “Code”), to require a condominium or 
cooperative association and any other owner that is subject to Section 553.889, Florida 
Statutes, to schedule or commence repairs for substantial structural deterioration within 
365 days, which is the time allowed by general law; and  
 

WHEREAS, in the exercise of its legislative authority, the Town Commission has 
determined it is in the best interests of the health, safety and welfare of the citizens and 
residents of the Town of Dundee, Florida, and consistent and in accordance with 
applicable Florida law to amend Chapter 14, Article I, of the Code relating to certain 
mandatory structural inspections and commencement of certain repairs for substantial 
structural deterioration; and  

 
WHEREAS, on December 9, 2026, at a duly noticed public meeting, the Town 

Commission determined and found that the provisions of this Ordinance No. 25-07, 
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which concerns the post-construction safety of condominium and cooperative 
association buildings, does not impose more restrictive and/or more burdensome 
regulation or procedures on construction, reconstruction, or redevelopment of property; 
and  

 
WHEREAS, on January 13th,  2026, the Town Commission finds that the 

purpose of this Ordinance No. 25-07 is to comply with state law and, pursuant to 
Section 166.041(4)(c)1., Florida Statutes (2025), no business impact estimate is 
required to be prepared or posted prior to adoption; and 

 
WHEREAS, on January 13th, 2026, at a duly noticed public hearing, the Town 

Commission determined that this Ordinance No. 25-07 amending the Code promotes 
the public health, safety, and general welfare of the community and found that the 
passage and enactment of this Ordinance No. 25-07 is consistent with the Town of 
Dundee 2030 Comprehensive Plan; and  

 
WHEREAS, the Town Commission of the Town of Dundee, Florida, finds that the 

approval and adoption of this Ordinance No. 25-07 is intended to enhance the present 
advantages that exist within the corporate limits of the Town of Dundee, Florida; is 
consistent with the public interest; and this Ordinance No. 25-07 is intended to 
promote, protect, and improve the public health, safety, and general welfare of the 
citizens and residents of the Town of Dundee, Florida. 

 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TOWN OF 

DUNDEE, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:  
 
Section 1. Incorporation of Recitals.  
 
The above-referenced factual recitals (WHEREAS clauses) and referenced 

exhibits are incorporated herein as true and correct statements which form a factual and 
material basis for the adoption of this Ordinance No. 25-07, and the Town Commission 
of the Town of Dundee, Florida, hereby adopts the above-referenced factual recitals as 
the legislative findings supporting the adoption of this Ordinance No. 25-07. 

 
Section 2. Amendment. 
 
Chapter 14, Article I, of the Code of Ordinances of the Town of Dundee, Florida 

(the “Code”), is hereby amended to create Sec. 14-5 of the Code (provisions deleted 
are shown as strikethrough and provisions added are shown as underlined).  

 
Section 14-5 of the Code is hereby created to read, as follows: 
 

Sec. 14-5. Condominium and cooperative association building safety. 
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A condominium or cooperative association and any other owner that is 
required by law to perform milestone inspections must schedule or 
commence repairs for substantial structural deterioration within 365 days 
after the building official receives a phase two inspection report.  
 
Section 3. Conflicts. 
 
All ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed but only to the extent 

necessary to give this Ordinance No. 25-07 full force and effect, provided however, that 
nothing herein shall be interpreted so as to repeal any existing ordinance or resolution 
relating to means of securing compliance with the Town of Dundee 2030 
Comprehensive Plan and/or Code of Ordinances of the Town of Dundee, Florida, 
unless such repeal is explicitly set forth herein.  

 
Section 4. Severability. 
 
The provisions of this Ordinance No. 25-07 are severable. If any section, 

subsection, sentence, clause, phrase of this Ordinance No. 25-07, or the application 
thereof shall be held invalid, unenforceable, or unconstitutional by any court, 
administrative agency, or other body with appropriate jurisdiction, the remaining section, 
subsection, sentences, clauses, or phrases under application shall not be affected 
thereby. The Town Commission hereby declares that it would have passed this 
Ordinance No. 25-07, and each section, subsection, clause, or phrase thereof, 
irrespective of the fact that any one or more sections, subsections, sentences, clauses, 
and phrases be declared invalid, unenforceable, or unconstitutional, or unenforceable. If 
any word, sentence, clause, phrase, or provision of this Ordinance No. 25-07 for any 
reason is declared by any court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, unenforceable, or 
unconstitutional, then all remaining provisions and portions of this Ordinance No. 25-07 
shall remain in full force and effect. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or 
phrase of this Ordinance No. 25-07 is, for any reason held to be unconstitutional, such 
decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this Ordinance No. 25-
07. The Town of Dundee, Florida, by and through its Town Commission, hereby 
declares that it would have passed this Ordinance No. 25-07, and each section, 
subsection, clause or phrase thereof, irrespective of the fact that any one or more 
sections, subsections, sentences, clauses and phrases be declared unconstitutional. 

 
 Section 5. Administrative Correction of Scrivener’s Errors.   
 
 It is the intention of the Town Commission that sections of this Ordinance No. 
25-07 may be renumbered or re-lettered and the word "ordinance" may be changed to, 
"section", or such other appropriate word or phrase in order to accomplish such 
intentions; and sections of this Ordinance No. 25-07 may be re-numbered or re-lettered 
and the correction of typographical and/or scrivener's errors which do not affect the 
intent may be authorized by the Town Manager or designee, without need of public 
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hearing, by filing a corrected or re-codified copy of same with the Town Clerk. 
 

Section 6. Codification. 
 
It is the intent of the Town Commission that the provisions of Section 2 to this 

Ordinance No. 25-07 shall be codified as and become and be made a part of the Code 
of Ordinances of the Town of Dundee, Florida. The implementing sections of this 
Ordinance No. 25-07, Sections 1, 3, 4, 5, and 6, shall not be codified.  The code 
codifier is granted liberal authority to codify the provisions of this Ordinance No. 25-07, 
provided that the Town Commission requests for the codifier to make a State Law 
reference to “Milestone inspections for condominiums and cooperative associations; 
F.S. § 553.889” as a courtesy to readers and users of the Code.  

 
Section 7. Business Impact Estimate.  
 
On October 1, 2023, Senate Bill 170 (“SB 170”), Chapter 2023-309, Laws of 

Florida, was enacted amending Section 166.041, Florida Statutes, requiring a local 
government to prepare a business impact estimate before the enactment of an 
ordinance. On October 1, 2024, Senate Bill 1628 (“SB 1628”), as codified under 
Chapter 2024-145, Laws of Florida, further amended Section 166.041, Fla. Stat. (2024), 
by creating certain express exclusion(s).   

 
In this instance, this Ordinance No. 25-07 is required for compliance with 

general law of the State of Florida. As such, pursuant to applicable Florida law, this 
Ordinance No. 25-07 is exempt and does not require a business impact estimate. 

 
Section 8. Effective Date. 
 
This Ordinance No. 25-07 shall become effective immediately upon its passage 

and adoption by the Town Commission after Second and Final Reading. 
 
 

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank; Signatures on following page] 
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INTRODUCED AND PASSED on first reading and public hearing with a quorum 
present and voting at the meeting of the Town of Dundee Town Commission duly 
assembled held this 9th day of December, 2025. 
 

PASSED AND FINALLY ADOPTED on second reading and adoption public 
hearing with a quorum present and voting at the meeting of the Town of Dundee Town 
Commission duly assembled on this 13th day of January, 2026. 
 
 

TOWN OF DUNDEE 
TOWN COMMISSION 

 
 

_______________________ 
Sam Pennant, Mayor 

ATTEST: 
 
 
 
____________________________ 
Erica Anderson, Town Clerk 
 
 
Approved as to form: 
 
 
 
 
______________________________ 
Frederick J. Murphy, Jr., Town Attorney 
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Town of Dundee, Florida 

Business Impact Estimate 
§166.041(4), Fla. Stat. (2024) 

 
On October 1, 2023, Senate Bill 170 (“SB 170”), Chapter 2023-309, Laws of Florida, was enacted 

amending Section 166.041, Florida Statutes, requiring a local government to prepare a business impact 

estimate before the enactment of an ordinance.  

 
On October 1, 2024, Senate Bill 1628 (“SB 1628”), as codified under Chapter 2024-145, Laws of Florida, 

becomes effective and further amends Section 166.041, Fla. Stat. (2023). 

 

This Town of Dundee Business Impact Estimate (“BIE”) is provided in accordance with Section 166.041(4), 

Florida Statutes (2024); and Section 166.041(a) of the Florida Statutes states, in pertinent part, as follows: 

 

Before the enactment of a proposed ordinance, the governing body of a municipality shall prepare 

or cause to be prepared a business impact estimate in accordance with this subsection. The business 

impact estimate must be posted on the municipality’s website no later than the date the notice of 

proposed enactment is published pursuant to paragraph (3)(a)1 and must include all of the 

following: 

 

1. A summary of the Ordinance, including a statement of the public purpose to be served by 

the Ordinance, such as serving the public health, safety, morals, and welfare of the Town of 

Dundee, Florida. 

 

2. An estimate of the direct economic impact of the Ordinance on private, for-profit businesses 

in the Town of Dundee, Florida, including the following, if any:  
 

a. An estimate of direct compliance costs that businesses may reasonably incur if the 

Ordinance is enacted; 

 

b. Identification of any new charge or fee on businesses subject to the Ordinance, or for 

which businesses will be financially responsible; and 

 

c. An estimate of the municipality’s regulatory costs, including an estimate of revenues 

from any new charges or fees that will be imposed on businesses to cover such costs. 
 

3. A good faith estimate of the number of businesses likely to be impacted by the Ordinance. 

 

4. Any additional information the Town Commission of the Town of Dundee determines may 

be useful. 

 

If one (1) or more boxes are checked below, this means the Town of Dundee is of the view that a business 

impact estimate is not required pursuant to applicable Florida law; however, the Town of Dundee is, 

nevertheless, providing this BIE to avoid any procedural issue(s) that may impact the enactment of Town 

of Dundee Ordinance No. 25-03(hereafter the “Ordinance”).   

                                                
1 Ordinances that change the actual list of permitted, conditional, or prohibited uses within a zoning category, or 

ordinances initiated by the municipality that change the actual zoning map designation of a parcel or parcels of land 

shall be enacted pursuant to §166.041(3)(c), Fla. Stat. (2024). 
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This BIE may be revised following its initial posting. 

 

X       The Ordinance is required for compliance with Federal or State law or regulation; 

 

☐        The Ordinance relates to the issuance or refinancing of debt; 

 

☐         The Ordinance relates to the adoption of budgets or budget amendments, including revenue sources 

necessary to fund the budget; 

 

☐       The Ordinance is required to implement a contract or an agreement, including, but not limited to, 

any Federal, State, local, or private grant or other financial assistance accepted by the Town of 

Dundee, Florida; 

 

☐        The Ordinance is an emergency ordinance; 

 

☐        The Ordinance relates to procurement; or 

 

X        The Ordinance is enacted to implement the following: 

 

a. Development orders and development permits, as those terms are defined in §163.3164, Florida 

Statutes (2024), and development agreements, as authorized by the Florida Local Government 

Development Agreement Act under §§ 163.3220 – 163.3243, Florida Statutes (2024); 

 

b.  Comprehensive plan amendments and land development regulation amendments initiated by 

an application by a private party other than the municipality; 

 

b. §§ 190.005 and 190.046, Florida Statutes (2024);  

 

c. §553.73, Florida Statutes (2024), relating to the Florida Building Code; or 

 

d. §633.202, Florida Statutes (2024), relating to the Florida Fire Prevention Code. 

 

Notwithstanding the identified and noted exemption(s) above, if applicable, pursuant to the provisions of 

§166.041(4), Florida Statutes (2024), and applicable Florida law, the Town of Dundee hereby publishes the 

following information: 

 

1. Summary of the Ordinance (must include a statement of the public purpose, such as serving 

the public health, safety, morals, and welfare):   

 

The proposed ordinance updates the Town’s methodology for calculating Equivalent Residential 

Connections (ERCs) and incorporates revised potable water and wastewater demand standards into 

the Town Code and Land Development Code. The ordinance establishes updated definitions, 

clarifies procedural requirements for development review, and standardizes water-usage 

calculations for the purposes of capacity evaluation and long-range capital planning. 

 

The purpose is to: 

 Ensuring accurate and consistent evaluation of potable water system demand. 

 Supporting long-term capital planning and infrastructure investment. 
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 Aligning local regulations with industry best practices and updated utility planning 

standards. 

 Providing transparency and predictability for developers, businesses, and property owners. 

 Protecting the public by ensuring that water system capacity is sufficient to meet future 

growth. 

 

 

2. An estimate of the direct economic impact of the Ordinance on private, for-profit businesses 

in the Town of Dundee, Florida, if any:  

 

The ordinance is not expected to impose direct financial costs on existing businesses. However, potential 

indirect or future impacts may include: 

 

 Revised ERC calculations may adjust water-capacity allocations required for certain new 

development or redevelopment projects. 

 Developers of higher-demand uses may experience changes in calculated ERC totals, which could 

influence utility capacity fees, if applicable in the future. 

 Administrative impacts are minimal, as the ordinance primarily updates technical definitions rather 

than imposing new compliance requirements. 

  

No new fees, penalties, or reporting obligations are created by this ordinance. 

 

3. Good faith estimate of the number of businesses likely to be impacted by the proposed Town 

of Dundee Ordinance No. 25-09:  

 

The ordinance may have a minimal impact on small businesses, primarily in cases where new construction, 

change of use, or site redevelopment triggers updated ERC calculations. Any such impacts are tied to: 

 

 Utility demand associated with the proposed use; 

 Standard development review procedures that already apply. 

 

No disproportionate or unreasonable burdens are expected for small businesses. 

 

4. Additional information the Town Commission of the Town of Dundee deems useful (if any):   

 

The ordinance improves administrative efficiency and ensures that utility capacity planning meets current 

standards. It is not expected to have a material impact on business competitiveness, local employment, or 

economic development within the Town. 

 

The ordinance does not create any new fees or reporting requirements for businesses. 

Potential impacts may include: 

 For new construction or redevelopment projects, ERC calculations may change based on updated 

water-usage standards. 

 Businesses proposing new or expanded uses may see adjustments in how their water demand is 

calculated, which could affect future capacity planning. 

 

Existing businesses that are not changing their use or expanding their buildings will not be affected. 
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MEETING DATE: January 13, 2026 Submitted By: Ken Cassel, Town Manager  

SUBJECT: 

This will be the name of 

the Item as it will appear 

on the Agenda 

Adoption of Ordinance Implementing Procedures for Certified Recovery Residences 
and Reasonable Accommodation Requests Pursuant to Chapter 2025-182, Laws of 
Florida, and Section 397.487(15), F.S. (2025) 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

(MOTION READY) 

Staff recommends approval of the ordinance creating Article VII, 

Chapter 14 of the Town Code, implementing procedures for certified 

recovery residences and the reasonable accommodation process as 

required under Chapter 2025-182, Laws of Florida, and Section 

397.487(15), Florida Statutes (2025). 

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

and/or 

JUSTIFICATION: 

 

The proposed ordinance fulfills the Town of Dundee’s obligation to implement these provisions 
by creating Article VII, Chapter 14 of the Town’s Code of Ordinances. The new article outlines 
procedures for reviewing and processing reasonable accommodation requests and establishes 
standards for certified recovery residences operating within the Town. The ordinance also 
includes provisions related to conflicts, severability, administrative correction of scrivener’s 
errors, codification, and the required business impact estimate. 

 
SELECT, if applicable 

AGREEMENT:  BUDGET:  

STAFF REPORT:  PROCLAMATION:  

EXHIBIT(S):   X OTHER:     

IDENTIFY EACH 

ATTACHMENT. 

For example, an 

agreement may have 2 

exhibits, identify the 

agreement and Exhibit A 

and Exhibit B 

Ordinance 25-08 2nd reading 

Exhibit A  

Business Impact Estimate 

 

SELECT, if applicable RESOLUTION:  ORDINANCE: 25-08 2nd Reading X 

IDENTIFY FULL 

RESOLUTION OR 

ORDINANCE TITLE 

(If Item is not a 

Resolution or Ordinance, 

please erase all default 

text from this field’s 

textbox and leave blank.) 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN COMMISSION OF THE TOWN OF DUNDEE, 
FLORIDA, RELATING TO THE ESTABLISHMENT OF REGULATIONS AND 
PROCEDURES FOR CERTIFIED RECOVERY RESIDENCES AND FOR 
REQUESTING A REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION AS REQUIRED BY 
CHAPTER 2025-182, LAWS OF FLORIDA; IMPLEMENTING SECTION 
397.487(15), FLORIDA STATUTES (2025); CREATING ARTICLE VII, CHAPTER 14, 
OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES, TOWN OF DUNDEE, FLORIDA; PROVIDING 
FOR CONFLICTS; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING FOR THE 
ADMINISTRATIVE CORRECTION OF SCRIVENER’S ERRORS; PROVIDING FOR 
CODIFICATION; PROVIDING FOR BUSINESS IMPACT ESTIMATE; AND 
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 
 

FISCAL IMPACT (if any): There is no financial impact as a result of this item  $0.00 
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ORDINANCE NO. 25-08 
 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN COMMISSION OF THE 
TOWN OF DUNDEE, FLORIDA, RELATING TO THE 
ESTABLISHMENT OF REGULATIONS AND 
PROCEDURES FOR CERTIFIED RECOVERY 
RESIDENCES AND FOR REQUESTING A 
REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION AS REQUIRED BY 
CHAPTER 2025-182, LAWS OF FLORIDA; 
IMPLEMENTING SECTION 397.487(15), FLORIDA 
STATUTES (2025); CREATING ARTICLE VII, CHAPTER 
14, OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES, TOWN OF 
DUNDEE, FLORIDA; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS; 
PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING FOR 
THE ADMINISTRATIVE CORRECTION OF 
SCRIVENER’S ERRORS; PROVIDING FOR 
CODIFICATION; PROVIDING FOR BUSINESS IMPACT 
ESTIMATE; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE 
DATE. 

 
WHEREAS, the Town of Dundee (the “Town”) is a Florida municipal corporation 

vested with home rule authority pursuant to the Municipal Home Rule Powers Act (F.S. 
Chapter 166) and Article VIII, §2 of the Florida Constitution; and 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2(b), Article VIII of the Florida Constitution and 

Chapter 166, Florida Statutes, the Town is vested with governmental, corporate, and 
proprietary powers to enable it to conduct municipal government, perform municipal 
functions, and render municipal services, including the general exercise of any power for 
municipal purposes; and 

 

WHEREAS, in 2015, the Florida Legislature established a voluntary certification 
program for sober recovery residences within the Florida Department of Health to provide 
foundational support for those individuals receiving a program of addiction treatment or 
reentering society after successful completion of a program of addiction treatment; and 

 
WHEREAS, CS/CS/CS/SB 954 (2025), codified at Section 397.487(15), Florida 

Statutes, requires the Town Commission of the Town of Dundee, Florida (the “Town 
Commission”), to adopt an ordinance establishing procedures for the review and approval 
of certified recovery residences within the Town’s municipal limits inclusive of a process 
for requesting reasonable accommodations from any local land use regulation that serves 
to prohibit the establishment of a certified recovery residence; and   

 
WHEREAS, the Town Commission desires to implement the reasonable 

accommodation component of CS/CS/CS/SB 954 (2025), codified at Section 
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397.487(15), Florida Statutes, by adopting a process for requesting a reasonable 
accommodation from any local land use regulation that serves to prohibit the 
establishment of a certified recovery residence; and  

 
WHEREAS, a reasonable accommodation is an established method by which 

an individual who is disabled or handicapped (as those terms are defined in Title II of the 
Americans with Disabilities Act and/or the Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988, 
hereafter collectively the “disabled”), or a qualified provider of services to the disabled, 
can request a reasonable and necessary modification or alteration in the application of a 
specific provision of local law, rule, policy, or practice to afford an equal opportunity for 
the individual or the disabled within the service provider’s care to use and enjoy housing; 
and 
 

WHEREAS, Town Commission desires to implement the requirements of 
CS/CS/CS/SB 954 (2025), codified at Section 397.487(15), Florida Statutes, by adopting 
and creating Article VII, Chapter 14, of the Code of Ordinances, Town of Dundee, Florida 
(the “Code”); and  
 

WHEREAS, in the exercise of its legislative authority, the Town Commission has 
determined it is in the best interests of the health, safety and welfare of the citizens and 
residents of the Town of Dundee, Florida, and consistent and in accordance with 
applicable Florida law to amend the Code by adopting and creating Article VII, Chapter 
14, of the Code relating to certain requests for reasonable accommodations and the 
establishment of certified recovery residences; and  

 
WHEREAS, on December 9, 2026, at a duly noticed public meeting, the Town 

Commission of the Town of Dundee determined and found that the provisions of this 
Ordinance No. 25-08, which are required in accordance with applicable Florida law, 
concerning certain requests for reasonable accommodations and the establishment of 
certified recovery residences does not impose more restrictive and/or more burdensome 
regulation or procedures on construction, reconstruction, or redevelopment of property; 
and  

 
WHEREAS, on January 13th 2026, the Town Commission finds that the purpose 

of this Ordinance No. 25-08 is to comply with state law and, pursuant to Section 
397.487(15), Florida Statutes (2025), no business impact estimate is required to be 
prepared or posted prior to adoption; and 

 
WHEREAS, on January 13th 2026, at a duly noticed public hearing, the Town 

Commission determined that this Ordinance No. 25-08 amending the Code promotes 
the public health, safety, and general welfare of the community and found that the 
passage and enactment of this Ordinance No. 25-08 is consistent with the Town of 
Dundee 2030 Comprehensive Plan; and  
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WHEREAS, the Town Commission of the Town of Dundee, Florida, finds that the 
approval and adoption of this Ordinance No. 25-08 is intended to enhance the present 
advantages that exist within the corporate limits of the Town of Dundee, Florida; is 
consistent with the public interest; and this Ordinance No. 25-08 is intended to promote, 
protect, and improve the public health, safety, and general welfare of the citizens and 
residents of the Town of Dundee, Florida. 

 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TOWN OF 

DUNDEE, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:  
 
Section 1. Incorporation of Recitals.  
 
The above-referenced factual recitals (WHEREAS clauses) and referenced 

exhibits are incorporated herein as true and correct statements which form a factual and 
material basis for the adoption of this Ordinance No. 25-08, and the Town Commission 
of the Town of Dundee, Florida, hereby adopts the above-referenced factual recitals as 
the legislative findings supporting the adoption of this Ordinance No. 25-08. 

 
Section 2. Amendment. 
 
The Code of Ordinances, Town of Dundee, Florida (the “Code”) is hereby 

amended to create Article VII, Chapter 14, of the Code as set forth in Exhibit “A” 
attached hereto and made a part hereof by reference (provisions deleted are shown as 
strikethrough and provisions added are shown as underlined).  
 

Section 3. Conflicts. 
 
All ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed but only to the extent 

necessary to give this Ordinance No. 25-08 full force and effect, provided however, that 
nothing herein shall be interpreted so as to repeal any existing ordinance or resolution 
relating to means of securing compliance with the Town of Dundee 2030 Comprehensive 
Plan and/or Code of Ordinances, Town of Dundee, Florida, unless such repeal is explicitly 
set forth herein.  

 
Section 4. Severability. 
 
The provisions of this Ordinance No. 25-08 are severable. If any section, 

subsection, sentence, clause, phrase of this Ordinance No. 25-08, or the application 
thereof shall be held invalid, unenforceable, or unconstitutional by any court, 
administrative agency, or other body with appropriate jurisdiction, the remaining section, 
subsection, sentences, clauses, or phrases under application shall not be affected 
thereby. The Town Commission of the Town of Dundee hereby declares that it would 
have passed this Ordinance No. 25-08, and each section, subsection, clause, or phrase 
thereof, irrespective of the fact that any one or more sections, subsections, sentences, 
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clauses, and phrases be declared invalid, unenforceable, or unconstitutional, or 
unenforceable. If any word, sentence, clause, phrase, or provision of this Ordinance No. 
25-08 for any reason is declared by any court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, 
unenforceable, or unconstitutional, then all remaining provisions and portions of this 
Ordinance No. 25-08 shall remain in full force and effect. If any section, subsection, 
sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance No. 25-08 is, for any reason, held to be 
unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this 
Ordinance No. 25-08. The Town of Dundee, Florida, by and through its Town 
Commission, hereby declares that it would have passed this Ordinance No. 25-08, and 
each section, subsection, clause, or phrase thereof, irrespective of the fact that any one 
or more sections, subsections, sentences, clauses, and phrases be declared 
unconstitutional. 

 
 Section 5. Administrative Correction of Scrivener’s Errors.   
 
 It is the intention of the Town Commission that sections of this Ordinance No. 25-
08 may be renumbered or re-lettered and the word "ordinance" may be changed to, 
"section", or such other appropriate word or phrase in order to accomplish such intentions; 
and sections of this Ordinance No. 25-08 may be re-numbered or re-lettered and the 
correction of typographical and/or scrivener's errors which do not affect the intent may be 
authorized by the Town Manager or designee, without need of public hearing, by filing a 
corrected or re-codified copy of same with the Town Clerk. 
 

Section 6. Codification. 
 
It is the intent of the Town Commission that the provisions of Section 2 to this 

Ordinance No. 25-08 shall be codified as and become and be made a part of the Code 
of Ordinances of the Town of Dundee, Florida. The implementing sections of this 
Ordinance, Sections 1, 3, 4, 5, and 6, shall not be codified.  The code codifier is granted 
liberal authority to codify the provisions of this Ordinance No. 25-08, provided that the 
Town Commission requests for the codifier to make a State Law reference to 
“CS/CS/CS/SB 954 (2025), codified at Section 397.487(15), Florida Statutes, for 
reasonable accommodations for certified recovery residences” “as a courtesy to readers 
and users of the Code.  

 
Section 7. Business Impact Estimate.  
 
On October 1, 2023, Senate Bill 170 (“SB 170”), Chapter 2023-309, Laws of 

Florida, was enacted amending Section 166.041, Florida Statutes, requiring a local 
government to prepare a business impact estimate before the enactment of an ordinance. 
On October 1, 2024, Senate Bill 1628 (“SB 1628”), as codified under Chapter 2024-145, 
Laws of Florida, further amended Section 166.041, Fla. Stat. (2024), by creating certain 
express exclusion(s).   
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In this instance, this Ordinance No. 25-08 is required for compliance with general 
law of the State of Florida. As such, pursuant to applicable Florida law, this Ordinance 
No. 25-08 is exempt and does not require a business impact estimate. 

 
Section 8. Effective Date. 
 
This Ordinance No. 25-08 shall become effective immediately upon its passage 

and adoption after Second and Final Reading. 
 
INTRODUCED AND PASSED on first reading and public hearing with a quorum 

present and voting at the meeting of the Town of Dundee Town Commission duly 
assembled held this 9th day of December, 2025. 
 

PASSED AND FINALLY ADOPTED on second reading and adoption public 
hearing with a quorum present and voting at the meeting of the Town of Dundee Town 
Commission duly assembled on this 13th day of January, 2026. 
 

TOWN OF DUNDEE 

TOWN COMMISSION 

 

 

_______________________ 

Sam Penant, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

 

 

 

____________________________ 

Erica Anderson, Town Clerk 
 
Approved as to form: 
 
 
 
 
______________________________ 
Frederick J. Murphy, Jr., Town Attorney 
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Town of Dundee, Florida 

Business Impact Estimate 
§166.041(4), Fla. Stat. (2024) 

 
On October 1, 2023, Senate Bill 170 (“SB 170”), Chapter 2023-309, Laws of Florida, was enacted 

amending Section 166.041, Florida Statutes, requiring a local government to prepare a business impact 

estimate before the enactment of an ordinance.  

 
On October 1, 2024, Senate Bill 1628 (“SB 1628”), as codified under Chapter 2024-145, Laws of Florida, 

becomes effective and further amends Section 166.041, Fla. Stat. (2023). 

 

This Town of Dundee Business Impact Estimate (“BIE”) is provided in accordance with Section 166.041(4), 

Florida Statutes (2024); and Section 166.041(a) of the Florida Statutes states, in pertinent part, as follows: 

 

Before the enactment of a proposed ordinance, the governing body of a municipality shall prepare 

or cause to be prepared a business impact estimate in accordance with this subsection. The business 

impact estimate must be posted on the municipality’s website no later than the date the notice of 

proposed enactment is published pursuant to paragraph (3)(a)1 and must include all of the 

following: 

 

1. A summary of the Ordinance, including a statement of the public purpose to be served by 

the Ordinance, such as serving the public health, safety, morals, and welfare of the Town of 

Dundee, Florida. 

 

2. An estimate of the direct economic impact of the Ordinance on private, for-profit businesses 

in the Town of Dundee, Florida, including the following, if any:  
 

a. An estimate of direct compliance costs that businesses may reasonably incur if the 

Ordinance is enacted; 

 

b. Identification of any new charge or fee on businesses subject to the Ordinance, or for 

which businesses will be financially responsible; and 

 

c. An estimate of the municipality’s regulatory costs, including an estimate of revenues 

from any new charges or fees that will be imposed on businesses to cover such costs. 
 

3. A good faith estimate of the number of businesses likely to be impacted by the Ordinance. 

 

4. Any additional information the Town Commission of the Town of Dundee determines may 

be useful. 

 

If one (1) or more boxes are checked below, this means the Town of Dundee is of the view that a business 

impact estimate is not required pursuant to applicable Florida law; however, the Town of Dundee is, 

nevertheless, providing this BIE to avoid any procedural issue(s) that may impact the enactment of Town 

of Dundee Ordinance No. 25-03(hereafter the “Ordinance”).   

                                                
1 Ordinances that change the actual list of permitted, conditional, or prohibited uses within a zoning category, or 

ordinances initiated by the municipality that change the actual zoning map designation of a parcel or parcels of land 

shall be enacted pursuant to §166.041(3)(c), Fla. Stat. (2024). 
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This BIE may be revised following its initial posting. 

 

X       The Ordinance is required for compliance with Federal or State law or regulation; 

 

☐        The Ordinance relates to the issuance or refinancing of debt; 

 

☐         The Ordinance relates to the adoption of budgets or budget amendments, including revenue sources 

necessary to fund the budget; 

 

☐       The Ordinance is required to implement a contract or an agreement, including, but not limited to, 

any Federal, State, local, or private grant or other financial assistance accepted by the Town of 

Dundee, Florida; 

 

☐        The Ordinance is an emergency ordinance; 

 

☐        The Ordinance relates to procurement; or 

 

           The Ordinance is enacted to implement the following: 

 

a. Development orders and development permits, as those terms are defined in §163.3164, Florida 

Statutes (2024), and development agreements, as authorized by the Florida Local Government 

Development Agreement Act under §§ 163.3220 – 163.3243, Florida Statutes (2024); 

 

b.  Comprehensive plan amendments and land development regulation amendments initiated by 

an application by a private party other than the municipality; 

 

b. §§ 190.005 and 190.046, Florida Statutes (2024);  

 

c. §553.73, Florida Statutes (2024), relating to the Florida Building Code; or 

 

d. §633.202, Florida Statutes (2024), relating to the Florida Fire Prevention Code. 

 

Notwithstanding the identified and noted exemption(s) above, if applicable, pursuant to the provisions of 

§166.041(4), Florida Statutes (2024), and applicable Florida law, the Town of Dundee hereby publishes the 

following information: 

 

1. Summary of the Ordinance (must include a statement of the public purpose, such as serving 

the public health, safety, morals, and welfare):   

 

This ordinance establishes local regulations and procedures for Certified Recovery Residences 

operating within the Town of Dundee. It also establishes a formal process for individuals and 

entities to request a reasonable accommodation, as required under: 

 

 Chapter 2025-182, Laws of Florida 

 Section 397.487(15), Florida Statutes (2025) 

 

The ordinance creates Article VII, Chapter 14 of the Town’s Code of Ordinances and provides 

guidelines for receiving, processing, and deciding requests for reasonable accommodation relating 

to zoning, occupancy, spacing, and similar regulatory matters. 
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This ordinance serves the following public purposes: 

 Ensures local compliance with recently enacted state law. 

 Establishes a clear and predictable process for individuals seeking reasonable accommodations 

under the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) and Fair Housing Act (FHA). 

 Ensures recovery residences operate safely and in accordance with state certification standards. 

 Promotes transparency, administrative consistency, and fairness in Town decision-making 

processes. 

 Reduces the risk of legal disputes by providing structured and documented procedures. 

 

 

2. An estimate of the direct economic impact of the Ordinance on private, for-profit businesses 

in the Town of Dundee, Florida, if any:  

 

The ordinance does not impose direct financial burdens on businesses under normal circumstances. 

Potential impacts include: 

 Certified recovery residences may experience administrative obligations related to submitting 

documentation required by the state or to request a reasonable accommodation. 

 Applicants may incur costs associated with preparing a reasonable accommodation request (e.g., 

consultant fees), but these costs are voluntary and based on their chosen representation. 

 The ordinance does not impose licensing fees, impact fees, or new recurring charges by the Town. 

  

Existing recovery residences that already comply with state certification laws are expected to see minimal 

economic impact. 

 

3. Good faith estimate of the number of businesses likely to be impacted by the proposed Town 

of Dundee Ordinance No. 25-08:  

 

Only small businesses operating certified recovery residences or similar housing may be affected. 

Impacts may include: 

 

 Additional administrative steps for compliance with state rules. 

 Possible need to submit reasonable accommodation requests for zoning or land-use deviations. 

 

No indirect impacts are anticipated for unrelated small businesses. 

 

4. Additional information the Town Commission of the Town of Dundee deems useful (if any):   

 

This ordinance promotes transparency, fairness, and consistency in how recovery residences and reasonable 

accommodation requests are handled. It is not expected to create significant economic hardship for 

businesses or the community. 
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TOWN OF DUNDEE 
 

EXHIBIT "A" 
ORDINANCE 25-08 

 
Provisions being deleted are shown as strikethrough and  

provisions being added are shown as underlined 
 

CHAPTER 14 – BUILDINGS AND BUILDING REGULATIONS 
 

ARTICLE VIII. – REASONABLE ACCOMMODATIONS AND CERTIFIED RECOVERY 
RESIDENCE(S) 

 

 Sec. 14-247. – Purpose. 
 

The purpose of this Article is to address the establishment of certified recovery 
residences, as defined in s. 397.311(5), F.S., and provide procedures for the review and approval 
of requests for a reasonable accommodation in the application of the Town's ordinances, rules, 
policies, and procedures consistent with the federal Fair Housing Amendments Act (42 U.S.C. 
3601, et seq.) ("FHA") and Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act (42 U.S.C. Section 12131, 
et seq.) ("ADA"). 
 

Sec. 14-248. – Definitions. 
 

For purposes of this Article, the terms used in this herein shall possess the meanings, 
interpretations and/or definitions assigned in §397.311, Florida Statutes (2025), as may be 
amended, provided however, that where one (1) of the following listed terms set forth in this 
Section is used in this Article, such term(s) shall possess the corresponding meaning, as follows:   
 

(a) Certified recovery residence means a recovery residence that holds a valid certificate 
of compliance and is actively managed by a certified recovery residence administrator as 
defined in §397.311, Florida Statutes (2025), as may be amended, including Level I through 
Level IV certified recovery residences. 

 
(b) Certificate of compliance means a certificate issued by a credentialing entity to a 

recovery residence or recovery residence administrator. 
 

(c) Certified recovery residence administrator means a recovery residence administrator 
who holds a valid certificate of compliance. 

 

(d) Town Code means the Code of Ordinances, Town of Dundee, Florida and/or Land 
Development Code of Dundee. 

 

(e) Town Representative means, for purposes of this Article, the Town Manager, or 
his/her designated appointee, who is authorized to act on behalf of the Town of Dundee, 
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Florida, in the administration of this Article. The Town Representative does not have the 
authority to waive or modify any condition or term of the Town Code. 

 
(f) Reasonable accommodation means an established method by which an individual 

who is disabled or handicapped (as those terms are defined in Title II of the Americans with 
Disabilities Act and/or the Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988) (hereafter collectively 
referred to as the “disabled”), or a service provider and/or provider to the disabled, can 
request a reasonable and necessary modification or alteration in the application of conditions, 
policies, procedures, processes, provisions, rules and requirements set forth in the Town Code 
in order to afford an equal opportunity for the individual or the disabled within the service 
provider’s care to use and enjoy housing which may include, but is not to be limited to, a 
waiver or modification of land use, zoning, or other regulations.  

 

Sec. 14-249. - Applicability. 
 

This Section applies to a certified recovery residence seeking a reasonable 
accommodation from applicable conditions, policies, procedures, processes, provisions, rules 
and requirements set forth in the Town Code within the corporate limits of the Town. This Section 
shall not supersede any declaration of covenants, conditions, or restrictions of a condominium, 
cooperative, or homeowners’ association governed by Chapters 718, 719, or 720, Florida 
Statutes.  

 
Except for the seeking of a reasonable accommodation, the review and approval of a 

certified recovery residence is governed by the applicable conditions, policies, procedures, 
processes, provisions, rules and requirements set forth in the Town Code. 
 
Sec. 14-250. – Application for Reasonable Accommodations. 
 

(a) Application. Applications for a reasonable accommodation under this Section from 
the applicable conditions, policies, procedures, processes, provisions, rules and requirements of 
the Town Code that may hinder the establishment of a certified recovery residence shall be made 
in writing to the Town of Dundee Development Services Department on a form provided by the 
Town and shall, at a minimum, provide the following information: 

 
1. The name and contact information of the applicant making the request. If the 

applicant is not the certified recovery residence administrator who will be actively 
managing the certified recovery residence, the administrator’s name, contact 
information, and a copy of the administrator’s certification must also be provided. If the 
applicant is not the owner of the property where the reasonable accommodation is being 
requested, then the contact information for the owner must be included; 

 
2. The location where the reasonable accommodation is requested, including the 

address and applicable parcel identification number;  
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3. A description of the reasonable accommodation(s) requested, identifying the 
applicable conditions, policies, procedures, processes, provisions, rules and requirements 
of the Town Code for which the applicant needs reasonable accommodation(s), and why 
the reasonable accommodation(s) are necessary;  

 
4. Certification stating the following:  

 
I certify, under penalty of perjury, that the information provided in this 
application is true and correct. I understand that, if I knowingly provide false 
information with this request, my request shall become null and void; 

 
5. Any additional information or documentation which the applicant feels is 

necessary to support the request for reasonable accommodation(s);  
 
6. Copy of the applicable certificate of compliance; and  

 
7. The signature of the applicant and date. 
 

(b) Confidential Information. Applications for a reasonable accommodation under this 
Section should not include information or records specific and personal to any individual’s 
medical diagnosis, prognosis, history, or treatment. Provided however, should the information 
provided by the applicant to the Town include medical information or records, including records 
indicating the medical condition, diagnosis or medical history of the disabled, such disabled may, 
at the time of submitting such medical information, request that the Town, to the extent allowed 
by applicable law, treat such medical information as confidential information of the disabled. The 
Town shall thereafter endeavor to provide written notice to the disabled, and/or their 
representative, of any request received by the Town for disclosure of the medical information or 
documentation which the disabled has previously requested be treated as confidential by the 
Town. The Town will cooperate with the disabled, to the extent allowed by applicable law, in 
actions initiated by such individual to oppose the disclosure of such medical information or 
documentation, but the Town shall have no obligation to initiate, prosecute or pursue any such 
action, or to incur any legal or other expenses (whether by retention of outside counsel or 
allocation of internal resources) in connection therewith, and may comply with any judicial order 
without prior notice to the disabled.  
 

(c) Review Process. The Town Representative shall have the authority to consider and 
act on application(s) for reasonable accommodation(s), recertification of an approved reasonable 
accommodation, and amendment to an approved reasonable accommodation.  

 

1. Upon receipt of an application for reasonable accommodation(s), which shall 
be submitted on the form provided by and submitted to the Town of Dundee Development 
Services Department,  the application shall be date-stamped;  
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i. The Town Representative may determine that additional information is 
necessary in order to reach a determination on an application for reasonable 
accommodation(s); and, in the event a request for additional information is required 
to process the application, the Town Representative shall notify the applicant in 
writing (hereafter the “Written Notice”) within 30 days following receipt of the 
application for reasonable accommodation(s) that additional information and/or the 
required minimum information was not submitted;  

 
ii. The Written Notice shall identify the documents and/or information 

necessary to process the application; 
 

iii. The applicant shall provide the requested documents and/or information 
identified in the Written Notice within 30 days; and 

 

iv. If the applicant fails to provide the identified documents/information 
necessary to process the application within the above-referenced timeframe, the 
Town Representative  shall issue a written notice advising that the applicant failed 
to timely submit the additional information and therefore the application for 
reasonable accommodation(s) shall be deemed abandoned and/or withdrawn and 
no further action by the Town with regard to said reasonable accommodation(s) 
application shall be required. 

 
2. Within sixty (60) days of receipt of a completed application for reasonable 

accommodation(s), the Town Representative shall issue a written determination 
approving, approving with conditions, or denying the application for reasonable 
accommodation(s); 

 
3. In the event additional information is requested by the Town Administrator, 

the 60-day time frame for issuing a written determination shall be extended by 30 days;  
 

4. In reviewing the application for reasonable accommodation(s), the Town 
Representative may conduct site visit(s) and/or utilize Town consultant(s) in issuing a 
determination; and  

 
5. If a written determination is not issued within 60 days after the receipt by the 

Town of a completed application for reasonable accommodation(s), the application shall 
be deemed approved unless the time periods specified in this Article have been extended 
by mutual agreement of the parties with such extension confirmed in writing.  

 
 Sec. 14-251. – Review Criteria. 
 

(a) Decisions on an application for reasonable accommodation(s) under this Article shall 
be based on making the minimum reasonable accommodation necessary to accomplish the 
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purpose of the request and meet the requirements of the Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988, 
the Americans with Disabilities Act, and Chapter 2025-182, Laws of Florida.  

 
(b) The applicant shall be required to establish that the operator and/or administrator 

of the certified recovery residence is qualified to provide such services and/or housing to 
qualifying individuals. An operator and/or administrator may establish its qualification by 
demonstrating that they are certified by the Florida Association of Recovery Residences, National 
Alliance for Recovery Residences, or other similar nationally recognized accrediting agency for 
recovery residences. 

 
(c) Alternative accommodation. If the Town Representative finds that the applied for  

accommodation(s) impose an undue financial and/or administrative burden on the Town and/or 
require a waiver of the Town's land use or zoning regulation(s), the Town Representative may 
consider, determine, and propose other reasonable alternative accommodation(s) which would 
effectively meet the applicant’s need(s). In considering and proposing other reasonable 
alternative accommodation(s), the Town Representative shall utilize Town consultants. 

 
(d) Application Fee(s). Each applicant for approval of a reasonable accommodation from 

the application of conditions, policies, procedures, processes, provisions, rules and requirements 
set forth in the Town Code shall pay any applicable cost recovery as provided in Section 8.08.00 
of the Land Development Code of Dundee which includes, but shall not be limited to, an 
application fee and to help defray the cost to the Town of reviewing the application and making 
a determination as to whether or not the request for a reasonable accommodation satisfies the 
review criteria set forth in this Article.  

 
Sec. 14-252. – Determination. 
 
Within sixty (60) days of receipt of a completed application, the Town Representative shall 

issue a written determination approving, approving with conditions, approving with reasonable 
alternative accommodation(s), or denying the application for reasonable accommodation(s). If 
no determination is issued within sixty (60) days of the Town’s receipt of a completed application, 
and no written extension of time and/or other extension of time is applicable, the application 
shall be deemed approved. 

 
Sec. 14-253. – Appeals. 
 

 Pursuant to Section 8.02.03 of the Land Development Code of Dundee, the Development 
Review Special Magistrate shall hear and decide appeals when it is alleged by the applicant and/or 
disabled that there is an error in any requirement, decision, or determination made by the Town 
Representative in the administration and enforcement of this Article.  
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Sec. 14-254. – Enforcement. 
 
(a) Stay of enforcement. While an application for reasonable accommodation(s), or an 

appeal of a determination on and/or for an application for reasonable accommodations, is 
pending, the Town shall not enforce the conditions, policies, procedures, processes, provisions, 
rules and requirements set forth in the Town Code against the applicant. 

 
(b) Revocation. The approval(s) granted under this Article for reasonable 

accommodation(s) may be revoked or modified, as follows:   
 

i. Any approved reasonable accommodation(s) shall be deemed revoked if the 
applicant or the property upon which the accommodation is granted is found in violation 
of any conditions of the approval granting the reasonable accommodation(s) by a court of 
law or by the special magistrate hearing code enforcement cases; 

 
ii. The failure to obtain state certification(s), required state license(s), or the failure 

to maintain state certification(s), required state license(s), or alternate certification(s) 
permitted by this Article, shall result in revocation of the reasonable accommodation(s) 
and cessation of operations within sixty (60) days of termination of the license(s) and/or 
certification(s); and 
 

iii. The Town shall provide 30-days’ written notice of any proposed revocation. 
 
(c) Expiration of approvals. The approval(s) of and/or for reasonable accommodation(s) 

shall expire within one hundred eighty (180) days if not implemented and/or acted upon by the 
applicant. 

 
(d) Reinstatement. If the certificate of compliance is reinstated within one hundred 

eighty (180) days of revocation, the accommodation(s) may be reinstated administratively by the 
Town Representative. 

 
Sec. 14-255. – General Provisions. 
 

 The general provisions set forth in this Section shall be applicable to this Article, as follows: 
 
(a) Calculation of Time. The calculation of the number of days that have passed during 

any time period prescribed by this Article shall be based on Calendar Days (unless specified 
otherwise in this Article). Unless otherwise specified in this Article, the calculation of the number 
of days that have passed during any time period prescribed in or by this Article shall commence 
on the day immediately following the event triggering such time period. For purposes of this 
Article, unless otherwise specified herein, the tolling of any such time period(s) shall be in 
Calendar Days. In the event any time period or deadline identified in this Article expires and/or 
falls on a Saturday, Sunday or Town recognized holiday, said expiration and/or deadline shall be 
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automatically tolled until 5:00 pm on the next available Business Day which the Town is open for 
business to the public. 

  
(b) For purposes of this Article, business days shall mean each calendar day which is not 

a Saturday, Sunday or a recognized holiday by the Town of Dundee, Florida. 
 
(c) For purposes of this Article, calendar days and/or days shall mean any day in a 365-

day calendar. 
 
(d) Date of receipt. For purposes of this Article, an e-mail and/or submittal(s) sent 

electronically and received by the Town Representative on or before 12:00 PM on a Business Day 
shall be deemed to have been received on the Business Day which the e-mail and/or submittals 
were sent. In the event an e-mail and/or submittal(s) are sent electronically and received by the 
Town Representative on or after 12:01 PM on a Business Day, the e-mail and/or submittals shall 
be deemed to have been received on the next Business Day. 

 
(e) A reasonable accommodation is specific to the applicant and shall not run with the 

land. 
 
(f) A reasonable accommodation shall not excuse and/or waive an applicant’s 

obligation to adhere to and comply with applicable law. 
 
(g) Public Notice of availability of reasonable accommodation(s). The Town shall display 

a notice in the Town's public notice bulletin board (and shall maintain copies available for review 
in the Development Services Department and the Office of the Town Clerk), advising the public 
that the disabled and qualifying entities may request a reasonable accommodation as provided 
in this Article.  
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MEETING DATE: January 13, 2026 Submitted By: Ken Cassel, Town Manager  

SUBJECT: 

This will be the name of the 

Item as it will appear on the 

Agenda 

Adoption of Ordinance Amending Sections 54-3 and 54-8 of the Town Code and Article 
9 of the Land Development Code Relating to Equivalent Residential Connections 
(ERCs) 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

(MOTION READY) 

Staff recommends approval of the ordinance amending Sections 54-3 

and 54-8 of the Town Code and Article 9 of the Land Development 

Code relating to Equivalent Residential Connections and potable water 

utility capacity planning. 

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

and/or 

JUSTIFICATION: 

 

The proposed ordinance amends Sections 54-3 and 54-8 of the Town of Dundee Code of 
Ordinances and Article 9 of the Land Development Code to revise the Town’s ERC definitions, 
calculations, and application procedures. These amendments ensure more accurate 
evaluation of water system impacts associated with new development, redevelopment, and 
capital planning. The ordinance also updates applicable cross-references and incorporates 
new statutory or regulatory considerations. 

 
SELECT, if applicable 

AGREEMENT:  BUDGET:  

STAFF REPORT:  PROCLAMATION:  

EXHIBIT(S):   X OTHER:  

IDENTIFY EACH 

ATTACHMENT. 

For example, an agreement 

may have 2 exhibits, identify 

the agreement and Exhibit A 

and Exhibit B 

Ordinance 25-09 attached 2nd reading 
Exhibit A 
Exhibit B 
Business Impact Estimate 
 

SELECT, if applicable RESOLUTION:  ORDINANCE: 25-09 2nd Reading X 

IDENTIFY FULL 

RESOLUTION OR 

ORDINANCE TITLE 

(If Item is not a Resolution or 

Ordinance, please erase all 

default text from this field’s 

textbox and leave blank.) 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN COMMISSION OF THE TOWN OF DUNDEE, 
FLORIDA, RELATING TO EQUIVALENT RESIDENTIAL CONNECTION(S) IN 
AND/OR FOR EVALUATING CAPITAL FACILITY NEEDS IN PROVIDING 
POTABLE WATER UTILITY SERVICE(S); AMENDING SECTIONS 54-3 AND 54-
8 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE TOWN OF DUNDEE, FLORIDA; 
AMENDING ARTICLE 9 OF THE TOWN OF DUNDEE LAND DEVELOPMENT 
CODE; AND UPDATING AND AMENDING APPLICABLE CROSS-REFERENCES; 
PROVING FOR THE INCORPORATION OF FACTUAL RECITALS; PROVIDING 
FOR AUTHORITY; PROVIDING FOR REPEAL OF CONFLICTING ORDINANCES 
AND RESOLUTIONS; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING FOR THE 
ADMINISTRATIVE CORRECTION OF SCRIVENER’S ERRORS; PROVIDING 
FOR CODIFICATION; PROVIDING FOR A BUSINESS IMPACT ESTIMATE; AND 
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 

FISCAL IMPACT (if any): There is no financial impact as a result $0.00 
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Town of Dundee, Florida 
Ordinance No. 25-09 
Potable Water and Wastewater Equivalent Residential Connection(s) 

ORDINANCE NO. 25-09 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN COMMISSION OF THE 
TOWN OF DUNDEE, FLORIDA, RELATING TO 
EQUIVALENT RESIDENTIAL CONNECTION(S) IN 
AND/OR FOR EVALUATING CAPITAL FACILITY NEEDS 
IN PROVIDING POTABLE WATER UTILITY SERVICE(S); 
AMENDING SECTIONS 54-3 AND 54-8 OF THE CODE OF 
ORDINANCES OF THE TOWN OF DUNDEE, FLORIDA; 
AMENDING ARTICLE 9 OF THE TOWN OF DUNDEE 
LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE; AND UPDATING AND 
AMENDING APPLICABLE CROSS-REFERENCES; 
PROVIDING FOR THE INCORPORATION OF FACTUAL 
RECITALS; PROVIDING FOR AUTHORITY; PROVIDING 
FOR REPEAL OF CONFLICTING ORDINANCES AND 
RESOLUTIONS; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; 
PROVIDING FOR THE ADMINISTRATIVE CORRECTION 
OF SCRIVENER’S ERRORS; PROVIDING FOR 
CODIFICATION; PROVIDING FOR A BUSINESS IMPACT 
ESTIMATE; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

WHEREAS, the Town of Dundee (the “Town”) is a Florida municipal corporation 
vested with home rule authority pursuant to the Municipal Home Rule Powers Act (F.S. 
Chapter 166) and Article VIII, §2 of the Florida Constitution; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2(b), Article VIII of the Florida Constitution and 
Chapter 166, Florida Statutes, the Town is vested with governmental, corporate, and 
proprietary powers to enable it to conduct municipal government, perform municipal 
functions, and render municipal services, including the general exercise of any power 
for municipal purposes; and 

WHEREAS, the Florida Legislature has enacted the Local Government 
Comprehensive Planning and Land Development Regulation Act (F.S. Ch. 163, Part II) 
which mandates the preparation of comprehensive plans and land development codes 
for all units of local government; and 

WHEREAS, Sections 163.3161–163.3215, Florida Statutes, the Community 
Planning Act, empowers and mandates the Town to plan for future development, 
growth, and adopt and/or amend comprehensive plans, or elements or portions thereof, 
to guide the future growth and development of the Town; and 

WHEREAS, Section 163.3177(6)(c), Florida Statutes (2025), requires local 
governments, except where specifically exempted, to identify alternative water supply 
projects and traditional water supply projects and conservation and reuse necessary to 
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meet the water needs within the local government's jurisdiction, and include a work plan 
for building public, private, and regional water supply facilities, including development of 
alternative water supplies, necessary to serve existing and new development; and 
 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section(s) 163.3184 and 166.041, Florida Statutes 
(2025), the Town of Dundee Planning and Zoning Board (the “Board”), serving as the 
Local Planning Agency designated by the Town, and the Town Commission have held 
duly noticed public meeting(s) and hearing(s) on the proposed amendments (the 
“Amendments”) to the Code of Ordinances of the Town of Dundee, Florida and Land 
Development Code of the Town of Dundee, Florida (collectively referred to as the 
“Code”); and 

 
WHEREAS, the Amendments are attached hereto as Composite Exhibit “A” 

and made a part hereof by reference; and  
 

WHEREAS, on May 14, 2024, at a duly noticed public hearing, the Town 
Commission of the Town of Dundee, Florida (the “Town Commission”), passed and 
adopted Town of Dundee Ordinance No. 23-10 which amended the Town of Dundee 
2030 Comprehensive Plan (the “TOD Plan”) and the Town’s adopted levels of service 
(LOS) for potable water from 140 GPD to 115 GPD; and 

 
WHEREAS, on June 24, 2025, at a duly noticed public meeting, the Town 

Commission passed and adopted Town of Dundee Resolution No. 25-21 (the 
“Resolution”); and 

 
WHEREAS, a copy of the Resolution is attached hereto as Composite Exhibit 

“B” and incorporated herein by reference; and  
 
WHEREAS, the Resolution authorized, directed, and supported any necessary 

amendment(s) to the TOD Plan, Code of Ordinances of the Town of Dundee, Florida 
and/or Land Development Code of Dundee in order for the Town to adopt an LOS 
standard of 250 GPD and 200 GPD respectively attributable to an equivalent residential 
connection (ERC) for purposes of evaluating the capital facility needs in providing 
potable water and wastewater utility service(s); and  

 
WHEREAS, the Resolution (see Composite Exhibit “B”) authorized the Town 

Manager to take any and all necessary further action(s) to effectuate the intent of the 
Resolution which included, but was not to be limited to, executing the applicable and 
approved form entitled Town of Dundee Certification of Sufficient Potable Water 
Capacity on behalf of the Town; and  
 

WHEREAS, pursuant to applicable Florida law which includes, but is not limited 
to, Section(s) 163.3184 and 166.041, Florida Statutes, the public meeting(s) and 
hearing(s) of the Board and Town Commission on and/or for the Amendments (see 
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Composite Exhibit “A”) were advertised and held with due public notice in order to 
obtain public comment, consider any written comments, and/or consider any oral 
comments received during the public hearing(s); and 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to applicable Florida law, all statutory, substantive, and 

procedural requirements have been satisfied for the adoption of this Ordinance No. 25-
09 by the Town Commission; and 
 

WHEREAS, in the exercise of its legislative authority, the Town Commission has 
determined it is in the best interests of the health, safety and welfare of the citizens and 
residents of the Town of Dundee, Florida, and consistent and in accordance with 
applicable Florida law to amend the Code in order for the Town to adopt an LOS 
standard of 250 GPD and 200 GDP respectively attributable to an ERC for purposes of 
evaluating the capital facility needs in providing potable water and wastewater utility 
service(s); and  

 
WHEREAS, on June 26, 2025, CS/CS/SB 180 (the “Bill”) was signed into law by 

the Governor and codified in Chapter 2025-190, Laws of Florida; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Bill provides, in pertinent part, that each county listed in the 

Federal Disaster Declaration for Hurricane Debby (DR-4806), Hurricane Helene (DR-
4828), or Hurricane Milton (DR-4834), and each municipality within one (1) of those 
counties, may not propose or adopt before October 1, 2027, any moratorium on 
construction, reconstruction, or redevelopment of any property damaged by such 
hurricanes; more restrictive or burdensome amendments to its comprehensive plan or 
land development regulations; and/or more restrictive or burdensome procedures 
concerning review, approval, or issuance of a site plan, development permit, or 
development order, to the extent that those terms are defined by Section 163.3164, 
Florida Statutes; and 
 

WHEREAS, on December 9, 2026, at a duly noticed public meeting, the Town 
Commission determined and found that the Amendments (see Composite Exhibit “A”) 
and/or provisions of this Ordinance No. 25-09, which are required in order to effectively 
and strategically plan for the unprecedented residential growth and development of land 
within the corporate limits of the Town of Dundee, Florida, do not impose more 
restrictive and/or more burdensome regulation(s) or procedure(s) on construction, 
reconstruction, or redevelopment of property; and  
 

WHEREAS, on January 13, 2026, at a duly noticed public hearing, the Town 
Commission determined that this Ordinance No. 25-09 amending the Code promotes 
the public health, safety, and general welfare of the community and found that the 
passage and enactment of this Ordinance No. 25-09 is consistent with the Town of 
Dundee 2030 Comprehensive Plan; and  
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WHEREAS, the Town Commission finds that the approval and adoption of this 
Ordinance No. 25-09 is intended to enhance the present advantages that exist within 
the corporate limits of the Town of Dundee, Florida; is consistent with the public interest 
and preserves, enhances, and encourages the most appropriate use of land, resources, 
water, and environmentally sensitive resources that exist within the corporate limits of 
the Town of Dundee, Florida; and this Ordinance No. 25-09 is intended to promote, 
protect, and improve the public health, safety, and general welfare of the citizens and 
residents of the Town of Dundee, Florida. 

 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TOWN OF 

DUNDEE, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:  
 
Section 1. Incorporation of Recitals.  
 
The above-referenced factual recitals (WHEREAS clauses) and referenced 

exhibits are incorporated herein as true and correct statements which form a factual and 
material basis for the adoption of this Ordinance No. 25-09, and the Town Commission 
of the Town of Dundee, Florida, hereby adopts the above-referenced factual recitals as 
the legislative findings supporting the adoption of this Ordinance No. 25-09. 

 
Section 2. Amendments. 
 
The Code of Ordinances, Town of Dundee, Florida and Land Development Code 

of the Town of Dundee, Florida (hereafter collectively referred to as the “Town Code”), 
are hereby amended as set forth in Composite Exhibit “A” attached hereto and made 
a part hereof by reference (provisions deleted are shown as strikethrough and 
provisions added are shown as underlined).  

 
The Town Commission of the Town of Dundee, Florida (hereafter the “Town 

Commission”) hereby ratifies its passage and adoption of Town of Dundee Resolution 
No. 25-21, which is attached hereto as Composite Exhibit “B” and incorporated herein 
by reference, and further approves and adopts the proposed amendment(s), revision(s), 
and amended/updated cross-references to and/or for the Town Code (hereafter the 
“Amendments”) (see Composite Exhibit “A”) in accordance with applicable Florida law 
which includes, but shall not be limited to, Section 163.3202, Florida Statutes (2025). 
 

Section 3. Authority. 
 
This Ordinance No. 25-09 is enacted pursuant to Chapter 163, Part II, Florida 

Statutes, as amended; the Municipal Home Rule Powers Act (F.S. Chapter 166); and 
Article VIII, §2 of the Florida Constitution. 

 
Section 4. Conflicts. 
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All ordinances and resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby repealed but only to 
the extent necessary to give this Ordinance No. 25-09 full force and effect, provided 
however, that nothing herein shall be interpreted so as to repeal any existing ordinance 
or resolution relating to means of securing compliance with the Town of Dundee 2030 
Comprehensive Plan and/or Code of Ordinances, Town of Dundee, Florida, unless such 
repeal is explicitly set forth herein.  

Section 5. Severability. 

The provisions of this Ordinance No. 25-09 are severable. If any section, 
subsection, sentence, clause, phrase of this Ordinance No. 25-09, or the application 
thereof shall be held invalid, unenforceable, or unconstitutional by any court, 
administrative agency, or other body with appropriate jurisdiction, the remaining section, 
subsection, sentences, clauses, or phrases under application shall not be affected 
thereby. The Town Commission of the Town of Dundee hereby declares that it would 
have passed this Ordinance No. 25-09, and each section, subsection, clause, or 
phrase thereof, irrespective of the fact that any one or more sections, subsections, 
sentences, clauses, and phrases be declared invalid, unenforceable, or 
unconstitutional, or unenforceable. If any word, sentence, clause, phrase, or provision of 
this Ordinance No. 25-09 for any reason is declared by any court of competent 
jurisdiction to be invalid, unenforceable, or unconstitutional, then all remaining 
provisions and portions of this Ordinance No. 25-09 shall remain in full force and effect. 
If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance No. 25-09 is, 
for any reason held to be unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the validity of 
the remaining portions of this Ordinance No. 25-09. The Town of Dundee, Florida, by 
and through its Town Commission, hereby declares that it would have passed this 
Ordinance No. 25-09, and each section, subsection, clause or phrase thereof, 
irrespective of the fact that any one or more sections, subsections, sentences, clauses 
and phrases be declared unconstitutional. 

Section 6. Administrative Correction of Scrivener’s Errors.  

It is the intention of the Town Commission that sections of this Ordinance No. 
25-09 may be renumbered or re-lettered and the word "ordinance" may be changed to,
"section", or such other appropriate word or phrase in order to accomplish such
intentions; and sections of this Ordinance No. 25-09 may be re-numbered or re-lettered
and the correction of typographical and/or scrivener's errors which do not affect the
intent may be authorized by the Town Manager or designee, without need of public
hearing, by filing a corrected or re-codified copy of same with the Town Clerk.

Section 7. Codification. 

It is the intent of the Town Commission that the provisions of Section 2 to this 
Ordinance No. 25-09 shall be codified as and become and be made a part of the Town 
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Code. The implementing sections of this Ordinance, Sections 1, 3, 4, 5, and 6, are not 
intended to be codified; however, the code codifier is granted liberal authority to codify 
the provisions of this Ordinance No. 25-09.  

 
Section 7. Business Impact Estimate.  
 
Pursuant to Section 166.041(4), Florida Statutes (2024), before the passage and 

enactment of this Ordinance No. 25-09, the Town of Dundee, Florida, may be required 
to prepare a business impact estimate (the “Impact Estimate”) in order to determine the 
estimated direct economic impact, if any, which this Ordinance No. 25-09 and the 
Amendments (see Composite Exhibit “A”) have on private, for-profit, businesses 
located within the corporate limits of the Town of Dundee, Florida.  

 
Pursuant to applicable Florida law, the Town of Dundee, Florida, prepared the 

Impact Estimate which is attached hereto as Exhibit “C” and made a part hereof by 
reference; and, pursuant to the Impact Estimate, the Town of Dundee, Florida, 
determined that this Ordinance No. 25-09 and the Amendments (see Composite 
Exhibit “A”) have no estimated direct economic impact on private, for-profit businesses 
located within the corporate limits of the Town of Dundee, Florida.  

 
Section 8. Effective Date. 
 
This Ordinance No. 25-09 shall become effective immediately upon its passage 

and adoption after Second and Final Reading.  
 
Pursuant to Section 163.3213, Florida Statutes (2025), within twelve (12) months 

following the effective date of this Ordinance No. 25-09, a person whose interests are 
adversely affected by this Ordinance No. 25-09 may file a petition with the Florida 
Department of Commerce in order to challenge this Ordinance No. 25-09. 

  
Pursuant to applicable Florida law, no development orders, development permits, 

or land uses dependent on the Amendments (see Composite Exhibit “A”) may be 
issued or commence before it has become effective.  
 

INTRODUCED AND PASSED on first reading and public hearing with a quorum 
present and voting at the meeting of the Town of Dundee Town Commission duly 
assembled held this 9th day of December, 2025. 
 

PASSED AND FINALLY ADOPTED on second reading and adoption public 
hearing with a quorum present and voting at the meeting of the Town of Dundee Town 
Commission duly assembled on this 13th day of January, 2026. 
 

The remainder of page is intentionally left blank 
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TOWN OF DUNDEE 
TOWN COMMISSION 

 
 
 

_______________________ 
Sam Penant, Mayor 
 

ATTEST: 
 
 
 
 
____________________________ 
Erica Anderson, Town Clerk 
 
 
 
Approved as to form: 
 
 
 
 
 
______________________________ 
Frederick J. Murphy, Jr., Town Attorney 
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Provisions being deleted are shown as strikethrough and  
provisions being added are shown as underlined 

 
Section 1. Chapter 54 of the Code of Ordinances of the Town of Dundee, Florida, is amended 

to read (language stricken is shown as strikethrough text; language added is shown as underlined text): 
 

PART II – CODE OF ORDINANCES 
CHAPTER 54 – UTILITIES 
ARTICLE I. – IN GENERAL 

 
 Sec. 54-3. – Definitions. 
 

Equivalent residential connection (ERC) shall mean a unit of measurement of water and 
wastewater service used to determine water and wastewater service capacity usage and connection 
fees for a new development/improvement, which reduces all classes of utility system users to a 
common denominator, such as a standard single-family dwelling unit. One ERC equates to 360  250 
gallons per day (GPD) of water used and 200270 GPD of wastewater generated. The ERCs for a new user 
of the Town of Dundee-owned water and/or wastewater system shall be determined by the Town of 
Dundee as the method by which a new user pays the fair share of the costs for the new use.  

 
Sec. 54-8. – Connection fees. 

 
(a) [General.] There shall be paid by all users connecting to the Town of Dundee utility system(s) 

including water and wastewater at the time an application is made for every type of building 
permit or mobile home setup permit, connection fees as provided in the schedule attached 
hereto as Attachment A, titled: "2022 Residential Water and Sewer Usage, ERC Values, and 
Connection Fees" and incorporated herein by reference.  

 
(b) Basis for determination. All connection fees, as set forth in Attachment A, titled: "2022 

Residential Water and Sewer Usage, ERC Values, and Connection Fees" of this section, and 
Attachment B, titled "2022 Non-Residential Uses" of Ordinance 22-02 which is attached 
hereto and incorporated herein by reference, shall be paid by the user for the user's pro rata 
share of the reasonably anticipated costs of expansion, where expansion is reasonably 
required, and/or the user's fair share of the costs for the new use or impact on the system. 
The connection fees shall be determined by the Town of Dundee on the basis of the number 
of equivalent residential connections (ERC's).  

 
(c) [Common denominator.] An ERC equates all classes of residential utility users to a common 

denominator as listed in Attachment A which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by 
reference. The town commission of the Town of Dundee hereby adopts the connection fees for 
residential and non-residential water and wastewater usage as listed in Attachment A and 
Attachment B, which are attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. 

 
(d) Exceptions: Where an establishment proposed for connection into the town's utility wastewater 

system either water and/or wastewater does not conform to any of the user classes defined in 
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Attachment A or Attachment B, the applicant may submit detailed water consumption records 
for similar establishments. These records may be used at the sole discretion of the town, to 
determine the number of equivalent residential connections (ERCs) upon which the connection 
fee shall be based. For purposes of this Chapter, an ERC shall not exceed 250 GPD. 

 
(e) Minimum charge: Each non-residential/commercial use, unit, or establishment shall have the 

value(s) set forth by Attachment B. No non-residential/commercial use, unit, or establishment 
shall have a minimum value less than 1.0 ERC, or 1.0 ERC per water meter.  

 
Section 2. Article 9 of the Land Development Code of the Town of Dundee, Florida, is amended 

to read (language stricken is shown as strikethrough text; language added is shown as underlined text): 
 

PART III – LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE 
ARTICLE 9 – DEFINITIONS 

 
For the purposes of this Code, the following terms shall have the meanings set forth below. 

Included are pertinent definitions adopted in the comprehensive plan, in addition to others applicable to 
this Code but not covered in the plan. It is the intent of this article to incorporate comprehensive plan 
definitions in substantially the same form in which they were adopted, although some terms may be 
defined here in a more detailed or restrictive manner. In the event a comprehensive plan amendment 
conflicts with a definition contained herein, the definition in the comprehensive plan shall take 
precedence, and shall be incorporated into this Code by reference.  
 
 . . .  
 

Equivalent residential connection (ERC) shall mean a unit of measurement of water and 
wastewater service used to determine water and wastewater service capacity usage and connection 
fees for a new development/improvement, which reduces all classes of utility system users to a 
common denominator, such as a standard single-family dwelling unit. One ERC equates to 360 250 
gallons per day (GPD) of water used and 270200 GPD of wastewater generated. The ERCs for a new user 
of the Town of Dundee-owned water and/or wastewater system shall be determined by the Town of 
Dundee as the method by which a new user pays the fair share of the costs for the new use. 
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ATTACHMENT A 
to COMPOSITE EXHIBIT “A” 

Ordinance No. 25-09 
 

2022 RESIDENTIAL WATER AND WASTEWATER USAGE, ERC VALUES, AND CONNECTION FEES 
 

RESIDENTIAL WATER CONNECTION FEES 

Meter Size Gallons Per Day (GPD) 
Demand 

Connection Fee 
Factor 

Utility Connection Fee1 

Single Family 360 250 1.00 $2,408.40 

Multi-Family Units  

Including Apartments, 
Condos, Duplexes 

240 0.67 $1,613.63 

Mobile Homes 360 250 1.00 $2,408.40 

Recreational Vehicles 198 0.55 $1,324.62 

 

 
1 For new water and wastewater connections made outside of the Town of Dundee’s corporate boundaries, 
the Town of Dundee may specifically charge and collect any surcharge permitted by general law. 
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ATTACHMENT A 
to COMPOSITE EXHIBIT “A” 

Ordinance No. 25-09 
 

RESIDENTIAL WASTEWATER CONNECTION FEES 

Meter Size Gallons Per Day (GPD) 
Demand 

Connection Fee 
Factor 

Utility Connection Fee 

Single Family 270200 1.00 $3,068.00 

Multi-Family Units  

Including Apartments, 
Condos, Duplexes 

180 0.72 $2,209.00 

Mobile Homes 270200 1.00 $3,068.00 

Recreational Vehicles 140 0.56 $1,718.00 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12 of 150 128

Item 7.



Town of Dundee, Florida 
Ordinance No. 25-09 
Potable Water and Wastewater Equivalent Residential Connection(s) 
 
 

 

ORDINANCE NO. 25-09 
 

COMPOSITE EXHIBIT “B” 
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ORDINANCE NO. 25-09 
 

EXHIBIT “C” 
 

Town of Dundee, Florida 
Business Impact Estimate 

§166.041(4), Fla. Stat. (2024) 
 
On October 1, 2023, Senate Bill 170 (“SB 170”), Chapter 2023-309, Laws of Florida, was enacted 
amending Section 166.041, Florida Statutes, requiring a local government to prepare a business impact 
estimate before the enactment of an ordinance.  
 
On October 1, 2024, Senate Bill 1628 (“SB 1628”), as codified under Chapter 2024-145, Laws of 
Florida, becomes effective and further amends Section 166.041, Fla. Stat. (2023). 
 
This Town of Dundee Business Impact Estimate (“BIE”) is provided in accordance with Section 
166.041(4), Florida Statutes (2024); and Section 166.041(a) of the Florida Statutes states, in pertinent 
part, as follows: 
 

Before the enactment of a proposed ordinance, the governing body of a municipality shall prepare 
or cause to be prepared a business impact estimate in accordance with this subsection. The 
business impact estimate must be posted on the municipality’s website no later than the date the 
notice of proposed enactment is published pursuant to paragraph (3)(a)1 and must include all of 
the following: 
 

1. A summary of the Ordinance, including a statement of the public purpose to be served by 
the Ordinance, such as serving the public health, safety, morals, and welfare of the Town 
of Dundee, Florida. 

 
2. An estimate of the direct economic impact of the Ordinance on private, for-profit 

businesses in the Town of Dundee, Florida, including the following, if any:  
 

a. An estimate of direct compliance costs that businesses may reasonably incur if the 
Ordinance is enacted; 

 
b. Identification of any new charge or fee on businesses subject to the Ordinance, or for 

which businesses will be financially responsible; and 
 
c. An estimate of the municipality’s regulatory costs, including an estimate of revenues 

from any new charges or fees that will be imposed on businesses to cover such costs. 
 

3. A good faith estimate of the number of businesses likely to be impacted by the Ordinance. 
 

 
1 Ordinances that change the actual list of permitted, conditional, or prohibited uses within a zoning category, or 
ordinances initiated by the municipality that change the actual zoning map designation of a parcel or parcels of land 
shall be enacted pursuant to §166.041(3)(c), Fla. Stat. (2024). 
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4. Any additional information the Town Commission of the Town of Dundee determines may 
be useful. 

 
If one (1) or more boxes are checked below, this means the Town of Dundee is of the view that a business 
impact estimate is not required pursuant to applicable Florida law; however, the Town of Dundee is, 
nevertheless, providing this BIE to avoid any procedural issue(s) that may impact the enactment of Town 
of Dundee Ordinance No. 25-03(hereafter the “Ordinance”).   
 
This BIE may be revised following its initial posting. 
 
X       The Ordinance is required for compliance with Federal or State law or regulation; 
 
☐        The Ordinance relates to the issuance or refinancing of debt; 
 
☐         The Ordinance relates to the adoption of budgets or budget amendments, including revenue 

sources necessary to fund the budget; 
 
☐       The Ordinance is required to implement a contract or an agreement, including, but not limited to, 

any Federal, State, local, or private grant or other financial assistance accepted by the Town of 
Dundee, Florida; 

 
☐        The Ordinance is an emergency ordinance; 
 
☐        The Ordinance relates to procurement; or 
 
X        The Ordinance is enacted to implement the following: 
 

a. Development orders and development permits, as those terms are defined in §163.3164, 
Florida Statutes (2024), and development agreements, as authorized by the Florida Local 
Government Development Agreement Act under §§ 163.3220 – 163.3243, Florida Statutes 
(2024); 

 
b.  Comprehensive plan amendments and land development regulation amendments initiated by 

an application by a private party other than the municipality; 
 
b. §§ 190.005 and 190.046, Florida Statutes (2024);  
 
c. §553.73, Florida Statutes (2024), relating to the Florida Building Code; or 
 
d. §633.202, Florida Statutes (2024), relating to the Florida Fire Prevention Code. 

 
Notwithstanding the identified and noted exemption(s) above, if applicable, pursuant to the provisions of 
§166.041(4), Florida Statutes (2024), and applicable Florida law, the Town of Dundee hereby publishes 
the following information: 
 

1. Summary of the Ordinance (must include a statement of the public purpose, such as serving 
the public health, safety, morals, and welfare):   
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The proposed ordinance updates the Town’s methodology for calculating Equivalent Residential 
Connections (ERCs) and incorporates revised potable water and wastewater demand standards 
into the Town Code and Land Development Code. The ordinance establishes updated definitions, 
clarifies procedural requirements for development review, and standardizes water-usage 
calculations for the purposes of capacity evaluation and long-range capital planning. 
 
The purpose is to: 

 Ensuring accurate and consistent evaluation of potable water system demand. 
 Supporting long-term capital planning and infrastructure investment. 
 Aligning local regulations with industry best practices and updated utility planning 

standards. 
 Providing transparency and predictability for developers, businesses, and property 

owners. 
 Protecting the public by ensuring that water system capacity is sufficient to meet future 

growth. 
 
 

2. An estimate of the direct economic impact of the Ordinance on private, for-profit businesses 
in the Town of Dundee, Florida, if any:  
 

The ordinance is not expected to impose direct financial costs on existing businesses. However, potential 
indirect or future impacts may include: 
 

 Revised ERC calculations may adjust water-capacity allocations required for certain new 
development or redevelopment projects. 

 Developers of higher-demand uses may experience changes in calculated ERC totals, which 
could influence utility capacity fees, if applicable in the future. 

 Administrative impacts are minimal, as the ordinance primarily updates technical definitions 
rather than imposing new compliance requirements. 

  
No new fees, penalties, or reporting obligations are created by this ordinance. 
 

3. Good faith estimate of the number of businesses likely to be impacted by the proposed Town 
of Dundee Ordinance No. 25-09:  
 

The ordinance may have a minimal impact on small businesses, primarily in cases where new 
construction, change of use, or site redevelopment triggers updated ERC calculations. Any such impacts 
are tied to: 
 

 Utility demand associated with the proposed use; 
 Standard development review procedures that already apply. 

 
No disproportionate or unreasonable burdens are expected for small businesses. 

 
4. Additional information the Town Commission of the Town of Dundee deems useful (if any):   
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The ordinance improves administrative efficiency and ensures that utility capacity planning meets current 
standards. It is not expected to have a material impact on business competitiveness, local employment, or 
economic development within the Town. 
 
The ordinance does not create any new fees or reporting requirements for businesses. 
Potential impacts may include: 

 For new construction or redevelopment projects, ERC calculations may change based on updated 
water-usage standards. 

 Businesses proposing new or expanded uses may see adjustments in how their water demand is 
calculated, which could affect future capacity planning. 
 

Existing businesses that are not changing their use or expanding their buildings will not be affected. 
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Town of Dundee, Florida 

Business Impact Estimate 
§166.041(4), Fla. Stat. (2024) 

 
On October 1, 2023, Senate Bill 170 (“SB 170”), Chapter 2023-309, Laws of Florida, was enacted 

amending Section 166.041, Florida Statutes, requiring a local government to prepare a business impact 

estimate before the enactment of an ordinance.  

 
On October 1, 2024, Senate Bill 1628 (“SB 1628”), as codified under Chapter 2024-145, Laws of Florida, 

becomes effective and further amends Section 166.041, Fla. Stat. (2023). 

 

This Town of Dundee Business Impact Estimate (“BIE”) is provided in accordance with Section 166.041(4), 

Florida Statutes (2024); and Section 166.041(a) of the Florida Statutes states, in pertinent part, as follows: 

 

Before the enactment of a proposed ordinance, the governing body of a municipality shall prepare 

or cause to be prepared a business impact estimate in accordance with this subsection. The business 

impact estimate must be posted on the municipality’s website no later than the date the notice of 

proposed enactment is published pursuant to paragraph (3)(a)1 and must include all of the 

following: 

 

1. A summary of the Ordinance, including a statement of the public purpose to be served by 

the Ordinance, such as serving the public health, safety, morals, and welfare of the Town of 

Dundee, Florida. 

 

2. An estimate of the direct economic impact of the Ordinance on private, for-profit businesses 

in the Town of Dundee, Florida, including the following, if any:  
 

a. An estimate of direct compliance costs that businesses may reasonably incur if the 

Ordinance is enacted; 

 

b. Identification of any new charge or fee on businesses subject to the Ordinance, or for 

which businesses will be financially responsible; and 

 

c. An estimate of the municipality’s regulatory costs, including an estimate of revenues 

from any new charges or fees that will be imposed on businesses to cover such costs. 
 

3. A good faith estimate of the number of businesses likely to be impacted by the Ordinance. 

 

4. Any additional information the Town Commission of the Town of Dundee determines may 

be useful. 

 

If one (1) or more boxes are checked below, this means the Town of Dundee is of the view that a business 

impact estimate is not required pursuant to applicable Florida law; however, the Town of Dundee is, 

nevertheless, providing this BIE to avoid any procedural issue(s) that may impact the enactment of Town 

of Dundee Ordinance No. 25-03(hereafter the “Ordinance”).   

                                                
1 Ordinances that change the actual list of permitted, conditional, or prohibited uses within a zoning category, or 

ordinances initiated by the municipality that change the actual zoning map designation of a parcel or parcels of land 

shall be enacted pursuant to §166.041(3)(c), Fla. Stat. (2024). 
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This BIE may be revised following its initial posting. 

 

X       The Ordinance is required for compliance with Federal or State law or regulation; 

 

☐        The Ordinance relates to the issuance or refinancing of debt; 

 

☐         The Ordinance relates to the adoption of budgets or budget amendments, including revenue sources 

necessary to fund the budget; 

 

☐       The Ordinance is required to implement a contract or an agreement, including, but not limited to, 

any Federal, State, local, or private grant or other financial assistance accepted by the Town of 

Dundee, Florida; 

 

☐        The Ordinance is an emergency ordinance; 

 

☐        The Ordinance relates to procurement; or 

 

X        The Ordinance is enacted to implement the following: 

 

a. Development orders and development permits, as those terms are defined in §163.3164, Florida 

Statutes (2024), and development agreements, as authorized by the Florida Local Government 

Development Agreement Act under §§ 163.3220 – 163.3243, Florida Statutes (2024); 

 

b.  Comprehensive plan amendments and land development regulation amendments initiated by 

an application by a private party other than the municipality; 

 

b. §§ 190.005 and 190.046, Florida Statutes (2024);  

 

c. §553.73, Florida Statutes (2024), relating to the Florida Building Code; or 

 

d. §633.202, Florida Statutes (2024), relating to the Florida Fire Prevention Code. 

 

Notwithstanding the identified and noted exemption(s) above, if applicable, pursuant to the provisions of 

§166.041(4), Florida Statutes (2024), and applicable Florida law, the Town of Dundee hereby publishes the 

following information: 

 

1. Summary of the Ordinance (must include a statement of the public purpose, such as serving 

the public health, safety, morals, and welfare):   

 

The proposed ordinance updates the Town’s methodology for calculating Equivalent Residential 

Connections (ERCs) and incorporates revised potable water and wastewater demand standards into 

the Town Code and Land Development Code. The ordinance establishes updated definitions, 

clarifies procedural requirements for development review, and standardizes water-usage 

calculations for the purposes of capacity evaluation and long-range capital planning. 

 

The purpose is to: 

 Ensuring accurate and consistent evaluation of potable water system demand. 

 Supporting long-term capital planning and infrastructure investment. 

268

Item 7.



Town of Dundee, Florida 

Ordinance No. 25-09 

 

 Aligning local regulations with industry best practices and updated utility planning 

standards. 

 Providing transparency and predictability for developers, businesses, and property owners. 

 Protecting the public by ensuring that water system capacity is sufficient to meet future 

growth. 

 

 

2. An estimate of the direct economic impact of the Ordinance on private, for-profit businesses 

in the Town of Dundee, Florida, if any:  

 

The ordinance is not expected to impose direct financial costs on existing businesses. However, potential 

indirect or future impacts may include: 

 

 Revised ERC calculations may adjust water-capacity allocations required for certain new 

development or redevelopment projects. 

 Developers of higher-demand uses may experience changes in calculated ERC totals, which could 

influence utility capacity fees, if applicable in the future. 

 Administrative impacts are minimal, as the ordinance primarily updates technical definitions rather 

than imposing new compliance requirements. 

  

No new fees, penalties, or reporting obligations are created by this ordinance. 

 

3. Good faith estimate of the number of businesses likely to be impacted by the proposed Town 

of Dundee Ordinance No. 25-09:  

 

The ordinance may have a minimal impact on small businesses, primarily in cases where new construction, 

change of use, or site redevelopment triggers updated ERC calculations. Any such impacts are tied to: 

 

 Utility demand associated with the proposed use; 

 Standard development review procedures that already apply. 

 

No disproportionate or unreasonable burdens are expected for small businesses. 

 

4. Additional information the Town Commission of the Town of Dundee deems useful (if any):   

 

The ordinance improves administrative efficiency and ensures that utility capacity planning meets current 

standards. It is not expected to have a material impact on business competitiveness, local employment, or 

economic development within the Town. 

 

The ordinance does not create any new fees or reporting requirements for businesses. 

Potential impacts may include: 

 For new construction or redevelopment projects, ERC calculations may change based on updated 

water-usage standards. 

 Businesses proposing new or expanded uses may see adjustments in how their water demand is 

calculated, which could affect future capacity planning. 

 

Existing businesses that are not changing their use or expanding their buildings will not be affected. 
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Meeting Agenda Coversheet 

 

MEETING DATE:  January 13, 2026 Submitted By: Tracy Mercer, Public Utilities  

SUBJECT: 

This will be the name of 

the Item as it will appear 

on the Agenda 

DISCUSSION & ACTION, ORDINANCE 26-01, WATER AND SEWER RATE 
ADJUSTMENT 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

(MOTION READY) 

A motion to approve Ordinance 25-04, move to second reading.  

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

and/or 

JUSTIFICATION: 

 

In September 2023, The Town Commission directed town staff to commission 
Raftelis Engineering, Inc., to complete a Water and Sewer Rate Study. The original 
project budget dating back to 2023 was for $40,000.00. Raftelis is requesting a 
budget adjustment in the amount of $15,000.00 for additional services which 
brings the project total budget to $55,000.00.  
 
The Town Attorney has worked with Raftelis Engineering to draft Ordinance 25-04 
to adopt their recommendations.  The ordinance presented is the culmination of 
this process, which will require a second reading.   
 

 
SELECT, if applicable 

AGREEMENT: X BUDGET:  

STAFF REPORT:  PROCLAMATION:  

EXHIBIT(S):  OTHER:  

IDENTIFY EACH 

ATTACHMENT. 

For example, an 

agreement may have 2 

exhibits, identify the 

agreement and Exhibit A 

and Exhibit B 

Ordinance 26-01 

Raftelis Task Order 5: Utility Rate Study 

SELECT, if applicable RESOLUTION:  ORDINANCE: 26-01    X 

IDENTIFY FULL 

RESOLUTION OR 

ORDINANCE TITLE 

(If Item is not a 

Resolution or Ordinance, 

please erase all default 

text from this field’s 

textbox and leave blank.) 

An ordinance of the Town Commission of the Town of Dundee, Florida amending 
chapter 54, article ii, section 54-72; and chapter 54, article III, division 2, section 
54-129 of the code of ordinances of the Town of Dundee, Florida regarding the 
utility rates charged by the Town of Dundee for water and sewer for customers 
both inside the town limits and outside the town limits but within the town's utility 
service area by adopting revised water and sewer rates and rate structures; 
providing for purpose and intent; providing for rate adjustments; adopting a 
requirement that all percentage adjustments be rounded down to the nearest cent; 
providing for severability; a repealing clause; providing for recordation; codification 
and the administrative correction of scrivener's errors; and providing for an 
effective date.  

 

FISCAL IMPACT (if any): State what is included in the cost, i.e., production, 
materials, etc.  

$0.00 
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ORDINANCE NO. 26-01 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN COMMISSION OF THE 
TOWN OF DUNDEE, FLORIDA AMENDING CHAPTER 54, 
ARTICLE II, SECTION 54-72(c); AND CHAPTER 54, 
ARTICLE III, DIVISION 2, SECTION 54-129 OF THE CODE 
OF ORDINANCES OF THE TOWN OF DUNDEE, FLORIDA 
REGARDING THE UTILITY RATES CHARGED BY THE 
TOWN OF DUNDEE FOR WATER AND SEWER FOR 
CUSTOMERS BOTH INSIDE THE TOWN LIMITS AND 
OUTSIDE THE TOWN LIMITS BUT WITHIN THE TOWN’S 
UTILITY SERVICE AREA BY ADOPTING REVISED WATER 
AND SEWER RATES; PROVIDING FOR PURPOSE AND 
INTENT; PROVIDING FOR RATE ADJUSTMENTS; 
ADOPTING A REQUIREMENT THAT ALL PERCENTAGE 
ADJUSTMENTS BE ROUNDED DOWN TO THE NEAREST 
CENT; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; A REPEALING 
CLAUSE; CODIFICATION AND THE ADMINISTRATIVE 
CORRECTION OF SCRIVENER’S ERRORS; AND 
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

WHEREAS, the Town of Dundee (the “Town”) is a Florida municipal corporation 

vested with home rule authority pursuant to the Municipal Home Rule Powers Act (F.S. 

Chapter 166) and Article VIII, §2 of the Florida Constitution; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2(b), Article VIII of the Florida Constitution and 

Chapter 166, Florida Statutes, the Town is vested with governmental, corporate and 

proprietary powers to enable it to conduct municipal government, perform municipal 

functions, and render municipal services, including the general exercise of any power for 

municipal purposes; and 

WHEREAS, the Town Commission of the Town operates and maintains municipal 

water and sewer utility systems to provide safe and reliable service to its residents and 

customers; and 
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WHEREAS, Raftelis Financial Consultants Inc. has on behalf of the Town 

reviewed and analyzed the existing Town water and sewer rates which has included an 

analysis of the requirements of the utility system including the actual and anticipated 

operating and maintenance expenses and provisions to address certain costs required 

by projected capital improvements and operations for the Town’s utility system, and 

determined that revisions to base charges and usage charges/rates are necessary to 

ensure that the revenues generated from utility operations are sufficient to cover the cost 

of operations, maintenance, capital improvements, and debt service; and 

WHEREAS, a Water and Wastewater Enterprise Study prepared by Raftelis 

Financial Consultants Inc. dated December 29, 2025, (“Raftelis Study”) is attached hereto 

as Exhibit “A” and incorporated herein by reference; and  

WHEREAS, all required notices to all utility customers have or will be provided in 

accordance with applicable law prior to the public hearing and adoption of this Ordinance; 

and 

WHEREAS, the adoption of this Ordinance relates to and establishes revenue 

sources necessary to fund the Town’s budget, thus pursuant to Section 166.041(4)(c)3 

of the Florida Statutes, the Town is exempt from preparing a Business Impact Estimate 

for this Ordinance; and 

WHEREAS, the Town Commission finds that it is in the best interests of the 

citizens and utility customers of the Town to amend the Code of Ordinances to revise and 

update the water and sewer base charges and usage charges/rates for customers both 

within and outside the Town limits as more specifically identified in this Ordinance; and 
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NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COMMISSION OF THE 

TOWN OF DUNDEE, FLORIDA: 

Section 1. Incorporation of Recitals. 

The above-referenced recitals (WHEREAS clauses) and referenced exhibit are 

incorporated herein as true and correct statements which form a factual and material 

basis for the adoption of this Ordinance, and the Town Commission of the Town hereby 

adopts the above-referenced factual recitals as the legislative findings supporting the 

adoption of this Ordinance. 

Section 2.  Purpose and Intent. 

The purpose of this Ordinance is to amend relevant provisions of Chapter 54 of 

the Code of Ordinances of the Town to establish revised water and sewer base charges 

and usage charges/rates applicable to all customers of the Town’s utility systems.  These 

revised base charges and usage charges/rates are designed to ensure the continued 

provision of high-quality utility services, meet operating and capital expenses, and provide 

adequate funding for maintenance and system improvements and the base charges and 

usage charges/rates prescribed by this Ordinance are just, equitable, reasonable, and 

measured by proper standards which include, but are not limited to, a base rate including 

but not limited to a Fixed Base Charge per Equivalent Meter Connection (EMCs) and 

usage charges/rates for residential and non-residential water and sewer customers which 

are located both inside and outside the municipal limits of the Town, in accordance with 

the size of the water meter(s) and billing cycle water meter readings and as may otherwise 

be determined as set forth in this Ordinance and/or relevant provisions of the Town’s 

Code of Ordinances. 
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Section 3.  Amendment to Chapter 54, Article 54-72(c)  - Water Rates. 

Section 54-72(c) of the Code of Ordinances of the Town is hereby amended as 

follows (deleted text shown in strikethrough; new text shown in underline). 

Sec. 54-72. Water connection fees. 

(a) Purpose. It is declared by the town commission of the Town of Dundee that certain additional charges and 
fees for connection into the town water system are necessary for the expansion and replacement of the 
system. Therefore, there shall be collected for each new water connection to the water system owned and 
operated by the Town of Dundee the installation and connection fees that are on file in the town clerk's 
office.  

(b) Connection fee rate. The following water connection fee rate schedule is hereby established:  

(1) For all residential customers: The water connection fee rate is set at $2,408.40 per 
equivalent residential connection (ERC).  

(2) For all residential customers outside the town limits: For new water connections made 
outside of the Town of Dundee's corporate boundaries, in addition to the water connection 
fee set forth above in subparagraph (b)(1), the Town of Dundee may specifically charge and 
collect any surcharge permitted by general law.  

(c) Water use fees—Beginning April 1, 2019 March 1, 2026 and then again on October 1, 2026, there is hereby 

established. The following schedules of base charges and usage charges/rates for water customers on the town's 

water system as set forth on Schedule(s) 1-R attached hereto as Composite Exhibit “B” and hereby incorporated by 

reference.  All customers of the Town’s utility system shall be billed for all water utility services as set forth on the 

applicable Schedule(s) 1-R attached hereto as Composite Exhibit “B”.  Said Schedule(s) 1-R are hereby adopted and 

shall remain on file in the office of the Town Clerk.  Except for water and wastewater connections fees, commencing 

on October 1, 2027, all base charges and usage charges/rates, shall automatically increase, without hearing, based 

on the annual change in the Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers (CPI-U), U.S. South Region, not to exceed 

five (5%) percent per year, unless otherwise modified by the Town Commission by either Resolution and/or 

Ordinance, or as otherwise determined by the Town Commission.  In determining the amount of any rate, charge, 

or fee authorized by this Ordinance, the resulting amount shall be rounded down to the nearest whole cent ($0.01).  

This rounding requirement shall apply to all water rates, base charges, and usage consumption charges/rates for all 

Town water services.  Such rounding ensures that the water rates, charges, and fees adopted by the Town shall not 

exceed the maximum amounts authorized by the Town Commission.  Customers outside town limits receive a 

twenty-five (25%) percent surcharge on all base charges, and usage charges/rates, allowable pursuant to Section 

180.191 of the Florida Statutes. 

 

All base charges and usage charges/rates for Town water services shall be in force and effect until different water 

base charges and/or usage charges/rates are approved from time to time by the Town Commission by either 

Resolution and/or Ordinance. 

is hereby established effective April 1, 2019:  

(1) For all customers within the town limits: 

a. The following monthly base charge schedule is hereby established:  

Meter Size  Base Charge  
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¾ inch  $17.51  

1 inch  43.78  

1½ inch  87.55  

2 inch  140.08  

3 inch  262.65  

4 inch  437.75  

6 inch  875.50  

8 inch  1,400.80  

 

b. The following monthly usage charge schedule is hereby established based on the 
amount of water used during any one billing month:  

Block 1 (0—10,000): 

(1) $0.98 for each 1,000 gallons or portion thereof for the first 10,000 

gallons used during this month;  

Block 2 (10,001—20,000): 

(2) $1.96 for each 1,000 gallons or portion thereof for the next 10,000 

gallons, in excess of 10,000 gallons used during that month up to and 

including 20,000;  

Block 3 (20,001—40,000): 

(3) $2.94 for each 1,000 gallons or portion thereof for the next 20,000 

gallons, in excess of 20,000 gallons used during that month up to and 

including 40,000;  

Block 4 (above 40,000): 
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(4) $3.46 for each 1,000 gallons or portion thereof over 40,000 gallons 

used in that month.  

(2) For all customers outside the town limits: 

a. The following monthly base charge schedule is hereby established:  

Meter Size  Base Charge  

¾ inch  $21.88  

1 inch  54.72  

1½ inch  109.43  

2 inch  175.10  

3 inch  328.31  

4 inch  547.18  

6 inch  1,094.37  

8 inch  1,751.00  

 

b. The following monthly usage charge schedule is hereby established based on the 
amount of water used during any one billing month:  

Block 1 (0—10,000): 

(1) $1.22 for each 1,000 gallons or portion thereof for the first 10,000 

gallons used during this month;  

Block 2 (10,001—20,000): 

(2) $2.45 for each 1,000 gallons or portion thereof for the next 10,000 

gallons, in excess of 10,000 gallons used during that month up to and 

including 20,000;  

Block 3 (20,001—40,000): 
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(3) $3.67 for each 1,000 gallons or portion thereof for the next 20,000 

gallons, in excess of 20,000 gallons used during that month up to and 

including 40,000;  

Block 4 (above 40,000): 

(4) $4.32 for each 1,000 gallons or portion thereof over 40,000 gallons 

used in that month.  

Except for water and wastewater connection fees, all base charges and usage 

charges/rates set forth above shall be automatically increased by 3.5 percent 

on October 1, 2019 and thereafter on October 1, 2020, October 1, 2021 and 

October 1, 2022. A schedule of water rates for the referenced time periods is 

attached hereto as Schedule A. Provided further that a current schedule of 

base charges and usage charges/rates shall be on file in the office of the town 

clerk. 

Section 4. Amendment to Chapter 54, Article 54-129 – Sewer user rates. 

Section 54-129 of the Code of Ordinances of the Town is hereby amended as 

follows (deleted text shown in strikethrough; new text shown in underline). 

Sec. 54-129. Sewer user rates.  

A sSchedules of monthly base charges and usage charges/rates for sewer customers on the town's sewer 
system is are hereby established in accordance with F.S. ch. Chapter 180 of the Florida Statutes as set forth on 
Schedule(s) 1-R attached hereto as Composite Exhibit “C” and hereby incorporated by reference.  The base 
charges and usage charges/rates set forth on said Schedule(s) 1-R shall be effective March 1, 2026, and October 1, 
2026, respectively.  Said Schedule(s) 1-R are hereby adopted and shall remain on file in the office of the Town 
Clerk.  A schedule of sewer base charges and usage charges/rates as established herein shall be charged to all 
single-family residential units that are served by a single water meter (i.e., where one water meter serves one 
residential unit). All master metered multi-family residential, commercial, and industrial customers shall pay a 
sewer base charge and usage charge/rate based upon the size of the water meter and the amount of water used 
per billing cycle as established herein.  Except for water and wastewater connections fees, commencing on 
October 1, 2027, all wastewater base charges and usage charges/rates shall automatically increase, without 
hearing, based on the annual change in the Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers (CPI-U), U.S. South 
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Region, not to exceed five (5%) percent per year, unless otherwise modified by the Town Commission by either 
Resolution and/or Ordinance, or as otherwise determined by the Town Commission.  Residential customers shall 
be billed on actual metered water use up to a maximum of 10,000 gallons per billing cycle for sewer billing 
purposes.  Commercial and Industrial Customers shall be billed on actual metered water use for sewer billing 
purposes.  In determining the amount of any rate, charge, or fee authorized by this Ordinance, the resulting 
amount shall be rounded down to the nearest whole cent ($0.01).  This rounding requirement shall apply to all 
sewer rates, base charges, and usage charges/rates for all Town sewer services.  Such rounding ensures that the 
sewer rates, charges, and fees adopted by the Town shall not exceed the maximum amounts authorized by the 
Town Commission.  Customers outside of Town limits receive a twenty-five (25%) percent surcharge on the sewer 
base charges and usage charges/rates authorized herein, allowable pursuant to Section 180.191 of the Florida 
Statutes. 

All base charges and usage charges/rates for Town sewer services shall be in force and effect until different sewer 

base charges and usage charges/rates are approved from time to time by the Town Commission by either Resolution 

and/or Ordinance.:  

 Description [1]  Rates  

Base Charge:  

 ¾"  $48.00  

1"  120.00  

1.5"  240.00  

2"  384.00  

3"  720.00  

4"  1,200.00  

6"  2,400.00  

8"  3,840.00  

Usage Charges  

 Residential:   

 0—4,000 gallons  $0.00  

4,001—10,000 gallons  2.50  

Above 10,000 gallons  0.00  
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Non-residential:   

 All usage  $2.50  

 

[1] Customers outside town limits receive a 25 percent surcharge on the above rates, allowable pursuant to F.S. § 180.191.  

A schedule of base charges and usage charges/rates as established herein above shall be charged to all 
single-family residential units that are served by a single water meter (i.e., where one water meter serves one 
residential unit). All master metered multi-family residential, commercial, and industrial customers shall pay a 
monthly sewer base charge and usage charge/rate based upon the size of the water meter and the amount of 
water used per month as established herein above.  

All base charges and usage charges/rates set forth above shall be in force and effect until different base 
charges and/or usage charges/rates are approved from time to time by the town commission by either resolution 
or ordinance. A current schedule of base charges and usage charges/rates shall be on file in the office of the town 
clerk.  

 Section 5. Annual Adjustment. 

 Beginning October 1, 2027, and annually thereafter, the Town Manager, or 

designee, is authorized to administratively adjust the rates and charges set forth herein, 

without hearing, based on the annual change in the Consumer Price Index for All Urban 

Consumers (CPI-U), U.S. South Region, not to exceed five (5%) percent per year, unless 

otherwise modified by the Town Commission by either Resolution and/or Ordinance. 

 Section 6.  Severability. 

If any provision, section, paragraph, sentence, clause, or phrase of this Ordinance 

is declared invalid or unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the remaining 

portions, which shall remain in full force and effect. 

If any provision or portion of this Ordinance is declared by any court of competent 

jurisdiction to be void, unconstitutional, or unenforceable, then all remaining provisions 

and portions of this Ordinance shall remain in full force and effect. 
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 Section 7. Repealing Clause. 

All other provisions of Chapter 54 not repealed, amended and/or revised in this 

Ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.  Provided further that all other 

miscellaneous rates, fees, and charges including but not limited to water and wastewater 

connection fees established via the adoption of Town Ordinance No. 22-02, and that 

Wholesale Wastewater Service Rate established via the adoption of Town Resolution 20-

15, stormwater fees, refuse/garbage/solid waste fees, and other municipal services fees 

are not repealed by this Ordinance and shall remain in full force and effect.  Subject to 

the foregoing, all ordinances and resolutions or parts of ordinances and resolutions in 

conflict or inconsistent with provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed but only to 

the extent necessary to give this Ordinance full force and effect. 

Section 8.  Codification and Administrative Correction of Scrivener’s Errors. 

It is the intention of the Town Commission that the provisions of this Ordinance 

may become and be made a part of the Town of Dundee Code of Ordinances (“Code”); 

and that sections of this Ordinance may be renumbered or relettered and the word 

Ordinance may be changed to section, article, or such other appropriate word or phrase 

in order to accomplish such intentions; and regardless of whether such inclusion in the 

Code is accomplished, sections of this Ordinance may be renumbered or relettered and 

typographical and scrivener’s errors which do not affect the intent may be authorized by 

the Town Manager or designee without need of public hearing, by filing a corrected or 

recodified copy of same with the Town Clerk. 

Section 9. All notice requirements under Section 180.136 of the Florida Statutes 

have been complied with prior to adoption of this Ordinance. 
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Section 10. Effective Date. 

This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon adoption after a second and 

final reading provided however that the rates, fees, and charges established herein shall 

not take effect until March 1, 2026 and apply to bills in the first full billing cycle 

commencing March 1, 2026 and then again on October 1, 2026 and apply to bills in the 

first full billing cycle commencing October 1, 2026, as set forth in the Schedule(s) 1-R 

attached hereto as Composite Exhibits “B” and “C”, it being the intent not to impose 

pro-rated rates, fees, and charges established herein. 

INTRODUCED ON FIRST READING this 13th day of January, 2026, by the Town 

Commission of the Town of Dundee, Florida. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED on second reading and public hearing this 10th day of 

February, 2026 by the Town Commission of the Town of Dundee, Florida.  

                                                      TOWN OF DUNDEE, FLORIDA 

        _______________________________ 
                                                             Sam Pennant, Mayor 

ATTEST: 
  
_________________________________ 
Erica Anderson, Town Clerk 
  
Approved as to form: 
  
 _________________________________ 
Town Attorney 
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EXHIBIT “A” 

Town of Dundee 
Raftelis Study 
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341 N. Maitland Ave, Suite 300 

Maitland, FL 32751 

www.raftelis.com

December 29, 2025 

Ms. Tracy Mercer 
Utilities/Special Projects Director
Town of Dundee 
202 Main Street 
Dundee, FL 33838-1000 

Subject: Water and Wastewater Enterprise Rate Study 

Dear Ms. Mercer: 

This letter report provides the results of the Raftelis Financial Consultants, Inc. (“Raftelis”) rate study 
of the Town of Dundee’s (the “Town”) Water and Wastewater Utility Enterprise (the “Utility” or 
“Enterprise”) for fiscal years 2025/26 through 2029/30.  The Utility is responsible for the supply, 
treatment and distribution of potable water, and the collection, treatment and disposal of wastewater 
to properties located within and outside the boundaries of the Town.  Furthermore, as a municipal 
enterprise, and as agreed in Resolution 00-091, adequate revenues must be generated to fully meet the 
Enterprise’s fiscal requirements.  The last user rate, charge, and fee adjustments were effective April 
1, 2019, pursuant to Ordinance 19-01, which provided for water rate adjustments on April 1, 2019, 
October 1, 2020, October 1, 2021, and October 1, 2022, along with a one-time wastewater rate 
adjustment on April 1, 2019.  Commencing in fiscal year 2025/26, several significant events are 
anticipated that will have a material impact on the Utility’s user rate revenue required to fully address 
the currently forecasted fiscal requirements.  Notably, these events are the Town’s commitment to the 
Polk County Regional Water Cooperative (PRWC) for water supply and projected capital 
improvements.   

This revenue sufficiency review is focused on identifying the levels of revenue required for each utility 
service (water and wastewater) to adequately meet its fiscal requirements.  Although the individual 
utility services are combined into one Enterprise, this sufficiency review accounts for the revenues 
and fiscal requirements of each utility service independently.  Each utility service generates revenue 
through rate structures that have separate user rate, charge, and fee components.  It should be noted 
that this revenue sufficiency review does not address any rate structure modifications but only 
identifies adjustments to the existing schedule of user rates, charges, and fees.   

Certain financial, accounting, budget, customer, and operating data were obtained from the Town, 
reviewed, and discussed with Town staff to understand the data for the computer water rate model. 
This data was analyzed to identify historical and current trends, which were then used to formulate 
conservative projections of customers, operating and maintenance (O&M) expenses, and non-
operating transfers.  Accounting, financial, operating and customer data were used to populate a 
dynamic computer rate model, enabling the observation of forecasted results based on alternative rate 
adjustment scenarios.  Certain financial data provided by the Town reflect informed estimates; 
however, it is believed that more accurate financial data would not materially change the direction or 
magnitude of this study’s findings.  Alternative rate adjustment scenarios were discussed with Town 
staff to obtain an understanding of community sensitivity and intended direction of the Utility.  
However, the recommended rate adjustments herein reflect the consultant’s responsibility to address 
sufficient revenues for the Enterprise.  

1 Resolution 00-09 Article III Section 3.04 (H) 
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A review of fiscal year 2022/23 customer billing data identified the number of accounts, Equivalent 
Meter Connections (EMCs), and billed flows for each customer classification both within and outside 
the Town.  The customer data for fiscal year 2023/24 along with the conservative growth allowance 
are summarized in Table 1 from Schedule 1. 
 

Table 1 
Customers  

2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 
Water Inside 

       

Accounts 2,022  2,096  2,166  2,236  2,306  2,376  2,456  
EMCs 2,334  2,408  2,478  2,548  2,618  2,688  2,768  
Annual Billed Gallonage 1 237,772  223,470  229,910  236,340  242,780  249,220  256,570  

Water Outside 
       

Accounts 131  131  131  131  131  131  131  
EMCs 147  147  147  147  147  147  147  
Annual Billed Gallonage 1 14,094  14,840  14,840  14,840  14,840  14,840  14,840  

Water Total 
       

Accounts 2,153  2,227  2,297  2,367  2,437  2,507  2,587  
EMCs 2,481  2,555  2,625  2,695  2,765  2,835  2,915  
Annual Billed Gallonage 1 251,866  238,310  244,750  251,180  257,620  264,060  271,410  

Wastewater Inside 
       

Accounts 1,021  1,095  1,165  1,235  1,305  1,375  1,455  
EMCs 1,149  1,223  1,293  1,363  1,433  1,503  1,583  
Annual Billed Gallonage 1 59,053  61,900  64,600  67,300  69,990  72,690  75,770  

Wastewater Outside 
       

Accounts 1  1  1  1  1  1  1  
EMCs 15  15  15  15  15  15  15  
Annual Billed Gallonage 1 1,024  580  580  580  580  580  580  

Wastewater Total 
       

Accounts 1,022  1,096  1,166  1,236  1,306  1,376  1,456  
EMCs 1,164  1,238  1,308  1,378  1,448  1,518  1,598  
Annual Billed Gallonage 1 60,077  62,480  65,180  67,880  70,570  73,270  76,350  

1.  In Thousands 
       

 
The Enterprise generates revenue through a rate structure for water and wastewater services consisting 
of: 1) water and wastewater Monthly Base Charges per EMC based on meter size; 2) four inclining 
block water Usage Rates per 1,000 gallons of metered water; and 3) a uniform wastewater usage rate 
per 1,000 gallons of metered water.  The existing user rates and charges are provided in Table 2.  
Customers outside the Town are subject to a 25 percent surcharge pursuant to Florida Statute 180.191. 
 

Table 2 
Existing Water and Wastewater Rates and Charges 1  

Water Wastewater 
Monthly Base Charge Per EMC $20.12 $48.00 
Usage Rate Per 1,000 gal 

  

Block 1 (0-10,000) $1.14 
 

Block 2 (10,001-20,000) $2.27 
 

Block 3 (20,001-40,000) $3.40 
 

Block 4 (Above 40,000) $4.00 
 

    Usage Rate Per 1,000 gal All Usage  
 

$2.50 
1. Outside Town Surcharge of 25 Percent 
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A review of the fiscal year 2025/26 budget identified typical water and wastewater O&M expenses 
along with debt service associated with the Series 2001 and 2011 USDA loans.  Projections of fiscal 
requirements provided for: 1) annual O&M expense inflation and growth indexing of approximately 
3.65 percent; 2) Professional Services reduced by amounts anticipated from American Rescue Plan 
Act (ARPA); 3) the currently projected PRWC charges; and 4) certain non-operating allowances.  No 
cost provisions or additional debt service were included for future capital improvements.  The 
projected fiscal requirements are shown in Table 3 as summarized from Schedule 2.  
 

Table 3 
Budgeted and Projected Fiscal Requirements 

Water  2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 

O&M Expenses $1,301,200  $1,337,800  $1,375,300  $1,414,000  $1,453,700  
PRWC Charges 326,600  387,400  2,214,400  2,523,300  2,568,100  
Debt Service 163,100  163,100  163,100  163,100  163,100  
Non-Operating 46,900  48,000  49,200  50,300  51,500  

Subtotal $1,837,800  $1,936,300  $3,802,000  $4,150,700  $4,236,400  
Wastewater 

     

O&M Expenses $1,008,700  $1,036,400  $1,064,800  $1,094,000  $1,124,000  
Debt Service 101,200  101,200  101,200  101,200  101,200  
Non-Operating 60,000  61,400  62,900  64,400  66,000  
Subtotal $1,169,900  $1,199,000  $1,228,900  $1,259,600  $1,291,200  

Combined $3,007,700  $3,135,300  $5,030,900  $5,410,300  $5,527,600  

 
With customers and fiscal requirements forecasted, a projection of revenue sufficiency using the 
existing rates with no rate adjustments or allowable transfers of the ½ cent sales tax and connection 
fees resulted in an unsustainable financial condition for the Utility, as summarized in Table 4.  

 
Table 4 

Revenue Sufficiency with Existing Rates  
2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 

Service Revenue $2,062,100  $2,141,000  $2,226,200  $2,311,600  $2,396,900  
Other Revenue 240,600  205,900  121,200  125,000  128,800  
Total Revenue $2,302,700  $2,346,900  $2,347,400  $2,436,600  $2,525,700  
O&M Expenses $2,309,900  $2,374,200  $2,440,100  $2,508,000  $2,577,700  
PRWC Charges 326,600  387,400  2,214,400  2,523,300  2,568,100  
Total O&M Expenses $2,636,500  $2,761,600  $4,654,500  $5,031,300  $5,145,800  
Net Revenue ($333,800) ($414,700) ($2,307,100) ($2,594,700) ($2,620,100) 
Debt Service 264,300  264,300  264,300  264,300  264,300  
Balance ($598,100) ($679,000) ($2,571,400) ($2,859,000) ($2,884,400) 
Non-Operating 106,900  109,400  112,100  114,700  117,500  
Combine Surplus (Deficit) ($705,000) ($788,400) ($2,683,500) ($2,973,700) ($3,001,900) 
Coverage 

     

Required 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 
Achieved -1.26 -1.57 -8.73 -9.82 -9.91 

 
After reviewing various rate adjustment scenarios and discussions with Town staff, it was determined 
the Enterprise should use all available resources to reduce the rate adjustments necessary for revenue 
sufficiency.  Currently there are two additional resources consisting of the ½ cent sales tax and 
connection fees, which can aid in reducing rate adjustments and increasing amounts in the unrestricted 
Revenue Fund.  Pursuant to Resolution 00-09, Pledged Funds means the Net Revenues, the ½ cent 
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sales tax and amounts on deposit in the Impact Fee2 Fund including investment earnings thereon, but 
only to the extent such amounts are legally available to pay debt service on the Bonds.  As defined, 
Net Revenues consist of Gross Revenues less O&M expenses, whereby Gross Revenues are all 
moneys derived from rates and do not include the ½ cent sales tax.  Bond Resolution provisions do 
not allow for the ½ cent sales tax to be used to pay O&M expenses.  However, continuing transfers 
of the ½ cent sales tax in amounts equal to annual debt service will materially reduce rate adjustments.  
Since connection fees cannot be relied upon for ongoing funding, the use of such funds should be 
reviewed annually and appropriately budgeted for capital needs. 
 
The principal objectives of this revenue sufficiency review are: 1) user rates that annually generate 
revenues to pay for 100 percent of O&M expenses, which together with the ½ cent sales tax transfer 
from the Town, exceeds 125 percent of annual debt service requirements; 2) commencing in fiscal 
year 2025/26, annual operating surpluses sufficient to maintain reasonable reserve balances in the 
Revenue Fund; and 3) positioning the Enterprise to address rate increases associated with the 
anticipated significant PRWC charge increase in fiscal year 2027/28 and beyond.  As revenue 
sufficiency is achieved, the Utility will need to address capital improvement funding and develop a 
plan to reduce PRWC capacity and charges scheduled for fiscal year 2027/28 and beyond.   
 
The initial rate adjustments addressing operating requirements (O&M, debt service, and non-
operating) plus fund reserves for fiscal years 2025/26 and 2026/27 are shown in Tables 5 and 6.   Due 
to circumstances beyond this revenue sufficiency study, the earliest adjustments can be achieved is 
December 2025.  Although these adjustments are considerable, they are the result of 1) no rate 
adjustments since fiscal year 2022/23; 2) O&M expense increases due to inflation; 3) initial PRWC 
payments; and 4) funding from the Town’s General Fund that results in the Enterprise owing 
approximately $588,900 creating a deficit in the reserve fund, which needs to be cleared.     
 

Table 5 
Initial Sufficiency Rate Adjustments   

2025/26 2026/27 
Water 25% 22% 
Wastewater 20% 4% 

 
Table 6 

User Rates and Charges 1  
2024/25 2025/26 2 2026/27 

Water 
   

Monthly Base Charge Per EMC $20.12 $25.15 $30.68 
Usage Rate Per 1,000 gal 

   

Block 1 (0-10,000) $1.14 $1.42 $1.73 
Block 2 (10,001-20,000) $2.27 $2.83 $3.45 
Block 3 (20,001-40,000) $3.40 $4.25 $5.18 
Block 4 (Above 40,000) $4.00 $5.00 $6.10 

Wastewater 
   

Monthly Base Charge Per EMC $48.00 $57.60 $59.90 
Usage Rate Per 1,000 gal $2.50 $3.00 $3.12 

1. Outside Town Surcharge of 25 Percent. 2. Effective 03/01/2026. 

 

 
2 Now referred to as Connection Fees pursuant to Florida Statutes and Town of Dundee Code of Ordinances Sec. 54-8. 
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The results of these initial rate adjustments are shown in Table 7, as summarized form Schedule 4.  
Note that these adjustments do not consider future funding needs for capital improvements. 
 

Table 7 
Water and Wastewater Operating Proforma  

2025/26 2026/27 

Total Revenue $2,509,600  $3,141,200  
Total O&M Expenses 2,636,500  2,761,600  
Net Revenue ($126,900) $379,600  
Connection Fees 314,800  0  
1/2 Cent Sales Tax 264,300  264,300  
Total Pledged Funds $452,200  $643,900  
Debt Service 264,300  264,300  
Balance $187,900  $379,600  
Non-Operating 106,900  109,400  
Surplus (Deficit) $81,000  $270,200  

Debt Service Coverage   
  Required 1.20 1.20 
  Achieved 1.71 2.44 

 
As previously stated, commencing in fiscal year 2027/28, the contractual PRWC charges are 
forecasted to materially increase, from $387,400 in fiscal year 2026/27 to $2,214,400, $2,523,300, and 
$2,568,100 for fiscal years 2027/28, 2028/29 and 2029/30, respectively.  These PRWC charge 
increases will require water rate adjustments currently projected at 108 percent on or before October 
1, 2028, followed by 5.0 percent for fiscal year 2028/29, as summarized in Table 8.  The projected 
water and wastewater rates through fiscal year 2029/30 are summarized in Table 9 from Schedule 3 
containing inside and outside Town rates.  Note: rates beyond fiscal year 2026/27 are italicized and 
for information purposes only providing a preview of the impact of future PRWC charges. 
 

Table 8 
Projected Sufficiency Rate Adjustments   

2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 
Water 25% 22% 108% 5% 0% 

Wastewater 12% 2% 0% 0% 0% 

 
Table 9 

Projected User Rates and Charges 1 
Water 2024/25 2025/26 2 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 

Monthly Base Charge Per EMC $20.12 $25.15 $30.68 $63.81 $67.00 $67.00 

Usage Rate Per 1,000 gal 
      

Block 1 (0-10,000) $1.14 $1.42 $1.73 $3.59 $3.76 $3.76 

Block 2 (10,001-20,000) $2.27 $2.83 $3.45 $7.17 $7.52 $7.52 

Block 3 (20,001-40,000) $3.40 $4.25 $5.18 $10.77 $11.30 $11.30 

Block 4 (Above 40,000) $4.00 $5.00 $6.10 $12.68 $13.31 $13.31 

Wastewater 
      

Monthly Base Charge Per EMC $48.00 $57.60 $59.90 $59.90 $59.90 $59.90 

Usage Rate Per 1,000 gal $2.50 $3.00 $3.12 $3.12 $3.12 $3.12 

1. Outside Town Surcharge of 25 Percent.  Effective 03/01/26. 

 
The effect of these projected adjustments on a monthly residential single family 5,000 gallon water 
and wastewater bill is illustrated in Graph 1.  Also illustrated in Graph 1, (in red) are the projected 
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amounts recovered in the monthly water Base Charge per EMC associated with the fixed portion of 
the PRWC charges.  
 

Graph 1 

 
 

Financial forecasts based on the projected water and wastewater rate adjustments are summarized in 
Table 10 from Schedule 4 and as illustrated in Graph 2, achieve the primary objectives of bringing 
the Enterprise into full financial compliance and accumulating positive balances in the unrestricted 
reserve fund.  It should be understood that rate adjustments and financial projections beyond fiscal 
year 2026/27 are italicized and for information purposes only, as the primary driver with rate 
adjustments in fiscal year 2027/28 will be the level of PRWC charges, which are currently only a 
projection.  With the major increases approximately two years away, the Town should immediately 
investigate, where possible, ways to decrease the PRWC charges.   
  
 
 
 
 
 
 

(Balance of page left intentionally blank) 
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Table 10 
Water And Wastewater Operating Proforma  

2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 
Total Revenue $2,509,600  $3,141,200  $5,152,200  $5,514,900  $5,688,700  

O&M Expenses 2,309,900  2,374,200  2,440,100  2,508,000  2,577,700  

PRWC Charges $326,600  $387,400  $2,214,400  $2,523,300  $2,568,100  

Total O&M Expenses 2,636,500  2,761,600  4,654,500  5,031,300  5,145,800  

Net Revenue (126,900) 379,600  497,700  483,600  542,900  

Connection Fees $314,800  $0  $0  $0  $0  

1/2 Cent Sales Tax 264,300  264,300  264,300  264,300  264,300  

Total Pledged Funds $452,200  $643,900  $762,000  $747,900  $807,200  

Debt Service 264,300  264,300  264,300  264,300  264,300  

Balance $187,900  $379,600  $497,700  $483,600  $542,900  

Non-Operating 106,900  109,400  112,100  114,700  117,500  

Combined Surplus (Deficit) $81,000  $270,200  $385,600  $368,900  $425,400  

Debt Service Coverage 
     

Required 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 

Achieved 1.71 2.44 2.88 2.83 3.05 

 
Graph 2 

 
 
The rate adjustments identified in Table 8 result in annual operating surpluses that, as shown in Table 
11, are intended to progressively increase unrestricted reserve fund balances.  Please note that the 
beginning balance shown in Table 11 is assumed to $0.00 due to an understanding that the Town’s 
General Fund has advanced the Enterprise an amount greater than $588,000.   Additionally, the 
Enterprise needs to address significant capital improvement funding for which the approach, details 
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and funding mechanisms have yet to be identified.  The reserve fund balance can be used for capital 
improvements or other authorized needs. 
 

Table 11 
Projected Unrestricted Operating Reserve Fund  

2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 
Beginning Balance $0  ($188,700) $81,500  $467,100  $836,000  
Operating Surplus 81,000  270,200  385,600  368,900  425,400  
Ending Balance $81,000  $81,500  $467,100  $836,000  $1,261,400  

 
A common activity used by policymakers, administrators, management, and customers during a 
revenue sufficiency review is a comparison of the subject utility’s bills to those of other nearby 
communities/utilities. Cost recovery through user rates is a complicated function that uses common 
or similar names for rate, charge, and fee components. The derivation, cost allocations, and 
formulation of determinants for each rate, charge, or fee can and generally do vary significantly.   
 
Neighboring utilities were contacted to obtain current water rates, and charges.  Comparative results 
for a typical single family water and wastewater customer using 5,000 gallons per month are shown in 
Graph 3. The amounts shown represent monthly billings before any franchise, service or other 
applicable fees not directly related to the cost of combined water and wastewater service.  It should 
be noted that the bills shown for neighboring utilities are based on rates in effect as of October 1, 
2025.  It is likely that neighboring utilities involved with PRWC will be or are in the process of 
adjusting rates. 
 

Graph 3 
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Pursuant to the findings of this rate study, the Enterprise exhibits a current level of financial deficiency 
that needs immediate and continued attention.  The review concluded that the existing user rates and 
charges do not generate revenues, which along with other revenues from the ½ cent sales tax, 
connection fees, and miscellaneous charges, are insufficient to pay for O&M expenses including the 
forecasted PRWC charges, clear the funds advanced by the Town’s General Fund, and to continue to 
increase reserves.  It is therefore recommended that the Town proceed to: 
 

1. Adopt the following water and wastewater rate adjustments for fiscal years 2025/26 and 
2026/27 with effective dates of the first full billing cycle after February 28, 2026, and 
September 30, 2026. 
  

2025/26 2026/27 
Water 25% 22% 
Wastewater 20% 4% 

 
2. Adopt a requirement that in determining rate, charge, and fee amounts pursuant to percentage 

adjustments, such resulting amounts be rounded down to the nearest cent.  This ensures that 
future rates, charges, and fees will not exceed the amounts authorized by the Town. 
 

3. Notify customers of the potential rate increase pursuant to Florida Statue180.1363.  
 

4. Develop a water and wastewater Enterprise financial policy addressing: (a) the unrestricted 
reserve fund; (b) transfers of the ½ cent sales tax; and (c) establishment of a Renewal and 
Replacement (R&R) Fund. 

 
Furthermore, the Town should: 

1. Review Utility operating alternatives focused on eliminating or materially reducing PRWC 
charges. 
 

2. Commence a public outreach program to inform Utility customers of potential rate 
adjustments anticipated in fiscal year 2027/28. 

 
3. Prepare a plan prioritizing capital improvements and funding sources, which may include 

further rate adjustments. 
 

4. Ensure that all service connections are appropriately billed and that no connection receives 
free services. 

 
5. Consider accounting for the water and wastewater enterprise separately from other Town 

activities. 
 

6. Periodically review customer bill procedures to ensure accurate bills and no free services. 
 

 
3 180.136 Water or sewer utilities; notice.—Before a local government water or sewer utility increases any rate, charge, or 

fee for water or sewer utility service, the utility shall provide notice of the proposed increase to each customer of the utility 
through the utility’s billing process. The notice shall state the date, time, and place of the meeting of the governing board of the 
local government at which such increase will be considered. The notice required in this section is in addition to any notice and 
public meeting requirements for ordinance adoption as provided by general law. 
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The expenses, costs, and criteria associated with ratemaking are representative of averages that are 
developed primarily from historical data or projections based on opinions and assumptions.  
Significant amounts of historical review and analysis, together with the development of assumptions 
based on prudent financial and rate-making relationships, were utilized in the development of 
customers projections, operating activities, expenses, costs, and adjusted user rates, and charges.  
Some of the assumptions will inevitably change or fail to materialize, and unanticipated 
events may occur which could significantly change the results presented herein. 
 
We extend our gratitude to the Town for the opportunity to be of service in this important matter and 
thank you and Town staff members for their assistance with this project. 
 
Very truly yours, 
Raftelis Financial Consultants, Inc. 
 
 
Joe Williams 
Vice President 
 

 
Marco H. Rocca 
Principal Consultant 
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 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 

Residential Inside       

Customer Growth 74  70  70  80  80  80  

Equivalency Growth 74  70  70  80  80  80  

Average Monthly Customers 2,051  2,121  2,191  2,271  2,351  2,431  

Average Monthly Equivalencies 2,253  2,323  2,393  2,473  2,553  2,633  

Annual Metered Gallons (000s) 192,230  198,200  204,180  211,000  217,830  224,650  

Average Metered per Equivalency 7.1  7.1  7.1  7.1  7.1  7.1  

Residential Outside       

Customer Growth 0  0  0  0  0  0  

Equivalency Growth 0  0  0  0  0  0  

Average Monthly Customers 125  125  125  125  125  125  

Average Monthly Equivalencies 141  141  141  141  141  141  

Annual Metered Gallons (000s) 13,370  13,370  13,370  13,370  13,370  13,370  

Average Metered per Equivalency 7.9  7.9  7.9  7.9  7.9  7.9  

Commercial Inside       

Customer Growth 0  0  0  0  0  0  

Equivalency Growth 0  0  0  0  0  0  

Average Monthly Customers 158  158  158  158  158  158  

Average Monthly Equivalencies 258  258  258  258  258  258  

Annual Metered Gallons (000s) 26,940  26,940  26,940  26,940  26,940  26,940  

Average Metered per Equivalency 8.7  8.7  8.7  8.7  8.7  8.7  

Commercial Outside       

Customer Growth 0  0  0  0  0  0  

Equivalency Growth 0  0  0  0  0  0  

Average Monthly Customers 4  4  4  4  4  4  

Average Monthly Equivalencies 4  4  4  4  4  4  

Annual Metered Gallons (000s) 380  380  380  380  380  380  

Average Metered per Equivalency 7.8  7.8  7.8  7.8  7.8  7.8  

Public Inside       

Customer Growth 0  0  0  0  0  0  

Equivalency Growth 0  0  0  0  0  0  

Average Monthly Customers 6  6  6  6  6  6  

Average Monthly Equivalencies 6  6  6  6  6  6  

Annual Metered Gallons (000s) 170  170  170  170  170  170  

Average Metered per Equivalency 2.4  2.4  2.4  2.4  2.4  2.4  

Public Outside       

Customer Growth 0  0  0  0  0  0  

Equivalency Growth 0  0  0  0  0  0  

Average Monthly Customers 2  2  2  2  2  2  

Average Monthly Equivalencies 2  2  2  2  2  2  

Annual Metered Gallons (000s) 50  50  50  50  50  50  

Average Metered per Equivalency 2.2  2.2  2.2  2.2  2.2  2.2  

Irrigation Inside       

Customer Growth 0  0  0  0  0  0  

Equivalency Growth 0  0  0  0  0  0  

Average Monthly Customers 5  5  5  5  5  5  

Average Monthly Equivalencies 5  5  5  5  5  5  

Annual Metered Gallons (000s) 170  170  170  170  170  170  

Average Metered per Equivalency 2.9  2.9  2.9  2.9  2.9  2.9  

Dundee Inside       

Customer Growth 0  0  0  0  0  0  

Equivalency Growth 0  0  0  0  0  0  

Average Monthly Customers 30  30  30  30  30  30  

Average Monthly Equivalencies 40  40  40  40  40  40  

Annual Metered Gallons (000s) 3,470  3,470  3,470  3,470  3,470  3,470  
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Average Metered per Equivalency 7.2  7.2  7.2  7.2  7.2  7.2  

 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 

Hydrant Inside       

Customer Growth 0  0  0  0  0  0  

Equivalency Growth 0  0  0  0  0  0  

Average Monthly Customers 3  3  3  3  3  3  

Average Monthly Equivalencies 3  3  3  3  3  3  

Annual Metered Gallons (000s) 0  0  0  0  0  0  

Average Metered per Equivalency 12.6  12.6  12.6  12.6  12.6  12.6  

Subtotal Inside       

Customer Growth 74  70  70  80  80  80  

Equivalency Growth 74  70  70  80  80  80  

Average Monthly Customers 2,253  2,323  2,393  2,473  2,553  2,633  

Average Monthly Equivalencies 2,565  2,635  2,705  2,785  2,865  2,945  

Annual Metered Gallons (000s) 222,980  228,950  234,930  241,750  248,580  255,400  

Average Metered per Equivalency 7.2  7.2  7.2  7.2  7.2  7.2  

Subtotal Outside 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Customer Growth 0  0  0  0  0  0  

Equivalency Growth 0  0  0  0  0  0  

Average Monthly Customers 131  131  131  131  131  131  

Average Monthly Equivalencies 147  147  147  147  147  147  

Annual Metered Gallons (000s) 13,800  13,800  13,800  13,800  13,800  13,800  

Average Metered per Equivalency 7.8  7.8  7.8  7.8  7.8  7.8  

Total Water System       

Customer Growth 74  70  70  80  80  80  

Equivalency Growth 74  70  70  80  80  80  

Average Monthly Customers 2,384  2,454  2,524  2,604  2,684  2,764  

Average Monthly Equivalencies 2,712  2,782  2,852  2,932  3,012  3,092  

Annual Metered Gallons (000s) 236,780  242,750  248,730  255,550  262,380  269,200  

Average Metered per Equivalency 7.3  7.3  7.3  7.3  7.3  7.3  

Annual Consumption by Usage Block    

Block 1       

Residential Inside  121,080  124,840  128,610  132,910  137,210  141,510  

Residential Outside 8,170  8,170  8,170  8,170  8,170  8,170  

Commercial Inside 9,990  9,990  9,990  9,990  9,990  9,990  

Commercial Outside 350  350  350  350  350  350  

Public Inside 170  170  170  170  170  170  

Public Outside 40  40  40  40  40  40  

Irrigation Inside 170  170  170  170  170  170  

Dundee Inside 2,060  2,060  2,060  2,060  2,060  2,060  

Hydrant Inside 0  0  0  0  0  0  

Total Block 1 142,030  145,790  149,560  153,860  158,160  162,460  

Block 2       

Residential Inside  38,170  39,360  40,550  41,900  43,260  44,610  

Residential Outside 2,130  2,130  2,130  2,130  2,130  2,130  

Commercial Inside 3,170  3,170  3,170  3,170  3,170  3,170  

Commercial Outside 30  30  30  30  30  30  

Public Inside 0  0  0  0  0  0  

Public Outside 10  10  10  10  10  10  

Irrigation Inside 0  0  0  0  0  0  

Dundee Inside 640  640  640  640  640  640  

Hydrant Inside 0  0  0  0  0  0  

Total Block 2 44,150  45,340  46,530  47,880  49,240  50,590  
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 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 

Block 3       

Residential Inside  20,020  20,640  21,260  21,970  22,680  23,390  

Residential Outside 1,620  1,620  1,620  1,620  1,620  1,620  

Commercial Inside 2,660  2,660  2,660  2,660  2,660  2,660  

Commercial Outside 0  0  0  0  0  0  

Public Inside 0  0  0  0  0  0  

Public Outside 0  0  0  0  0  0  

Irrigation Inside 0  0  0  0  0  0  

Dundee Inside 470  470  470  470  470  470  

Hydrant Inside 0  0  0  0  0  0  

Total Block 3 24,770  25,390  26,010  26,720  27,430  28,140  

Block 4       

Residential Inside  12,960  13,360  13,760  14,220  14,680  15,140  

Residential Outside 1,450  1,450  1,450  1,450  1,450  1,450  

Commercial Inside 11,120  11,120  11,120  11,120  11,120  11,120  

Commercial Outside 0  0  0  0  0  0  

Public Inside 0  0  0  0  0  0  

Public Outside 0  0  0  0  0  0  

Irrigation Inside 0  0  0  0  0  0  

Dundee Inside 300  300  300  300  300  300  

Hydrant Inside 0  0  0  0  0  0  

Total Block 4 25,830  26,230  26,630  27,090  27,550  28,010  

Total Consumption by Class     

Residential Inside  192,230  198,200  204,180  211,000  217,830  224,650  

Residential Outside 13,370  13,370  13,370  13,370  13,370  13,370  

Commercial Inside 26,940  26,940  26,940  26,940  26,940  26,940  

Commercial Outside 380  380  380  380  380  380  

Public Inside 170  170  170  170  170  170  

Public Outside 50  50  50  50  50  50  

Irrigation Inside 170  170  170  170  170  170  

Dundee Inside 3,470  3,470  3,470  3,470  3,470  3,470  

Hydrant Inside 0  0  0  0  0  0  

Total Consumption 236,780  242,750  248,730  255,550  262,380  269,200  

       
 
 

Page 25 of 39
295

Item 8.



 

Schedule 1 Existing and Projected Wastewater Customers 
Page 14 of 19 

 

 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 

Residential Inside       
Customer Growth 74  70  70  80  80  80  
Equivalency Growth 74  70  70  80  80  80  
Average Monthly Customers 1,022  1,092  1,162  1,242  1,322  1,402  
Average Monthly Equivalencies 1,098  1,168  1,238  1,318  1,398  1,478  
Annual Metered Gallons (000s) 42,280  44,980  47,680  50,760  53,840  56,920  
Average Metered per Equivalency 3.2  3.2  3.2  3.2  3.2  3.2  

Residential Outside       
Customer Growth 0  0  0  0  0  0  
Equivalency Growth 0  0  0  0  0  0  
Average Monthly Customers 1  1  1  1  1  1  
Average Monthly Equivalencies 15  15  15  15  15  15  
Annual Metered Gallons (000s) 580  580  580  580  580  580  
Average Metered per Equivalency 3.2  3.2  3.2  3.2  3.2  3.2  

Commercial Inside       
Customer Growth 0  0  0  0  0  0  
Equivalency Growth 0  0  0  0  0  0  
Average Monthly Customers 57  57  57  57  57  57  
Average Monthly Equivalencies 109  109  109  109  109  109  
Annual Metered Gallons (000s) 17,610  17,610  17,610  17,610  17,610  17,610  
Average Metered per Equivalency 13.5  13.5  13.5  13.5  13.5  13.5  

Public Inside       
Customer Growth 0  0  0  0  0  0  
Equivalency Growth 0  0  0  0  0  0  
Average Monthly Customers 1  1  1  1  1  1  
Average Monthly Equivalencies 1  1  1  1  1  1  
Annual Metered Gallons (000s) 30  30  30  30  30  30  
Average Metered per Equivalency 2.8  2.8  2.8  2.8  2.8  2.8  

Dundee Inside       
Customer Growth 0  0  0  0  0  0  
Equivalency Growth 0  0  0  0  0  0  
Average Monthly Customers 15  15  15  15  15  15  
Average Monthly Equivalencies 15  15  15  15  15  15  
Annual Metered Gallons (000s) 1,980  1,980  1,980  1,980  1,980  1,980  
Average Metered per Equivalency 11.0  11.0  11.0  11.0  11.0  11.0  

Subtotal Inside       
Customer Growth 74  70  70  80  80  80  
Equivalency Growth 74  70  70  80  80  80  
Average Monthly Customers 1,095  1,165  1,235  1,315  1,395  1,475  
Average Monthly Equivalencies 1,223  1,293  1,363  1,443  1,523  1,603  
Annual Metered Gallons (000s) 61,900  64,600  67,300  70,380  73,460  76,540  
Average Metered per Equivalency 4.2  4.2  4.1  4.1  4.0  4.0  

Subtotal Outside       
Customer Growth 0  0  0  0  0  0  
Equivalency Growth 0  0  0  0  0  0  
Average Monthly Customers 1  1  1  1  1  1  
Average Monthly Equivalencies 15  15  15  15  15  15  
Annual Metered Gallons (000s) 580  580  580  580  580  580  
Average Metered per Equivalency 3.2  3.2  3.2  3.2  3.2  3.2  
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 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 

Total Wastewater System       
Customer Growth 74  70  70  80  80  80  
Equivalency Growth 74  70  70  80  80  80  
Average Monthly Customers 1,096  1,166  1,236  1,316  1,396  1,476  
Average Monthly Equivalencies 1,238  1,308  1,378  1,458  1,538  1,618  
Annual Metered Gallons (000s) 62,480  65,180  67,880  70,960  74,040  77,120  

Average Metered per Equivalency 4.2  4.2  4.1  4.1  4.0  4.0  
       

Annual Consumption by Usage Block       
Block 1       

Residential Inside  42,280  44,980  47,680  50,760  53,840  56,920  
Residential Outside 580  580  580  580  580  580  
Commercial Inside 17,610  17,610  17,610  17,610  17,610  17,610  
Public Inside 30  30  30  30  30  30  
Dundee Inside 1,980  1,980  1,980  1,980  1,980  1,980  

Total Block 1 62,480  65,180  67,880  70,960  74,040  77,120  
Total Consumption by Class       

Residential Inside  42,280  44,980  47,680  50,760  53,840  56,920  
Residential Outside 580  580  580  580  580  580  
Commercial Inside 17,610  17,610  17,610  17,610  17,610  17,610  
Public Inside 30  30  30  30  30  30  
Dundee Inside 0  1,980  1,980  1,980  1,980  1,980  

Total Consumption 60,500  65,180  67,880  70,960  74,040  77,120  
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 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 
Salaries & Wages $384,400  $395,900  $407,800  $420,100  $432,700  

Other Salaries and Wages 17,200  17,700  18,200  18,800  19,400  

Overtime 70,000  72,100  74,300  76,500  78,800  

Payroll Taxes 36,700  37,800  38,900  40,100  41,300  

Retirement Contributions 6,500  6,700  6,900  7,100  7,400  

Life & Health Insurance 133,100  138,400  143,900  149,700  155,700  

Worker's Comp 10,500  10,800  11,100  11,500  11,800  

Additional Personnel 0  0  0  0  0  

Professional Services O&M 25,000  25,600  26,200  26,800  27,500  

Professional Services CIP 100,000  0  0  0  0  

Engineering 90,000  92,200  94,400  96,600  99,000  

Sampling 15,300  15,700  16,000  16,400  16,800  

Contract Labor 0  0  0  0  0  

Travel & Training 3,000  3,100  3,100  3,200  3,300  

Comm Srvcs-Phones Land Lines 0  0  0  0  0  

Comm Srvcs-Cell Phones 200  200  200  200  200  

Comm Srvcs-Email 0  0  0  0  0  

Comm Svcs-Alarm Monitoring 3,000  3,100  3,100  3,200  3,300  

Website 300  300  300  300  300  

Software 20,000  20,500  21,000  21,500  22,000  

Annual Maintenance 0  0  0  0  0  

IT Services 10,200  10,400  10,700  11,000  11,200  

Postage 10,000  10,200  10,500  10,700  11,000  

Utility Services 110,000  112,600  115,300  118,100  120,900  

PRWC Expenditures 326,600  387,400  2,214,400  2,523,300  2,568,100  

Rent/Lease/Mortgage 13,000  13,300  13,600  14,000  14,300  

Property & Liability Insurance 30,000  30,700  31,500  32,200  33,000  

Repairs & Maintenance 110,000  112,600  115,300  118,100  120,900  

Repairs & Maint-Water Pumps 12,000  12,300  12,600  12,900  13,200  

Repairs & Maint-Vehicles 12,000  12,300  12,600  12,900  13,200  

Vehicle Chargeback(4) 0  0  0  0  0  

Copies & Printing 2,500  2,600  2,600  2,700  2,700  

Other Current Charges 6,000  6,100  6,300  6,400  6,600  

Office Supplies 2,000  2,000  2,100  2,100  2,200  

Operating Supplies 70,000  71,700  73,400  75,200  77,000  

Operating Supplies- Chemicals 55,000  56,300  57,700  59,100  60,500  

Operating Supplies- Uniforms 4800 4900 5000 5200 5300 

Transportation 30,000  30,700  31,500  32,200  33,000  

Dues & Subscriptions 8,500  8,700  8,900  9,100  9,300  

Machinery & Equipment 46,900  48,000  49,200  50,300  51,500  

American Care Act 2,000,000  0  0  0  0  

Improvement other than Building 35,000  35,800  36,700  37,600  38,500  

Water Meters 100,000  102,400  104,900  107,400  110,000  

Contingency 0  0  0  0  0  

Technology Acquisitions 0  0  0  0  0  

Interfund Transfers 0  0  0  0  0  

Total  $3,909,700  $1,911,400  $3,780,400  $4,132,600  $4,221,800  

Less      

Other/Miscellaneous $2,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Contributions to Other Funds 0  0  0  0  0  

Capital From Rate 46,900  48,000  49,200  50,300  51,500  

Capital from Reserves 235,000  138,240  141,558  144,955  148,434  

 $2,281,900 $186,240 $190,758 $195,255 $199,934 

Total O&M  $1,627,800 $1,725,160 $3,589,642 $3,937,345 $4,021,866 
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 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 
Salaries & Wages $374,200  $385,400  $397,000  $408,900  $421,200  

Overtime 14,000  14,400  14,900  15,300  15,800  

Payroll Taxes 16,000  16,500  17,000  17,500  18,000  

Retirement Contributions 30,900  31,900  32,800  33,800  34,800  

Life & Health Insurance 4,200  4,300  4,500  4,600  4,700  

Worker's Comp 48,400  50,300  52,300  54,400  56,600  

Additional Personnel 3,500  3,600  3,700  3,800  3,900  

Professional Services 0  0  0  0  0  

Engineering 20,000  20,500  21,000  21,500  22,000  

Sampling 50,000  0  0  0  0  

Contract Labor 15,000  15,400  15,700  16,100  16,500  

Sludge Removal 22,000  22,500  23,100  23,600  24,200  

Travel & Training 0  0  0  0  0  

Comm Srvcs-Phones Land Lines 125,000  128,000  131,100  134,200  137,400  

Comm Srvcs-Cell Phones 1,100  1,100  1,200  1,200  1,200  

Comm Srvcs-Email 0  0  0  0  0  

Comm Svcs -Alarm Monitoring 0  0  0  0  0  

Software 0  0  0  0  0  

Website 3,100  3,200  3,300  3,300  3,400  

IT Services 0  0  0  0  0  

Postage 0  0  0  0  0  

Utilities 10,000  10,200  10,500  10,700  11,000  

Rent/Lease/Mortgage 10,200  10,400  10,700  11,000  11,200  

Property & Liability Insurance 12,000  12,300  12,600  12,900  13,200  

Repairs & Maintenance 90,000  92,200  94,400  96,600  99,000  

Repairs & Maint-Vehicles 100  100  100  100  100  

Vehicle Chargeback(1) 17,000  17,400  17,800  18,300  18,700  

Copies & Printing 100,000  102,400  104,900  107,400  110,000  

Other Current Charges 9,000  9,200  9,400  9,700  9,900  

Office Supplies 60,000  61,400  62,900  64,400  66,000  

Operating Supplies 0  0  0  0  0  

Operating Supplies- Chemicals 400  400  400  400  400  

Operating Supplies- Uniforms 1,000  1,000  1,000  1,100  1,100  

Gas & Oil 500  500  500  500  500  

Transportation 26,000  26,600  27,300  27,900  28,600  

Dues & Subscriptions 28,100  28,800  29,500  30,200  30,900  

Improvements Other Than Bldg 2,000  2,000  2,100  2,100  2,200  

American Care Act 0  0  0  0  0  

Machinery & Equipment 20,000  20,500  21,000  21,500  22,000  

Capital Lease 5,000  5,100  5,200  5,400  5,500  

Tuition Assistance 134,700  137,900  141,200  144,600  148,100  

Contingency 279,500  286,200  293,100  300,100  307,300  

Technology Acquisitions 0  0  0  0  0  

Interfund Transfers 0  0  0  0  0  

Total  $1,532,900 $1,521,700 $1,562,200 $1,603,100 $1,645,400 

Less       

O&M Expenses $1,008,700  $1,036,400  $1,064,800  $1,094,000  $1,124,000  

Other/Miscellaneous 279,500  286,200  293,100  300,100  307,300  

Contributions to Other Funds 0  0  0  0  0  

Capital From Rate 60,000  61,400  62,900  64,400  66,000  

Capital from Reserves 184,700  137,900  141,200  144,600  148,100  

Total  $1,532,900  $1,521,900  $1,562,000  $1,603,100  $1,645,400  
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 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 
WATER 

Inside Town        
PRWC Fixed Charge Per EMC $0.00 $6.81 $10.97 $44.65 $49.11 $45.31 

Monthly Base Charge Per EMC 20.12 18.34 19.71 19.16 17.89 21.69 

Combined Per EMC $20.12 $25.15 $30.68 $63.81 $67.00 $67.00 
Usage Rate Per 1,000 gal       

Block 1 (0-10,000) $1.14 $1.42 $1.73 $3.59 $3.76 $3.76 

Block 2 (10,001-20,000) $2.27 $2.83 $3.45 $7.17 $7.52 $7.52 

Block 3 (20,001-40,000) $3.40 $4.25 $5.18 $10.77 $11.30 $11.30 

Block 4 (Above 40,000) $4.00 $5.00 $6.10 $12.68 $13.31 $13.31 

Outside Town       
PRWC Fixed Charge Per EMC $0.00 $8.52 $13.72 $55.82 $61.39 $56.64 

Monthly Base Charge Per EMC 25.15 22.91 24.62 23.92 22.34 27.08 

Combined Per EMC $25.15 $31.43 $38.34 $79.74 $83.73 $83.72 
Usage Rate Per 1,000 gal       

Block 1 (0-10,000) $1.42 $1.77 $2.15 $4.47 $4.69 $4.69 

Block 2 (10,001-20,000) $2.83 $3.53 $4.30 $8.94 $9.38 $9.38 

Block 3 (20,001-40,000) $4.25 $5.31 $6.47 $13.45 $14.12 $14.12 

Block 4 (Above 40,000) $5.00 $6.25 $7.62 $15.84 $16.63 $16.63 

WASTEWATER 
Inside Town        

Monthly Base Charge Per EMC $48.00 $57.60 $59.90 $59.90 $59.90 $59.90 

Usage Rate Per 1,000 gal $2.50 $3.00 $3.12 $3.12 $3.12 $3.12 

Outside Town       

Monthly Base Charge Per EMC $60.00 $72.00 $74.88 $74.88 $74.88 $74.88 

Usage Rate Per 1,000 gal $3.12 $3.74 $3.88 $3.88 $3.88 $3.88 

 
 

Equivalent Meter Connection Criteria 
Meter Size EMC  

3/4" 1.00   

1" 2.50   

1.5" 5.00   

2" 8.00   

3" 15.00   

4" 25.00   

6" 50.00   

8" 80.00   
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Water 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 

Service Revenue $1,281,800  $1,789,800  $3,820,300  $4,114,000  $4,218,800  

Other Revenue 158,400  128,800  57,900  59,700  61,500  

Total Revenue $1,440,200  $1,918,600  $3,878,200  $4,173,700  $4,280,300  

O&M Expenses 1301200 1337800 1375300 1414000 1453700 

PRWC Charges 326,600  387,400  2,214,400  2,523,300  2,568,100  

Total O&M Expenses $1,627,800  $1,725,200  $3,589,700  $3,937,300  $4,021,800  

Net Revenue ($187,600) $193,400  $288,500  $236,400  $258,500  

Connection Fees 314,800  0  0  0  0  

1/2 Cent Sales Tax 163,100  163,100  163,100  163,100  163,100  

Total Pledged Funds $290,300  $356,500  $451,600  $399,500  $421,600  

Debt Service 163,100  163,100  163,100  163,100  163,100  

Balance $127,200  $193,400  $288,500  $236,400  $258,500  

Non-Operating 46,900  48,000  49,200  50,300  51,500  

Water Surplus (Deficit) $80,300  $145,400  $239,300  $186,100  $207,000  

Wastewater      

Service Revenue $987,200  $1,145,500  $1,210,700  $1,275,900  $1,341,100  

Other Revenue 82,200  77,100  63,300  65,300  67,300  

Total Revenue $1,069,400  $1,222,600  $1,274,000  $1,341,200  $1,408,400  

O&M Expenses 1,008,700  1,036,400  1,064,800  1,094,000  1,124,000  

Net Revenue $60,700  $186,200  $209,200  $247,200  $284,400  

1/2 Cent Sales Tax 101,200  101,200  101,200  101,200  101,200  

Total Pledged Funds $161,900  $287,400  $310,400  $348,400  $385,600  

Debt Service 101,200  101,200  101,200  101,200  101,200  

Balance $60,700  $186,200  $209,200  $247,200  $284,400  

Non-Operating 60,000  61,400  62,900  64,400  66,000  

Wastewater Surplus (Deficit) $700  $124,800  $146,300  $182,800  $218,400  

Combined      

Service Revenue $2,269,000  $2,935,300  $5,031,000  $5,389,900  $5,559,900  

Other Revenue 240,600  205,900  121,200  125,000  128,800  

Total Revenue $2,509,600  $3,141,200  $5,152,200  $5,514,900  $5,688,700  

O&M Expenses $2,309,900  $2,374,200  $2,440,100  $2,508,000  $2,577,700  

PRWC Charges 326,600  387,400  2,214,400  2,523,300  2,568,100  

Total O&M Expenses $2,636,500  $2,761,600  $4,654,500  $5,031,300  $5,145,800  

Net Revenue ($126,900) $379,600  $497,700  $483,600  $542,900  

Connection Fees 314,800  0  0  0  0  

1/2 Cent Sales Tax 264,300  264,300  264,300  264,300  264,300  

Total Pledged Funds $452,200  $643,900  $762,000  $747,900  $807,200  

Debt Service 264,300  264,300  264,300  264,300  264,300  

Balance $187,900  $379,600  $497,700  $483,600  $542,900  

Non-Operating 106,900  109,400  112,100  114,700  117,500  

Combined Surplus (Deficit) $81,000  $270,200  $385,600  $368,900  $425,400  
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COMPOSITE EXHIBIT “B” 
Water – Schedule(s) 1-R 
Effective: March 1, 2026 

 
For all customers within the Town Limits, the following base charges and usage 
charges/rates during any one billing cycle are hereby established effective March 
1, 2026: 

Meter Size Base Charge for any one 
Billing Cycle 

¾ inch $25.15 

1 inch $62.87 

1 ½ inch $125.75 

2 inch $201.20 

3 inch $377.25 

4 inch $628.75 

6 inch $1,257.50 

8 inch $2,012.00 

 
USAGE RATES (Inside Town): 

The following usage charge schedule is hereby established effective March 1, 2026, for customers within 
the municipal limits of the Town based on the amount of water used during any one billing cycle:  

Block 1 (0—10,000): 

(1) $1.42 for each 1,000 gallons or portion thereof for the first 10,000 gallons used during any one billing 

cycle;  

 

Block 2 (10,001—20,000): 

(2) $2.83 for each 1,000 gallons or portion thereof for the next 10,000 gallons, in excess of 10,000 gallons 

used during any one billing cycle up to and including 20,000;  

 

Block 3 (20,001—40,000): 

(3) $4.25 for each 1,000 gallons or portion thereof for the next 20,000 gallons, in excess of 20,000 gallons 

used during any one billing cycle up to and including 40,000;  

 

Block 4 (above 40,000): 

(4) $5.00 for each 1,000 gallons or portion thereof over 40,000 gallons used in any one billing cycle.  
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COMPOSITE EXHIBIT “B” 
Water – Schedule(s) 1-R 
Effective: March 1, 2026 

 

For all customers outside the Town limits the following base charges and usage 

charges/rates during any one billing cycle are hereby established effective March 

1, 2026: 
Meter Size Base Charge for any one 

Billing Cycle 

¾ inch $31.43 

1 inch $78.57 

1 ½ inch $157.15 

2 inch $251.44 

3 inch $471.45 

4 inch $785.75 

6 inch $1,571.51 

8 inch $2,514.42 

 
USAGE RATES (Outside Town): 

The following usage charge schedule is hereby established effective March 1, 2026 for all customers 
outside the Town’s municipal limits based on the amount of water used during any one billing cycle:  

Block 1 (0—10,000): 

(1) $1.77 for each 1,000 gallons or portion thereof for the first 10,000 gallons used 

during any one billing cycle;  

 

Block 2 (10,001—20,000): 

(2) $3.53 for each 1,000 gallons or portion thereof for the next 10,000 gallons, in excess 

of 10,000 gallons used during any one billing cycle up to and including 20,000;  

 

Block 3 (20,001—40,000): 

(3) $5.31 for each 1,000 gallons or portion thereof for the next 20,000 gallons, in excess 

of 20,000 gallons used during any one billing cycle up to and including 40,000;  

 

Block 4 (above 40,000): 

(4) $6.25 for each 1,000 gallons or portion thereof over 40,000 gallons used in any one 

billing cycle.  

 

These outside Town Limits rates reflect a twenty-five percent (25%) surcharge 
allowable pursuant to Section 180.191 of the Florida Statutes. 
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COMPOSITE EXHIBIT “B” 
Water – Schedule(s) 1-R 

Effective: October 1, 2026 
 

For all customers inside the Town limits the following base charges and usage 
charges/rates during any one billing cycle are hereby established effective 
October 1, 2026: 

Meter Size Base Charge for any one 
Billing Cycle 

¾ inch $30.68 

1 inch $76.70 

1 ½ inch $153.40 

2 inch $245.44 

3 inch $460.20 

4 inch $767.00 

6 inch $1,534.00 

8 inch $2,454.40 

 

USAGE RATES (Inside Town): 
The following usage charge schedule is hereby established effective October 1, 2026 for all customers 
within the Town’s municipal limits based on the amount of water used during any one billing cycle:  

Block 1 (0—10,000): 

(1) $1.73 for each 1,000 gallons or portion thereof for the first 10,000 gallons used 

during any one billing cycle;  

 

Block 2 (10,001—20,000): 

(2) $3.45 for each 1,000 gallons or portion thereof for the next 10,000 gallons, in 

excess of 10,000 gallons used during any one billing cycle up to and including 

20,000;  

 

Block 3 (20,001—40,000): 

(3) $5.18 for each 1,000 gallons or portion thereof for the next 20,000 gallons, in 

excess of 20,000 gallons used during any one billing cycle up to and including 

40,000;  

 

Block 4 (above 40,000): 

(4) $6.10 for each 1,000 gallons or portion thereof over 40,000 gallons used in 

any one billing cycle.  
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COMPOSITE EXHIBIT “B” 
Water – Schedule(s) 1-R 

Effective: October 1, 2026 

 

For all customers outside the Town limits the following base charges and usage 

charges/rates during any one billing cycle are hereby established effective October 

1, 2026: 
Meter Size Base Charge for any one 

Billing Cycle 

¾ inch $38.34 

1 inch $95.85 

1 ½ inch $191.70 

2 inch $306.72 

3 inch $575.10 

4 inch $958.50 

6 inch $1,917.01 

8 inch $3,067.21 

 
USAGE RATES (Outside Town): 

The following usage charge schedule is hereby established effective October 1, 2026 for all customers 
outside the Town’s municipal limits based on the amount of water used during any one billing cycle:  

Block 1 (0—10,000): 

(1) $2.15 for each 1,000 gallons or portion thereof for the first 10,000 gallons used 

during any one billing cycle;  

 

Block 2 (10,001—20,000): 

(2) $4.30 for each 1,000 gallons or portion thereof for the next 10,000 gallons, in 

excess of 10,000 gallons used during any one billing cycle up to and including 

20,000;  

 

Block 3 (20,001—40,000): 

(3) $6.47 for each 1,000 gallons or portion thereof for the next 20,000 gallons, in 

excess of 20,000 gallons used during any one billing cycle up to and including 

40,000;  

 

Block 4 (above 40,000): 

(4) $7.62 for each 1,000 gallons or portion thereof over 40,000 gallons used in 

any one billing cycle. 

 
These outside Town Limits rates reflect a twenty-five percent (25%) surcharge 
allowable pursuant to Section 180.191 of the Florida Statutes. 
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COMPOSITE EXHIBIT "C” 
Sewer – Schedule(s) 1-R 
Effective: March 1, 2026 

 
For all customers inside the Town limits the following base charges and usage 
charges/rates during any one billing cycle are hereby established effective March 
1, 2026: 
WASTEWATER Meter Size Base Charge for any one 

Billing Cycle 

 ¾ inch $57.60 

 1 inch $144.00 

 1 ½ inch $287.00 

 2 inch $460.80 

 3 inch $864.00 

 4 inch $1,440.00 

 6 inch $2,880.00 

 8 inch $4,608.00 

   

  Usage Charge/Rate for any 
one Billing Cycle 

Single Family Residential:   

0 – 4,000 gallons  $0.00 

4,001 – 10,000 gallons  $3.00 

Above 10,000 gallons  $0.00 

Master Metered Residential and Non-Residential:  

All usage per 1,000 gallons  $3.00 

 

In addition to the above rates and charges, the Town also charges a Wholesale 

Wastewater Service Rate in the amount of $13.61 per thousand gallons of 

wastewater, as measured by a master wastewater meter, for any customer 

purchasing wastewater service from the Town on a wholesale basis through a 

master wastewater meter. 
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COMPOSITE EXHIBIT "C” 
Sewer – Schedule(s) 1-R 
Effective: March 1, 2026 

 
For all customers outside the Town limits the following base charges and usage 
charges/rates during any one billing cycle are hereby established effective March 
1, 2026: 
WASTEWATER Meter Size Base Charge for any one 

Billing Cycle 

 ¾ inch $72.00 

 1 inch $180.00 

 1 ½ inch $360.00 

 2 inch $576.00 

 3 inch $1,080.00 

 4 inch $1,800.00 

 6 inch $3,600.00 

 8 inch $5,760.00 

   

  Usage Charge/Rate for any 
one Billing Cycle 

Single Family Residential:   

0 – 4,000 gallons  $0.00 

4,001 – 10,000 gallons  $3.74 

Above 10,000 gallons  $0.00 

Master Metered Residential and Non-Residential:  

All usage per 1,000 gallons  $3.74 

 

These outside Town limits rates reflect a twenty-five percent (25%) surcharge 

allowable pursuant to Section 180.191 of the Florida Statutes. 

 

In addition to the above rates and charges, the Town also charges a Wholesale 

Wastewater Service Rate in the amount of $13.61 per thousand gallons of 

wastewater, as measured by a master wastewater meter for any customer 

purchasing wastewater service from the Town on a wholesale basis through a 

master wastewater meter. 
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COMPOSITE EXHIBIT "C” 
Sewer – Schedule(s) 1-R 

Effective: October 1, 2026 
 

For all customers inside the Town limits the following base charges and usage 
charges/rates during any one billing cycle are hereby established effective 
October 1, 2026: 
WASTEWATER Meter Size Base Charge for any one 

Billing Cycle 

 ¾ inch $59.90 

 1 inch $149.75 

 1 ½ inch $299.50 

 2 inch $479.20 

 3 inch $898.50 

 4 inch $1,497.50 

 6 inch $2,995.00 

 8 inch $4,792.00 

   

  Usage Charge/Rate for any 
one Billing Cycle 

Single Family Residential:   

0 – 4,000 gallons  $0.00 

4,001 – 10,000 gallons  $3.12 

Above 10,000 gallons  $0.00 

Master Metered Residential and Non-Residential:  

All usage per 1,000 gallons  $3.12 

 

 

In addition to the above rates and charges, the Town also charges a Wholesale 

Wastewater Service Rate in the amount of $13.61 per thousand gallons of 

wastewater, as measured by a master wastewater meter for any customer 

purchasing wastewater service from the Town on a wholesale basis through a 

master wastewater meter. 
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COMPOSITE EXHIBIT "C” 
Sewer – Schedule(s) 1-R 

Effective: October 1, 2026 
 

For all customers outside the Town limits the following base charges and usage 
charges/rates during any one billing cycle are hereby established effective 
October 1, 2026: 
WASTEWATER Meter Size Base Charge for any one 

Billing Cycle 

 ¾ inch $74.88 

 1 inch $87.20 

 1 ½ inch $374.40 

 2 inch $599.04 

 3 inch $1,123.20 

 4 inch $1,872.00 

 6 inch $3,744.00 

 8 inch $5,990.40 

   

  Usage Charge/Rate for any 
one Billing Cycle 

Single Family Residential:   

0 – 4,000 gallons  $0.00 

4,001 – 10,000 gallons  $3.88 

Above 10,000 gallons  $0.00 

Master Metered Residential and Non-Residential:  

All usage per 1,000 gallons  $3.88 

 

These outside Town limits rates reflect a twenty-five percent (25%) surcharge 

allowable pursuant to Section 180.191 of the Florida Statutes. 

 

In addition to the above rates and charges, the Town also charges a Wholesale 

Wastewater Service Rate in the amount of $13.61 per thousand gallons of 

wastewater, as measured by a master wastewater meter for any customer 

purchasing wastewater service from the Town on a wholesale basis through a 

master wastewater meter. 
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Meeting Agenda Coversheet 

 

MEETING DATE:  January 13, 2026 Submitted By: Lorraine Peterson, Planning & Zoning  

SUBJECT: 

This will be the name of 

the Item as it will appear 

on the Agenda 

Hillcrest Avenue-Right-of-Way Vacation 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

(MOTION READY) 

State the motion here: A motion to approve the Hillcrest Avenue 

Right-of-Way Vacation by Resolution 25-40 

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

and/or 

JUSTIFICATION: 

 
This item was introduced by Crow Investments LLC for a Right-of-Way Vacation. This 
request seeks to vacate portions of specific unopen, unpaved, and unimproved portion as 
depicted in plat book 20, page 4 of the public records of Polk County, Florida, that lies along 
the above-described corridor. That part of Section 21, Township 28 South, Range 27 East, 
Polk County Florida. 
 

Approval of this Right-of-Way preserves, enhances, and encourages the most appropriate 

use of land consistent with the public interest and the Town of Dundee 2030 

Comprehensive Plan policies, goals, and objectives.   

 
 

 

 
SELECT, if applicable 

AGREEMENT:   BUDGET:  

STAFF REPORT: Attached  PROCLAMATION:  

EXHIBIT(S): Attached  OTHER:  

IDENTIFY EACH 

ATTACHMENT. 

For example, an 

agreement may have 2 

exhibits, identify the 

agreement and Exhibit A 

and Exhibit B 

Staff Report 

Resolution 25-40 with Exhibits  

SELECT, if applicable RESOLUTION: 25-40  ORDINANCE:   

IDENTIFY FULL 

RESOLUTION OR 

ORDINANCE TITLE 

(If Item is not a 

Resolution or Ordinance, 

please erase all default 

text from this field’s 

textbox and leave 

blank.) 

 Hillcrest Avenue Right-of-Way Vacation 

FISCAL IMPACT (if any): No fiscal impact $0.00 312
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Town of Dundee, Florida 
Resolution No. 25-40 
Hillcrest Avenue ROW Vacation 

 

Page 1 of 29 
 

 
 
           
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 25-40 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COMMISSION OF THE TOWN OF 
DUNDEE, FLORIDA, VACATING, CLOSING, AND ABANDONING 
CERTAIN PORTIONS OF UNIMPROVED AND UNMAINTAINED 
RIGHTS-OF-WAY; PROVIDING FOR THE INCORPORATION OF 
RECITALS; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS; PROVIDING FOR 
SEVERABILITY;PROVIDING FOR THE ADMINISTRATIVE 
CORRECTION OF SCRIVENER'S ERRORS; PROVIDING FOR 
RECORDATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 
WHEREAS, the Town of Dundee (the "Town") is a Florida municipal corporation vested 

with home rule authority pursuant to the Municipal Home Rule Powers Act (F.S. Chapter 166) and 
Article VI11, §2 of the Florida Constitution; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2(b), Article VIII of the Florida Constitution and Chapter 
166, Florida Statutes, the Town is vested with governmental, corporate and proprietary powers to 
enable it to conduct municipal government, perform municipal functions, and render municipal 
services, including the general exercise of any power for municipal purposes; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Florida law, the interest acquired in land by a municipal 
corporation for street purposes is held in trust for the benefit of all the public, regardless of whether 
the municipal corporation owns the fee or has merely an interest therein; and 

WHEREAS, Town has the authority to vacate streets within its corporate boundaries under 
the common law, which provides that the power to vacate city streets and/or roads is vested in the 
municipality if it is in the public interest. City of Temple Terrace v. Tozier, 903 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 2d 
DCA 2005); Loeffler v. Roe, 69 So. 2d 331 (Fla. 1953); and 

 
WHEREAS, the Florida Attorney General concluded in Op. Att'y Gen. Fla. 78-125 that the 

Town also has the authority to vacate streets within its corporate boundaries under the common 
law when the street and/or right-of-way is no longer required for public use and convenience; and 

 
 WHEREAS, on February 8, 1926, the City Council of the City of Dundee, Florida, approved 

that certain subdivision plat entitled Lake Estates (the "Lake Plat") and recorded in Plat Book 21, 
Page 1, Public Records of Polk County Florida; and 
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Town of Dundee, Florida 
Resolution No. 25-40 
Hillcrest Avenue ROW Vacation 

 

Page 2 of 29 
 

 
WHEREAS, copies of the Lake Plat and Polk County Property Appraiser Aerial Depiction 

of the Lake Estates Subdivision are attached hereto as Composite Exhibit "A" and made a part 
hereof by reference; and 

 
WHEREAS, on May 9, 2000, the Town Commission of the Town of Dundee (the “Town 

Commission”), at a duly noticed public meeting, approved Town of Dundee Resolution No. 00-07 
(the “Resolution”) which formally accepted all streets, alleys, easements, rights of way, and other 
public areas dedicated by virtue of the Dundee Plat; and 

 
WHEREAS, copies of the Dundee Plat and Resolution are attached hereto as Composite 

Exhibit “B” and made a part hereof by reference; and  
 

WHEREAS, on August 24, 2025, Crow Investments, LLC (hereafter referred to as either 
the "Owner" or "Applicant"), an active Florida limited liability company, submitted its Town of Dundee 
Vacation of Right-of-Way Application (the "Application") requesting that the Town vacate those 
certain unpaved, unimproved, and unmaintained rights-of-way which were dedicated by the Lake 
Plat (see Composite Exhibit "A"); and  

 
WHEREAS, the Applicant was conveyed marketable fee simple title to the real property, 

which the Polk County Property Appraiser identifies as Parcel Numbers 272821-831500-001010, 
272821-831500-002010, 272821-831500-001110 and 272821-000000-023010 (the "Property"), 
by virtue of the certain Special Warranty Deed (the "Deed") recorded in the Official Records Book 
11518, Page(s) 903-913, Public Records of Polk County, Florida; and 

 
WHEREAS, copies of the Application, Deed, and the adjoining property owner's Town of 

Dundee Vacation of Right-of-Way Application are attached hereto as Composite Exhibit "C" and 
made a part hereof by reference; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Lake Plat (see Composite Exhibit "A") dedicated certain rights-of-way 

which are located on the Property for the use of the general public; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Property remains unimproved and/or undeveloped; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Applicant has requested that the Town Commission to forever vacate, 
abandon, renounce, and disclaim the publicly dedicated rights-of-way (the "Dedications") which 
are the subject of the Lakes Plat (see Composite Exhibit "A") and located on the Property; and 

WHEREAS, copies of the legal description and description sketches of and/or for the 
Dedications are attached hereto as Composite Exhibit "D" and made a part hereof by reference; 
and 

 
WHEREAS, no portion of the Dedications (see Composite Exhibits "A" and "D") to be 

vacated constitutes or was acquired for a state or federal highway, nor will the vacation of the 
Dedications deprive any person, firm, corporation or other entity of its legal right of ingress and/or 
egress to any real property abutting and/or adjacent to the Property; and 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 177.101(4) of the Florida Statutes, all applicable state, 

county and municipal taxes have been paid; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Town of Dundee, other affected agencies, and applicable public utility 

Commented [SC1]: Need to attach legal description(s) 
for ROW - assuming same has been reviewed by the 
Town Surveyor and confirmed.  
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Hillcrest Avenue ROW Vacation 
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companies have reviewed the Application (see Composite Exhibit "C") and provided responses 
(the "Agency Responses") stating that there are no objection(s) to the requested vacation(s); and 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to applicable Florida law, a Notice of Intent to Seek Vacation of Right-

of-Way Within the Town of Dundee (the "Notice") was duly published in the Winter Haven Sun on 
November 26, 2025, for the purpose of hearing objections to the Applicant's request to vacate the 
underlying, platted, unpaved, and unimproved Dedications (see Composite Exhibits "A" and 
"D"); and 

 
WHEREAS, copies of the Agency Responses and the Notice are attached hereto as 

Composite Exhibit "E" and made a part hereof by reference; and 
 
WHEREAS, all conditions precedent and necessary to vacate the Dedications (see 

Composite Exhibits "A" and "D") have been met and the minimum technical requirements of the 
Town of Dundee Land Development Code and applicable Florida Statutes have been satisfied; and 

WHEREAS, all conditions precedent and necessary to vacate the Dedications (see 
Composite Exhibit "C") have been met and the minimum technical requirements of the Town of 
Dundee Land Development Code and pertinent Florida Statutes have been satisfied; and 

WHEREAS, on January 13, 2026, at a duly noticed public hearing, the Town Commission 
found that, based on competent substantial evidence, the Dedications (see Composite Exhibits 
"A" and "D") are not reasonably and materially beneficial to adjoining landowners and/or the 
general public; and 

WHEREAS, on January 13, 2026, at a duly noticed public hearing, the Town Commission 
found that no injury will result from the Town's vacation and/or abandonment of the Dedications 
(see Composite Exhibits "A" and "C"); and 

WHEREAS, the Town Commission of the Town of Dundee, Florida, found and determined 
that (i) the vacation of the Dedications (see Composite Exhibits "A" and "D") preserves, 
enhances and encourages the most appropriate use of land consistent with the public interest; and 
(ii) the subject rights-of-way are not needed for a public purpose; and 

WHEREAS, on January 13, 2026, the Town Commission of the Town of Dundee, Florida, 
held a duly noticed public hearing in order to consider this Resolution No. 25-40 vacating, closing, 
and abandoning certain unplatted and unmaintained rights-of-way and found that the approval of 
this Resolution No. 25-40 preserves, enhances, and encourages the most appropriate use of land 
consistent with the public interest; and 

WHEREAS, on January 13, 2026, at a duly noticed public hearing, the Town Commission 
of the Town of Dundee, Florida, finds that the passage of this Resolution No. 25-40 is intended to 
enhance the present advantages that exist within the corporate limits of the Town of Dundee, 
Florida; is consistent with the Town of Dundee 2030 Comprehensive Plan policies and objectives; 
and this Resolution No. 25-40 is intended to promote, protect, and improve the public health, 
safety, and general welfare of the citizens and residents of the Town of Dundee, Florida. 
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NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE TOWN 
OF DUNDEE, FLORIDA: 

 
Section 1. Incorporation of Recitals. 
 
The above-referenced factual recitals (WHEREAS clauses) and referenced exhibits are 

incorporated herein as true and correct statements which form a factual and material basis for the 
adoption of this Resolution No. 25-40, and the Town Commission of the Town of Dundee, Florida, 
hereby adopts the above-referenced factual recitals as the legislative findings supporting the 
adoption of this Resolution No. 25-40. The above factual recitals are hereby incorporated herein 
and serve as a factual and material basis for the passage of this Resolution No. 25-40.  

 
Section 2. Vacation. 
 
The Town Commission of the Town of Dundee (the "Town Commission") hereby vacates, 

closes, abandons and disclaims any right and/or interest of the Town in and/or to the Dedications 
(see Composite Exhibits "A" and "D"). 

 
Pursuant to Section 255.22, Florida Statutes (2024), and applicable Florida law, the Town 

vacates, closes, abandons and disclaims any right and/or interest which is in favor of the Town of 
Dundee, Florida, in and/or to the Dedications (see Composite Exhibits "A" and "D"). This 
Resolution No. 25-40 does not vacate, close, abandon and/or disclaim any right and/or interest 
which is held by and/or under the jurisdiction of another agency and/or third-party. 

 
Section 3. Purpose; Authorization. 
 
This Resolution No. 25-40 serves only that purpose expressly stated in Section 2, above. 

Nothing herein shall be construed or interpreted as a representation of the rights or interests 
accruing to or existing in the Applicant and/or any third party to the real property and lands 
described and/or identified in this Resolution No. 25-40. 

 
The Town Manager, or his/her designee, is hereby authorized to take any and all necessary 

further action(s) to effectuate the intent of this Resolution No. 25-40 which includes, but shall not 
be limited to, negotiating and executing any documentation necessary and incidental to the 
abandonment, closing, and/or vacation of the rights-of-way which are the subject of the Application 
and adjoining property owner’s  Town of Dundee Vacation of Right-of-Way Application (see 
Composite Exhibit "C"). 

 
Section 4. Easements. 
 
Unless specifically identified herein, any easement(s) of record affecting the real property 

shall not be terminated by the passage and adoption of Resolution No. 25-40. 
 
Section 5. Copy to Polk County. 
 
A copy of this Resolution No. 25-40 shall be furnished to the Polk County Board of County 

Commissioners in accordance with Section 177.101(4) of the Florida Statutes. 
 
Section 6. Conflicts. 
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All resolutions in conflict with this Resolution No. 25-40 are repealed to the extent 
necessary to give this Resolution No. 25-40 full force and effect. 

 
Section 7. Severability. 

 
The provisions of this Resolution No. 25-40 are severable. If any section, subsection, 

sentence, clause, phrase of this Resolution No. 25-40, or the application thereof shall be held 
invalid, unenforceable, or unconstitutional by any court, administrative agency, or other body with 
appropriate jurisdiction, the remaining section, subsection, sentences, clauses, or phrases under 
application shall not be affected thereby. The Town Commission of the Town of Dundee hereby 
declares that it would have passed this Resolution No. 25-40, and each section, subsection, 
clause, or phrase thereof, irrespective of the fact that any one or more sections, subsections, 
sentences, clauses, and phrases be declared invalid, unenforceable, or unconstitutional, or 
unenforceable. If any word, sentence, clause, phrase, or provision of this Resolution No. 25-40 
for any reason is declared by any court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, unenforceable, or 
unconstitutional, then all remaining provisions and portions of this Resolution No. 25-40 shall 
remain in full force and effect. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this 
Resolution No. 25-40 is, for any reason held to be unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect 
the validity of the remaining portions of this Resolution No. 25-40. The Town of Dundee, Florida, 
by and through its Town Commission, hereby declares that it would have passed this Resolution 
No. 25-40, and each section, subsection, clause or phrase thereof, irrespective of the fact that any 
one or more sections, subsections, sentences, clauses and phrases be declared unconstitutional. 

 
Section 8. Administrative Correction of Scrivener's Errors. 

It is the intention of the Town Commission that sections of this Resolution No. 25-40 may 
be renumbered or re-lettered and the word "resolution" may be changed to, "section", or such 
other appropriate word or phrase in order to accomplish such intentions; and sections of this 
Resolution No. 25-40 may be re-numbered or re-lettered and the correction of typographical 
and/or scrivener's errors which do not affect the intent may be authorized by the Town Manager 
or designee, without need of public hearing, by filing a corrected or re-codified copy of same with 
the Town Clerk. 

 
Section 9. Recordation. 

The Town Clerk shall be responsible for recording this Resolution No. 25-40, as adopted, 
with the Clerk of the Circuit Court in and for the Tenth Judicial Circuit of Polk County, Florida, for 
inclusion in the public records of Polk County, Florida. 

 
Section 10. Effective Date. 

 
This Resolution No. 25-40 shall become effective when a certified copy of this Resolution 

No. 25-40 has been filed in the offices of the Clerk of the Circuit Court in and for the Tenth Judicial 
Circuit of Polk County, Florida, and duly recorded in the public records of Polk County, Florida. 
The Town Clerk shall record the proof of publication of notice of public hearing, this Resolution 
No. 25-40 as adopted, and the proof of publication of the notice of the adoption of this Resolution 
No. 25-40 with the Clerk of the Circuit Court in and for the Tenth Judicial Circuit of Polk County, 
Florida, for inclusion in the public records of Polk County, Florida. 
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READ, PASSED AND ADOPTED at a duly called meeting of the Town Commission of 
the Town of Dundee, Florida, assembled on the 13th day of January, 2026. 

 
 
                                      TOWN OF DUNDEE 
 

                                    
 
                
      _________________________               

        Samuel Pennant, Mayor 
 

ATTEST WITH SEAL: 
 
 
 
 

_____________________________ 
Erica Anderson, Town Clerk 

 
 

Approved as to form: 
 
 
 
 

_____________________________ 
Frederick J. Murphy, Jr., Town Attorney 
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EXHIBIT A- LAKE PLAT 
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EXHIBIT B- VACATION OF RIGHT-OF-WAY APPLICATION 
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Town Commission Staff Report  January 13, 2025 

                                     Vacation of ROW- Portions of Hillcrest 

Avenue   

 To: Town Commission 

 Agenda Date: January 13, 2026 

 Department: Planning and Zoning 

 Discussion Topic: Vacation of Right-of-Way 

 Requested Action: To approve the Vacation of Right-of-
Way for the southern portion of Hillcrest Avenue – by 
Resolution 25-40                              

 Prepared By: Lorraine Peterson, Development Director 

 

 

 
REQUEST:  
 

 A request to vacate a 30’ wide southern portion of specific unopen, unpaved, and 
unimproved portion of Hillcrest Avenue depicted in plat book 20, page 4 of public 
records of Polk County, Florida, that lies along Hillcrest Ave. in Section 21, 
Township 28 South, Range 27 East, Polk County Florida. 

 
 
  
 
 
 
PROPERTY INFORMATION 
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Surrounding Property Information 
Northwest: 
 
Lake Hamilton 

North: 
 
Lake Hamilton 

Northeast: 
 
Lake Hamilton 

West: 
FLU: 
Commercial/Industrial 
Corridor 
ZON: Industrial 
Existing Uses: Residential 
and Businesses 

Subject Parcel 
Low Density Residential 

(LDR) 
Single Family 

Residential-3 (RSF-3) 

East: 
FLU: LDR 
ZON: RSF-3 
Existing Uses: 
Vacant Land 

Southwest: 
FLU: LDR & Conservation 
ZON: IL 
Existing Uses: Residential 
 
 

South: 
FLU: 
Commercial/Industrial 
Corridor 
ZON: AL  
Existing Uses: auto shops 
with bays, truck parking 

Southeast: 
FLU: LDR 
ZON: RSF-3 
Existing Uses: 
Agricultural Lands-
Citrus 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
FINDINGS OF FACT: 
 
The Petition for Right-of-Way Vacation is to be reviewed by the Town Staff, Planning and 
Zoning Board and Town Commission consistent with the requirements of the Town of 
Dundee, regarding the vacation of streets, alleys, and public ways. 
 
Below are staff findings of fact determined during review of the petition. 
 

 The applicant has submitted a completed application. 
 

 Staff sent out notices to surrounding property owners within 300’ by certified mail. 
 

 The right-of-way is unopen, unpaved, unimproved portions of road depicted in plat 
book 20, page 4 of public records of Polk County, Florida, that lies along Hillcrest 
Ave. in Section 21, Township 28 South, Range 27 East, Polk County Florida. 
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PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD ACTION: 
 
Consistent with the requirement of the Town of Dundee regarding vacating streets, alleys, 
and public ways, the Town administration is forwarding this Petition for Right-of-Way 
Vacation to the Town of Dundee Planning and Zoning Board for Review and Comment. 
 

 
MOTION OPTIONS:  
 
1. I move Town Commission approve, Resolution 25-40 the vacating and 

abandoning of specific unopened, unpaved, and unimproved right-of-way as 
described in this staff report. 

 
2. I move Town Commission deny, Resolution 25-40 the vacating and abandoning 

of specific unopened, unpaved, and unimproved right-of-way as described in this 
staff report. 

 
3. I move Town Commission continue this item until a certain date. 
 

 
Attachments: 

Location Map 
Boundary Survey  
Current Future Land Use Map 
Current Zoning Map 
Proof of Publication  
Application for Right-of-Way Vacation 
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LOCATION MAP 
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BOUNDARY SURVEY 
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Application for Right-of-Way Vacation
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355

Item 9.



Meeting Agenda Coversheet 

 

MEETING DATE: January 13, 2026 Submitted By: John Vice, Public Works Director  

SUBJECT: 

This will be the name of 

the Item as it will appear 

on the Agenda 

PURCHASE OF SANITATION GARBAGE CARTS FOR INVENTORY RESTOCK 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

(MOTION READY) 

A motion to approve the purchase of one hundred fifty (150) 95-

gallon sanitation garbage carts. 

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

and/or 

JUSTIFICATION: 

 

The Public Works Sanitation Department is requesting approval to purchase 150 (95-
gallon) garbage carts to replenish inventory for the replacement of damaged carts and 
to accommodate new development. Staff recommends purchasing the carts from 
Cascade Cart Solutions at a total cost of $9,610.00, with an estimated four (4) week 
delivery lead time. 

 

 
SELECT, if applicable 

AGREEMENT:  BUDGET:  

STAFF REPORT:  PROCLAMATION:  

EXHIBIT(S):  OTHER: X 

IDENTIFY EACH 

ATTACHMENT. 

For example, an 

agreement may have 2 

exhibits, identify the 

agreement and Exhibit A 

and Exhibit B 

    Quote Form along with three quotes  

SELECT, if applicable RESOLUTION:  ORDINANCE:  

IDENTIFY FULL 

RESOLUTION OR 

ORDINANCE TITLE 

(If Item is not a 

Resolution or Ordinance, 

please erase all default 

text from this field’s 

textbox and leave blank.) 

  

FISCAL IMPACT (if any): 150 95-gallon garbage carts $9,610.00 
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TOWN OF DUNDEE 

PRICE QUOTE SHEET 

DATE: 12/15/2025 

DEPARTMENT: SANITATION DEPARTMENT 

NAME OF PERSON SECURING THE QUOTE: Johnathon Vice 

GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF ITEM: 150 CARTS RE-STOCK 
...;..;;..;....;;;.;...;,;..;..;..;;;..:..=-;;..;..,;;..;;;.;..;_ ______________ ---I 

Vendor Selected: I✓ I VENDOR#l 

COMPANY NAME: CASCADE CART SOLUTIONS 

CONTACT NUMBER: 813-352-4842 NAME OF REPRESENTATIVE: SHANE 
-------� 

Vendor Selected: □ 

PRICE: $9,610.00 SHIPPING: INCLUDED IN PRICE 

COMMENTS: 150 CARTS RE-STOCK 4 WEEK LEAD TIME W/ HOT STAMP 

VENDOR#2 

COMPANY NAME: SCHAEFER PLASTICS NORTH AMERICA 

CONTACT NUMBER: 704-588-2150 NAME OF REPRESENTATIVE: 
�i!!...::.�::.::..::..::...------1

Vendor Selected: D 

PRICE: $10,250.00 SHIPPING: INCLUDED IN PRICE 

COMMENTS: 150 CARTS RE-STOCK 4 WEEK LEAD TIME W/ HOT STAMP 

VENDOR#3 

COMPANY NAME: ULINE.COM ----------------
CONT A CT NUMBER: 800-295-5510 NAME OF REPRESENTATIVE: , (f7::::J•wc2.,,._ 

PRICE: $16,955.00 SHIPPING: INCLUDED IN PRICE 

COMMENTS: 150 CARTS RE-STOCK 4 WEEK LEAD TIME NO HOT STAMP 

DEPARTMENT DIRECTOR/SUPERVISOR: 
� ...... �.L.L.�.....:.;..;:;::;:....,.:;..._ ______ _ 

FINANCE DIRECTOR APPROVAL: �i-,:..��=�-'----------

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS: 
---------------------------l 

SOtE SOURCE JUSTIFICATION: 
-----------------........ -----� 
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PROPOSAL 

Proposal# TD251203 

December 3, 2025 

QUOTE PREPARED FOR SHIP TO 

Town of Dundee Town of Dundee 

Johnathon Vice Johnathon Vice 

lS00RaceSt lS00RaceSt 

Dundee, FL 33838 Dundee, FL 33838 

ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT PRICE EXTENDED PRICE 

9696397-l0stk 150 $52.00 $7,800.00 

CART 96 GRN/Dundee/ LID GRN 

Subtotal $7,800.00 

Sales Tax (if applicable on Product) NO 0.00% $0.00 

Freight 1.00 $1,810.00 $1,810.00 

Sales Tax (if applicable on Freight) No 0.00% $0.00 

Total $9,610.00 

DETAILS 

Freight: Shipping into Dundee, FL 

Wheel Size: Standard 

Lead time: TBD - Approx 4-6 week 

Payment Terms: NET45 

Warranty: 10 year Non-Prorated 

Quote Valid Until: 1/3/26 

All applicable taxes to be paid by buyer unless tax exemption certificate is provided. 

PRESENTED BY ACCEPTED BY 

Shane Marco, Regional Sales Manager Johnathon Vice Date 

Cascade Engineering, Inc. 

4950 37th Street SE 

Grand Rapids, Ml 49512 Signature: 

(813) 352-4842 (cell) 

{616) 975-4902 (fax) 

�hjne.m1cco�£ascadeng.c2m 

Please return acceptance to email above. 

.. 

,.- - _..,., -
.•� : 
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Schaefer Plastics North America, LLC 

10301 Westlake Dr 
SEil SCHJIFER 

Charlotte, NC 28273 
USA 
Phone: (704) 588-2150 

Quote#: 036097-1 

Date: 12/5/2025 

Quote Expiration: 1/2/2026 

Terms: 

FOB: 

NET30 

PPA 

QUOTATION 

Requested by: Johnathan Vice 

Bill to: Town of Dundee, FL 

Dundee, FL 33838 

USA 

Lead Time: 4 weeks, ARO & Artwork Approval 

Line Quantity 

1 150 

2 1 

3 1 

Ship to: 

Item number Description 
USD95Q 95 GALLON BAR CART: 
- DARK GREEN BODY AND LID
- 10" PLASTIC WHEELS

95Q.000 
- BODY HOT STAMP (ARTWORK TO BE APPROVED BY
CUSTOMER PRIOR TO PRODUCTION)

Body: DG1 
Lid: LIDDG1 

WTD.HOTSTAMP.PLA 
HOT STAMP PLATE - ONE-TIME FEE 

TE 

FREIGHT 
ESTIMATED FREIGHT, ACTUAL FREIGHT CHARGES WILL BE 
APPLIED ONCE INVOICED 

Town of Dundee, FL 

1500 Race Road 
Dundee, FL 33838 
USA 

Unit price 

$57.00 

$350.00 

$1,350.00 

Sales tax (Applicable sales tax will be added unless a valid Tax Exemption certificate is on file) 

Total 

Agreed and accepted by: 

Approved by: Name & Title 

12/5/2025 

Date Date 

Net amount 

$8,550.00 

$350.00 

$1,350.00 

$0.00 

$10,250.00 

All sales transactions are subject to Schaefer Plastics North America. LLC. - General Terms and Conditions of Purchase in effect at the time of sale. 
published on our websites: https:/ /schaeferwaste.com. 
' Assembly is required for wheels and ax!es unless assembly and distribution is being completed by Schaefer 
• Orders with custom hot stamps are non-cancelable

Page 1 of 1 
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ULINE 
l -800-295-55 l 0

uline.com
customer.service@uline.com 

PRICING 

REQUEST 

Thank you for your interest in Uline! 
REQUEST # PRA 156 7 336 

PROVIDED TO: DUNDEE TOWN OFFICE 

202 E MAIN ST 

DUNDEE FL 33838-4 21 7 

SHIP TO: DUNDEE PUBLIC WORKS 

1500 RACE RD 

DUNDEE FL 33838-4439 

150 EA H-1 8 6 1 G RUBBERMAID® RECYCLING CONTAINER WITH 

WHEELS - 50 GALLON, GREEN 

110.00 

*APPROXIMATELY: 2.5 -

3.5WEEKS.

SUB-TOTAL 
16,500.00 

NOTE: 

DELIVERY TIME 2 BUSINESS DAYS VIA AVERITT EXPRESS. 

ATTENTION: JOHNATHON VICE 

NEW: ORDER ONLINE AT ULINE.COM/PRICINGREQUESTDETAIL 

SALES TAX 
.00 

SHIPPING/HANDLING I TOTAL 
16,955.00 455.00 

16,500.00 

Pagel of l 

I 
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Meeting Agenda Coversheet 

 

MEETING DATE: January 13, 2026 Submitted By: Johnathon Vice, Public Works Director  

SUBJECT: 

This will be the name of the 

Item as it will appear on the 

Agenda 

 Development Services Building A/C replacement 

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

(MOTION READY) 

Staff recommends approval of the replacement of the 4 Ton A/C unit at 

the Development Services Building.  

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

and/or 

JUSTIFICATION: 

 

Staff is requesting approval to replace one of the three A/C units at the Development 
Services Building. The unit in need of replacement is a 4-ton system that provides heating 
and cooling for approximately half of the lobby and office areas. The coils on this unit are 
dry-rotted and have deteriorated beyond repair. 

 

Staff has obtained three quotes for the replacement of this unit. While this expense was not 
a budgeted item, replacement is necessary to ensure proper cooling and heating of the 
facility prior to the summer months. 

 

 
SELECT, if applicable 

AGREEMENT:  BUDGET:  

STAFF REPORT:  PROCLAMATION:  

EXHIBIT(S):   OTHER: X 

IDENTIFY EACH 

ATTACHMENT. 

For example, an agreement 

may have 2 exhibits, identify 

the agreement and Exhibit A 

and Exhibit B 

   Quote Form with three vendor quotes 

SELECT, if applicable RESOLUTION:  ORDINANCE:   

IDENTIFY FULL 

RESOLUTION OR 

ORDINANCE TITLE 

(If Item is not a Resolution or 

Ordinance, please erase all 

default text from this field’s 

textbox and leave blank.) 

 

FISCAL IMPACT (if any): Replacement of A/C Unit, air handler & thermostat $7,924.00 
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Meeting Agenda Coversheet 

 

MEETING DATE: January 13, 2026 Submitted By: John Vice, Public Works Director  

SUBJECT: 

This will be the name of 

the Item as it will appear 

on the Agenda 

EVENT STAGE RENTAL CONTRACT  

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

(MOTION READY) 

A motion to approve the Mobile Event Stage Rental Agreement, 

limiting rentals to municipal and county agencies only. 

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

and/or 

JUSTIFICATION: 

Public Works Director Johnathon Vice is proposing a contract for the rental of the Town 
of Dundee’s mobile event stage, which was purchased in 2024. At the time the stage 
was approved by staff and the Commission, it was discussed that the Town would allow 
other municipalities or Polk County to rent the stage, similar to the Town’s past practice 
of renting a stage from Polk County. 

 

Staff has prepared a draft of the proposed rental contract for the Commission’s review 
and approval. Renting the stage would provide an additional revenue source for the 
Town, and limiting rentals to other municipalities or the County would help ensure the 
stage is properly handled and protected from damage. 

 

Revenue generated from stage rentals will be allocated to the Town’s Parks and 
Recreation Department. 

 

 
SELECT, if applicable 

AGREEMENT:  BUDGET:  

STAFF REPORT:  PROCLAMATION:  

EXHIBIT(S):  OTHER: X 

IDENTIFY EACH 

ATTACHMENT. 

For example, an 

agreement may have 2 

exhibits, identify the 

agreement and Exhibit A 

and Exhibit B 

   Mobile Stage Rental Contract (draft)  

SELECT, if applicable RESOLUTION:  ORDINANCE:  

IDENTIFY FULL 

RESOLUTION OR 

ORDINANCE TITLE 

(If Item is not a 

Resolution or Ordinance, 

please erase all default 

text from this field’s 

textbox and leave blank.) 

  

FISCAL IMPACT (if any):  $0.00 
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PORTABLE STAGE RENTAL AGREEMENT 

 
Applicant First & Last Name: ____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Phone Number: ________________________________Email: _________________________________________ 
 
Address: ____________________________City: ________________________State: ______ Zip: ____________ 
 
Driver’s License Number: __________________________________State of issuance: _____DOB____________ 
 
 
Organization Name (If applicable): ______________________________Phone Number: _____________________ 
 
Address: ________________________________City: ________________________State: _______Zip___________ 
 
 

RENTAL INFORMATION 
(setup and tear down included in price) 

All renters must provide a copy of their insurance  

 
Name of Event: _________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Event Address: ________________________________City__________________State: _______Zip: _____________ 
 
Delivery Date: ____________________ Delivery Time: ______________  
 
Pick up Date: _____________________ Pick up Time: ______________ 

 
Rental Length: ___4hours ___8hours ___12hours __Other (_____hours)  
 

RENTAL RATES 
 

$70.00 per hour with a minimum rental of 4-hour rental 
4-hours = $280.00 
8-hours = $560.00 
12-hours= $840.00 

 
Any additional hours will be charged at a rate of $70.00 per hour. Early delivery 
will be charged a $350.00 fee for setting up the day prior to the event if the Town 
of Dundee schedule permits.  
 
Applicant Must provide a map for set up location and conditions. Applicants will 
also make sure there are no obstructions to include overhead utilities, low 
hanging tree limbs, and awnings. Applicants will also have power source on site 
for delivery and set up.  
 
 
 

Wording for additional insured 
must read:  

Town of Dundee 
202 E Main Street 
Dundee Fla, 33838 

 

Town of Dundee 
 
 

202 E. Main Street  PO Box 1000  Dundee, Florida 33838  (863) 438-8330   
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RENTAL CANCELLATION AND REFUND POLICY 
 
Addition to the Town Policies:  
 
A – Refunds may be requested for rentals of all facilities that the Town of Dundee elects to make available for 
reservation. All refund requests will be processed by the Town of Dundee; Refund requests must be submitted 
by email (events2@townofdundee.com) no later than 15 buisnees days prior to such rental date.  
 
B – Rental Refund Schedule: 

1. Rental Refund request made 15 days or more prior to the event date shall be eligible for full refund, 
minus a $30.00 processing fee.  
 

2. Rental Refund requests made 14-10 days prior to the event date shall be eligible for a refund of half 
the total amount of the rental.  

 
 

3. Rental Refund requests made 9 or less days prior to the event date WILL forfeit entire amount paid 
for rental.  
 

C – Inclement weather/ facility failure – in cases where weather does not allow for use of facility or there is 
circumstance with the facility that makes it unusable, a full refund or a credit for makeup date may be issued by 
the Town of Dundee upon approval of the Town Manager.  
 

ALL REFUNDS WILL BE MAILED AND PROCESSED BY CHECK 

                                                                   
HOLD HARMLESS AGREEMENT 

NO PROMOTION SHOULD BE INITIATED UNTIL SIGNED AGREEMENT 
APPROVAL 

 
Applicant agrees to, and will at all times, indemnify, save and hold harmless the Town of Dundee, its 
officers, agents and employees from all liability, claims, demands, damages and cost of every kind and 
nature, including attorney fees at trial or appellate levels and all court cost arising out of injury to or 
death of persons, and damage to any and all property including loss of use thereof, resulting from or in 
manner arising out of or in connection with activities or use of the mentioned facilities on this contract 
arising out of its relationship with Town of Dundee, excepting only liability resulting from the 
negligence of the Town of Dundee. The applicant will, at the request of the Town of Dundee, defend 
and satisfy any and all suits arising from its use of the premises.  
 
Applicant will at own expense keep in force during the term of this agreement, insurance from an 
insurance company licensed in the state of Florida and rated AA, class VIll,@ or better by A.M BEST 
required insurance will evidenced by a certificate of insurance including: Comprehensive liability 
insurance with a minimum limit of one million dollars per occurrence combined single limit to include: 
Premises Personal injury Operations TOWN OF DUNDEE must be listed as additional insured party  
 
By signing this agreement, the applicant is stating that they have received and read the portable stage 
rental policy and agree to abide by these policies and stipulations set forth by Town of Dundee. The 
applicant also agrees to be responsible for the repairs of any damages accrued during rental.  
 
 
 
Applicant Name: ______________________________________ Date: _____________________________ 
 
Applicant Signature: ______________________________________Date: __________________________ 
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